
 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
SENATE JOURNAL 

 
 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 
 

NINETY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
 
 

71ST LEGISLATIVE DAY 
 
 

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2009 
 
 

8:20 O'CLOCK A.M. 
 
 
 

 
NO. 71 



2 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

SENATE 
Daily Journal Index 
71st Legislative Day 

 
 Action Page(s) 

Committee Meeting Announcements................................................................... 30 
Deadline Established .............................................................................................. 3 
Introduction of Senate Bill No. 2500 ................................................................... 17 
Joint Action Motions Filed......................................................................... 3, 87, 89 
Legislative Measure(s) Filed .................................................................................. 4 
Message from the President ............................................................................. 3, 30 
Presentation of Senate Resolution No. 500.......................................................... 93 
Presentation of Senate Resolutions No’d. 498 & 499............................................ 4 
Report from Assignments Committee............................................................ 29, 93 
Report(s) Received ................................................................................................. 3 
Resolutions Consent Calendar.............................................................................. 96 
 

 
 
 
Bill Number    Legislative Action Page(s) 
SB 0146           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 18 
SB 0253           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 28 
SB 0327           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 93 
SB 0748           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 94 
SB 1181           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 95 
SB 1265           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 95 
SB 1466           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 30 
SB 1514           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 31 
SB 1846           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 29 
SB 1936           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 17 
SB 1942           Concur in House Amendment(s)................................................................................. 96 
 
HB 0170           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 15 
HB 0237           Motion Filed to Override Veto ..................................................................................... 9 
HB 0363           Motion Filed to Override Veto ..................................................................................... 9 
HB 0366           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 10 
HB 0382           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 10 
HB 0489           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 11 
HB 0542           Recalled – Amendment(s) .......................................................................................... 19 
HB 0542           Third Reading ............................................................................................................. 27 
HB 0557           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 11 
HB 0723           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 15 
HB 0746           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 12 
HB 1115           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 12 
HB 1526           Recalled – Amendment(s) .......................................................................................... 90 
HB 1526           Third Reading ............................................................................................................. 92 
HB 2445           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 13 
HB 2547           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 13 
HB 3325           Motion Filed to Override Veto ................................................................................... 14 
HB 4638           Third Reading ............................................................................................................. 16 
 



3 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 
 The Senate met pursuant to adjournment. 
 Senator James F. Clayborne, Springfield, Illinois, presiding. 
 Prayer by Mary Lou McLaughlin, Baha'i Faith, Springfield, Illinois. 
 Senator Silverstein led the Senate in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
 Senator Hunter moved that reading and approval of the Journal of Thursday, October 29, 2009, be 
postponed, pending arrival of the printed Journal. 
 The motion prevailed. 
 
 

REPORTS  RECEIVED 
 
 The Secretary placed before the Senate the following reports: 
 
 Illinois State Board of Education Annual Statistical Report, submitted by the Illinois State Board 
of Education. 
  
 Preschool for All Funding Report Fiscal Year 2010, submitted by the Illinois State Board of 
Education. 
  
 The foregoing reports were ordered received and placed on file in the Secretary’s Office. 
 
 

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT 
 

OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT 
STATE OF ILLINOIS 

 
JOHN J. CULLERTON 327 STATE CAPITOL 
SENATE PRESIDENT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 

 
October 30, 2009 

 
Ms. Jillayne Rock 
Secretary of the Senate 
Room 403 State House 
Springfield, IL 62706 
 
Dear Madam Secretary: 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Senate Rule 2-10, I hereby establish December 31, 2009 as the 3rd Reading 
deadline for HB 542. 
 
          Sincerely, 
          s/John J. Cullerton 
          Senate President 
 
cc: Senate Republican Leader Christine Radogno 
  

 
JOINT ACTION MOTIONS FILED 

 
 The following Joint Action Motions to the Senate Bills listed below have been filed with the 
Secretary and referred to the Committee on Assignments: 
 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 3 to Senate Bill 1466 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 3 to Senate Bill 1471 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 2 to Senate Bill 1514 



4 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 4 to Senate Bill 1846 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 1942 

 
 

LEGISLATIVE MEASURE FILED 
 

 The following Floor amendment to the House Bill listed below has been filed with the Secretary 
and referred to the Committee on Assignments: 
 
 Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 to House Bill 542 
 
 

PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTIONS 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 498 
 Offered by Senator Forby and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Kenneth Ernest Parmly of Anna. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 499 
 Offered by Senator Forby and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of George Henry Sides of Anna. 
 
 By unanimous consent, the foregoing resolutions were referred to the Resolutions Consent 
Calendar.  
 

 
REPORTS FROM COMMITTEE ON ASSIGNMENTS 

 
 Senator Clayborne, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its October 30, 2009 
meeting, to which was referred House Bill No. 542 on August 15, 2009, pursuant to Rule 3-9(b), 
reported that the Committee recommends that the bill be approved for consideration and returned to the 
calendar in its former position. 
 The report of the Committee was concurred in. 
 And House Bill No. 542 was returned to the order of third reading. 

 
 

 Senator Clayborne, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its October 30, 2009 
meeting, to which was referred Senate Bill No. 1936 on August 15, 2009, pursuant to Rule 3-9(b), 
reported that the Committee recommends that the bill be approved for consideration and returned to the 
calendar in its former position. 
 The report of the Committee was concurred in. 
 And Senate Bill No. 1936 was returned to the order of secretary’s desk concurrence. 
 
 
 Senator Clayborne, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its October 30, 2009 
meeting, reported the following Legislative Measure has been assigned to the indicated Standing 
Committee of the Senate: 
 
 Executive: Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 to House Bill 542. 

 
 
 Senator Clayborne, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its October 30, 2009 
meeting, reported the following Joint Action Motions have been assigned to the indicated Standing 
Committee of the Senate: 
 
Executive:  Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 3 to Senate Bill 146 
   Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 253 
   Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 3 to Senate Bill 1466 
   Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 2 to Senate Bill 1514 



5 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

   Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 4 to Senate Bill 1846 
   Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 4 to Senate Bill 1936 
   Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 2248 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEETING ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
 Senator Silverstein, Chairperson of the Committee on Executive, announced that the Executive 
Committee will meet today in Room 212 at 9:25 o'clock a.m. 
 

 
CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE BILLS VETOED BY THE GOVERNOR 

 
 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Tuesday, October 27, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Radogno moved to accept the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 547. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 47; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Dillard Koehler Raoul 
Bivins Duffy Lightford Righter 
Bomke Forby Link Sandoval 
Bond Frerichs Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Burzynski Garrett Maloney Silverstein 
Clayborne Haine Martinez Steans 
Collins Harmon Meeks Sullivan 
Crotty Hendon Millner Trotter 
Dahl Holmes Muñoz Viverito 
DeLeo Hunter Noland Wilhelmi 
Delgado Jones, E. Pankau Mr. President 
Demuzio Jones, J. Radogno  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 547. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Tuesday, October 27, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Harmon moved to accept the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 59. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 49; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Koehler Sandoval 
Bivins Forby Lightford Schoenberg 
Bomke Frerichs Link Silverstein 
Bond Garrett Maloney Steans 
Burzynski Haine Martinez Sullivan 
Clayborne Harmon Meeks Syverson 
Collins Hendon Millner Trotter 
Crotty Holmes Muñoz Viverito 
Dahl Hultgren Noland Wilhelmi 



6 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

DeLeo Hunter Pankau Mr. President 
Delgado Jacobs Radogno  
Demuzio Jones, E. Raoul  
Dillard Jones, J. Righter  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 59. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Monday, October 26, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Hultgren moved to accept the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 725. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 52; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Sandoval 
Bivins Frerichs Link Schoenberg 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Silverstein 
Bond Haine Maloney Steans 
Burzynski Harmon Martinez Sullivan 
Clayborne Hendon McCarter Syverson 
Collins Holmes Meeks Trotter 
Crotty Hultgren Millner Viverito 
Dahl Hunter Muñoz Wilhelmi 
DeLeo Hutchinson Noland Mr. President 
Delgado Jacobs Pankau  
Demuzio Jones, E. Radogno  
Dillard Jones, J. Raoul  
Duffy Koehler Righter  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 725. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Tuesday, October 27, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Haine moved to accept the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 1015. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 52; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Sandoval 
Bivins Frerichs Link Schoenberg 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Silverstein 
Bond Haine Maloney Steans 
Burzynski Harmon Martinez Sullivan 
Clayborne Hendon McCarter Syverson 
Collins Holmes Meeks Trotter 
Crotty Hultgren Millner Viverito 
Dahl Hunter Muñoz Wilhelmi 



7 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

DeLeo Hutchinson Noland Mr. President 
Delgado Jacobs Pankau  
Demuzio Jones, E. Radogno  
Dillard Jones, J. Raoul  
Duffy Koehler Righter  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 1015. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Tuesday, October 27, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Demuzio moved to accept the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 1994. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 53; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Righter 
Bivins Frerichs Link Sandoval 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Bond Haine Maloney Silverstein 
Burzynski Harmon Martinez Steans 
Clayborne Hendon McCarter Sullivan 
Collins Holmes Meeks Syverson 
Crotty Hultgren Millner Trotter 
Dahl Hunter Muñoz Viverito 
DeLeo Hutchinson Murphy Wilhelmi 
Delgado Jacobs Noland Mr. President 
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau  
Dillard Jones, J. Radogno  
Duffy Koehler Raoul  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 1994. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Tuesday, October 27, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Haine moved to accept the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 2444. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 36; NAYS 15. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Clayborne Harmon Maloney Steans 
Collins Hendon Martinez Sullivan 
Crotty Holmes Meeks Trotter 
DeLeo Hunter Muñoz Viverito 
Delgado Hutchinson Noland Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Jacobs Radogno Mr. President 
Forby Jones, E. Raoul  
Frerichs Koehler Sandoval  



8 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Garrett Lightford Schoenberg  
Haine Link Silverstein  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Bivins Dillard Luechtefeld Pankau 
Bomke Duffy McCarter Righter 
Burzynski Hultgren Millner Syverson 
Dahl Jones, J. Murphy  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 2444. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Tuesday, October 27, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Hunter moved to accept the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 3642. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 53; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Righter 
Bivins Frerichs Link Sandoval 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Bond Haine Maloney Silverstein 
Burzynski Harmon Martinez Steans 
Clayborne Hendon McCarter Sullivan 
Collins Holmes Meeks Syverson 
Crotty Hultgren Millner Trotter 
Dahl Hunter Muñoz Viverito 
DeLeo Hutchinson Murphy Wilhelmi 
Delgado Jacobs Noland Mr. President 
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau  
Dillard Jones, J. Radogno  
Duffy Koehler Raoul  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 3642. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Tuesday, October 27, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Jacobs moved to accept the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 70. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 52; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Sandoval 
Bivins Frerichs Link Schoenberg 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Silverstein 
Bond Haine Maloney Steans 



9 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Burzynski Harmon McCarter Sullivan 
Clayborne Hendon Meeks Syverson 
Collins Holmes Millner Trotter 
Crotty Hultgren Muñoz Viverito 
Dahl Hunter Murphy Wilhelmi 
DeLeo Hutchinson Noland Mr. President 
Delgado Jacobs Pankau  
Demuzio Jones, E. Radogno  
Dillard Jones, J. Raoul  
Duffy Koehler Righter  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 70. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Demuzio moved that House Bill No. 237 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 53; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Righter 
Bivins Frerichs Link Sandoval 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Bond Haine Maloney Silverstein 
Burzynski Harmon Martinez Steans 
Clayborne Hendon McCarter Sullivan 
Collins Holmes Meeks Syverson 
Crotty Hultgren Millner Trotter 
Dahl Hunter Muñoz Viverito 
DeLeo Hutchinson Murphy Wilhelmi 
Delgado Jacobs Noland Mr. President 
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau  
Dillard Jones, J. Radogno  
Duffy Koehler Raoul  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Delgado moved that House Bill No. 363 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 48; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Frerichs Lightford Sandoval 
Bomke Garrett Link Schoenberg 
Bond Haine Maloney Silverstein 
Clayborne Harmon Martinez Steans 



10 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Collins Hendon Meeks Sullivan 
Crotty Holmes Millner Trotter 
Dahl Hultgren Muñoz Viverito 
DeLeo Hunter Murphy Wilhelmi 
Delgado Hutchinson Noland Mr. President 
Demuzio Jacobs Pankau  
Dillard Jones, E. Radogno  
Duffy Jones, J. Raoul  
Forby Koehler Righter  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Hutchinson moved that House Bill No. 366 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 53; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Righter 
Bivins Frerichs Link Sandoval 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Bond Haine Maloney Silverstein 
Burzynski Harmon Martinez Steans 
Clayborne Hendon McCarter Sullivan 
Collins Holmes Meeks Syverson 
Crotty Hultgren Millner Trotter 
Dahl Hunter Muñoz Viverito 
DeLeo Hutchinson Murphy Wilhelmi 
Delgado Jacobs Noland Mr. President 
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau  
Dillard Jones, J. Radogno  
Duffy Koehler Raoul  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Maloney moved that House Bill No. 382 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 54; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Kotowski Raoul 
Bivins Forby Lightford Righter 
Bomke Frerichs Link Sandoval 
Bond Garrett Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Brady Haine Maloney Silverstein 
Burzynski Harmon Martinez Steans 



11 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Clayborne Hendon McCarter Sullivan 
Collins Holmes Meeks Syverson 
Crotty Hultgren Millner Trotter 
Dahl Hunter Muñoz Viverito 
DeLeo Hutchinson Murphy Wilhelmi 
Delgado Jacobs Noland Mr. President 
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau  
Dillard Koehler Radogno  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Martinez moved that House Bill No. 489 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 55; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Koehler Radogno 
Bivins Forby Kotowski Raoul 
Bomke Frerichs Lightford Righter 
Bond Garrett Link Sandoval 
Brady Haine Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Burzynski Harmon Maloney Silverstein 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Steans 
Collins Holmes McCarter Sullivan 
Crotty Hultgren Meeks Syverson 
Dahl Hunter Millner Trotter 
DeLeo Hutchinson Muñoz Viverito 
Delgado Jacobs Murphy Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Jones, E. Noland Mr. President 
Dillard Jones, J. Pankau  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Holmes moved that House Bill No. 557 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 54; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Koehler Radogno 
Bivins Forby Kotowski Raoul 
Bomke Frerichs Lightford Righter 
Bond Garrett Link Sandoval 
Brady Haine Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Burzynski Harmon Maloney Silverstein 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Steans 



12 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Collins Holmes McCarter Sullivan 
Crotty Hultgren Meeks Syverson 
Dahl Hunter Millner Trotter 
DeLeo Hutchinson Muñoz Wilhelmi 
Delgado Jacobs Murphy Mr. President 
Demuzio Jones, E. Noland  
Dillard Jones, J. Pankau  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Koehler moved that House Bill No. 746 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 46; NAYS 6. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bomke Garrett Link Righter 
Bond Haine Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Brady Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Collins Holmes Meeks Steans 
Crotty Hunter Millner Sullivan 
DeLeo Hutchinson Muñoz Trotter 
Delgado Jacobs Murphy Viverito 
Demuzio Jones, E. Noland Wilhelmi 
Dillard Koehler Pankau Mr. President 
Forby Kotowski Radogno  
Frerichs Lightford Raoul  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Bivins Dahl Jones, J.  
Burzynski Duffy McCarter  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Thursday, October 22, 2009 and journalized Thursday, 
October 22, 2009, Senator Haine moved that House Bill No. 1115 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 53; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Koehler Raoul 
Bivins Forby Kotowski Righter 
Bomke Frerichs Lightford Schoenberg 
Bond Garrett Link Silverstein 
Brady Haine Luechtefeld Steans 



13 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Burzynski Harmon Maloney Sullivan 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Syverson 
Collins Holmes McCarter Trotter 
Crotty Hultgren Meeks Viverito 
Dahl Hunter Millner Wilhelmi 
DeLeo Hutchinson Muñoz Mr. President 
Delgado Jacobs Noland  
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau  
Dillard Jones, J. Radogno  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Sullivan moved that House Bill No. 2445 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 45; NAYS 7; Present 1. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Harmon Maloney Sandoval 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Collins Holmes Meeks Steans 
Crotty Hultgren Millner Sullivan 
DeLeo Hunter Muñoz Syverson 
Delgado Hutchinson Noland Trotter 
Demuzio Jacobs Pankau Viverito 
Dillard Jones, E. Radogno Wilhelmi 
Forby Koehler Raoul Mr. President 
Frerichs Kotowski Righter  
Garrett Lightford Risinger  
Haine Link Rutherford  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Bivins Burzynski Duffy Luechtefeld 
Bomke Dahl Jones, J.  
 
 The following voted present: 
 
Schoenberg 
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 
 Senators Bomke, J. Jones, Luechtefeld and Bivins asked and obtained unanimous consent for the 
Journal to reflect their intention to have voted in the affirmative on House Bill No. 2445.  

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Thursday, October 22, 2009 and journalized Thursday, 
October 22, 2009, Senator Steans moved that House Bill No. 2547 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 46; NAYS 6. 



14 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bomke Garrett Lightford Risinger 
Bond Haine Link Sandoval 
Clayborne Harmon Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Collins Hendon Maloney Silverstein 
Crotty Holmes Martinez Steans 
Dahl Hultgren Meeks Sullivan 
DeLeo Hunter Millner Trotter 
Delgado Hutchinson Muñoz Viverito 
Demuzio Jacobs Murphy Wilhelmi 
Duffy Jones, E. Noland Mr. President 
Forby Koehler Pankau  
Frerichs Kotowski Raoul  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Bivins McCarter Righter  
Dillard Radogno Rutherford  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Murphy moved that House Bill No. 3325 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 54; NAY 1. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Risinger 
Bivins Frerichs Link Rutherford 
Bomke Haine Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Bond Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Brady Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Burzynski Holmes McCarter Steans 
Clayborne Hultgren Meeks Sullivan 
Crotty Hunter Muñoz Syverson 
Dahl Hutchinson Murphy Trotter 
DeLeo Jacobs Noland Viverito 
Delgado Jones, E. Pankau Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Jones, J. Radogno Mr. President 
Dillard Koehler Raoul  
Duffy Kotowski Righter  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Collins 
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 



15 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Link moved that House Bill No. 723 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 55; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Kotowski Righter 
Bivins Forby Lightford Risinger 
Bomke Garrett Link Rutherford 
Bond Haine Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Brady Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Burzynski Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Clayborne Holmes Meeks Steans 
Collins Hultgren Millner Sullivan 
Crotty Hunter Muñoz Syverson 
Dahl Hutchinson Murphy Trotter 
DeLeo Jacobs Noland Viverito 
Delgado Jones, E. Pankau Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Jones, J. Radogno Mr. President 
Dillard Koehler Raoul  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
specific recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Garrett moved that House Bill No. 170 do pass, the specific 
recommendations of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 50; NAYS 5. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Garrett Lightford Rutherford 
Bomke Haine Link Sandoval 
Bond Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Brady Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Clayborne Holmes Meeks Steans 
Collins Hultgren Millner Sullivan 
Crotty Hunter Muñoz Syverson 
DeLeo Hutchinson Murphy Trotter 
Delgado Jacobs Noland Viverito 
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau Wilhelmi 
Dillard Jones, J. Radogno Mr. President 
Duffy Koehler Raoul  
Frerichs Kotowski Risinger  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Bivins Dahl McCarter  
Burzynski Luechtefeld   
 
 

 



16 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME 
 

 On motion of Senator Lightford, House Bill No. 4638, having been printed as received from the 
House of Representatives, together with all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read 
by title a third time. 
 And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following 
vote: 
 
  YEAS 54; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Righter 
Bivins Frerichs Link Risinger 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Rutherford 
Bond Haine Maloney Sandoval 
Brady Harmon Martinez Schoenberg 
Clayborne Hendon McCarter Silverstein 
Collins Holmes Meeks Steans 
Crotty Hultgren Millner Sullivan 
Dahl Hunter Muñoz Trotter 
DeLeo Hutchinson Murphy Viverito 
Delgado Jacobs Noland Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau Mr. President 
Dillard Koehler Radogno  
Duffy Kotowski Raoul  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was 
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE BILL VETOED BY THE GOVERNOR 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Monday, October 26, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Cronin moved to accept the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 613. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 57; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Lightford Risinger 
Bivins Forby Link Rutherford 
Bomke Frerichs Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Bond Garrett Maloney Schoenberg 
Brady Haine Martinez Silverstein 
Burzynski Harmon McCarter Steans 
Clayborne Hendon Meeks Sullivan 
Collins Holmes Millner Syverson 
Cronin Hultgren Muñoz Trotter 
Crotty Hunter Murphy Viverito 
Dahl Hutchinson Noland Wilhelmi 
DeLeo Jacobs Pankau Mr. President 
Delgado Jones, E. Radogno  
Demuzio Koehler Raoul  
Dillard Kotowski Righter  
 



17 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the Governor’s specific 
recommendations for change to House Bill No. 613. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 At the hour of 9:22 o'clock a.m., the Chair announced that the Senate stand at recess subject to the 
call of the Chair. 

 
AFTER RECESS 

 
 At the hour of 11:25 o'clock a.m., the Senate resumed consideration of business. 
 Senator Hendon, presiding. 
 
 

LEGISLATIVE MEASURE FILED 
 

 The following Floor amendment to the House Bill listed below has been filed with the Secretary 
and referred to the Committee on Assignments: 
 
 Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 to House Bill 1526 

 
 

REPORT FROM STANDING COMMITTEE 
 
 Senator Silverstein, Chairperson of the Committee on Executive, to which was referred the 
following Senate floor amendment, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt: 
 
 Senate Amendment No. 3 to House Bill 542 
 
 Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendment is eligible for consideration on second reading. 
 
 Senator Silverstein, Chairperson of the Committee on Executive, to which was referred the 
Motions to Concur with House Amendments to the following Senate Bills, reported that the Committee 
recommends do adopt: 
 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 3 to Senate Bill 146; Motion to Concur in House 
Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 253; Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 3 to Senate Bill 1466; 
Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 2 to Senate Bill 1514; Motion to Concur in House 
Amendments 1 and 4 to Senate Bill 1846; Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 4 to Senate 
Bill 1936 
 
 Under the rules, the foregoing motions are eligible for consideration by the Senate. 
 

 
INTRODUCTION OF BILL 

 
 SENATE BILL NO. 2500.  Introduced by Senator Meeks, a bill for AN ACT concerning 
education. 
 The bill was taken up, read by title a first time, ordered printed and referred to the Committee on 
Assignments. 

 
 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL ON  
SECRETARY’S DESK 

 
 On motion of Senator Wilhelmi, Senate Bill No. 1936, with House Amendments numbered 1 and 
4 on the Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 



18 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 Senator Wilhelmi moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their 
amendments to said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 54; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Frerichs Lightford Righter 
Bomke Garrett Link Risinger 
Bond Haine Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Burzynski Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Collins Holmes McCarter Steans 
Cronin Hultgren Meeks Sullivan 
Crotty Hunter Millner Syverson 
Dahl Hutchinson Muñoz Trotter 
DeLeo Jacobs Murphy Viverito 
Delgado Jones, E. Noland Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Koehler Pankau Mr. President 
Duffy Kotowski Radogno  
Forby Lauzen Raoul  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendments numbered 1 and 4 
to Senate Bill No. 1936. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 Senator Syverson asked and obtained unanimous consent to recess for the purpose of a 
Republican caucus. 

 
 

 At the hour of 11:30 o'clock a.m., the Chair announced that the Senate stand at recess subject to 
the call of the Chair. 

 
AFTER RECESS 

 
 At the hour of 12:08 o'clock p.m., the Senate resumed consideration of business. 
 Senator Hendon, presiding. 

 
 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL ON  
SECRETARY’S DESK 

 
 On motion of Senator Link, Senate Bill No. 146, with House Amendments numbered 1 and 3 on 
the Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Link moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their amendments to 
said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 58; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Kotowski Raoul 
Bivins Forby Lauzen Righter 
Bomke Frerichs Lightford Risinger 
Bond Garrett Link Rutherford 



19 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Brady Haine Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Burzynski Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Collins Holmes McCarter Steans 
Cronin Hultgren Meeks Sullivan 
Crotty Hunter Millner Trotter 
Dahl Hutchinson Muñoz Viverito 
DeLeo Jacobs Murphy Wilhelmi 
Delgado Jones, E. Noland Mr. President 
Demuzio Jones, J. Pankau  
Dillard Koehler Radogno  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendments numbered 1 and 3 
to Senate Bill No. 146. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 
 
 

HOUSE BILL RECALLED 
 

 On motion of Senator Schoenberg, House Bill No. 542 was recalled from the order of third 
reading to the order of second reading. 
 Senate Floor Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 were held in the Committee on Assignments.   
 Senator Schoenberg offered the following amendment and moved its adoption: 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO HOUSE BILL 542 
      AMENDMENT NO.   3   . Amend House Bill 542 by replacing everything after the enacting clause
with the following:  
  
    "Section 5. The Excellence in Academic Medicine Act is amended by changing Sections 25, 30, and
35 as follows: 
    (30 ILCS 775/25)  
    Sec. 25. Medical research and development challenge program.  
    (a) The State shall provide the following financial incentives to draw private and federal funding for
biomedical research, technology and programmatic development:  
        (1) Each qualified Chicago Medicare Metropolitan Statistical Area academic medical  

     

center hospital shall receive a percentage of the amount available for distribution from the National 
Institutes of Health Account, equal to that hospital's percentage of the total contracts and grants from 
the National Institutes of Health awarded to qualified Chicago Medicare Metropolitan Statistical Area 
academic medical center hospitals and their affiliated medical schools during the preceding calendar 
year. These amounts shall be paid from the National Institutes of Health Account.  

        (2) Each qualified Chicago Medicare Metropolitan Statistical Area academic medical  

     

center hospital shall receive a payment from the State equal to 25% of all funded grants (other than 
grants funded by the State of Illinois or the National Institutes of Health) for biomedical research, 
technology, or programmatic development received by that qualified Chicago Medicare Metropolitan 
Statistical Area academic medical center hospital during the preceding calendar year. These amounts 
shall be paid from the Philanthropic Medical Research Account.  

        (3) Each qualified Chicago Medicare Metropolitan Statistical Area academic medical  

     

center hospital that (i) contributes 40% of the funding for a biomedical research or technology project 
or a programmatic development project and (ii) obtains contributions from the private sector equal to 
40% of the funding for the project shall receive from the State an amount equal to 20% of the funding 
for the project upon submission of documentation demonstrating those facts to the Comptroller; 
however, the State shall not be required to make the payment unless the contribution of the qualified 
Chicago Medicare Metropolitan Statistical Area academic medical center hospital exceeds $100,000. 
The documentation must be submitted within 180 days of the beginning of the fiscal year. These 
amounts shall be paid from the Market Medical Research Account.  

    (b) No hospital under the Medical Research and Development Challenge Program shall receive more
than 20% of the total amount appropriated to the Medical Research and Development Fund.  
    The amounts received under the Medical Research and Development Challenge Program by the 



20 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Southern Illinois University School of Medicine in Springfield and its affiliated primary teaching
hospitals, considered as a single entity, shall not exceed an amount equal to one-sixth of the total amount 
available for distribution from the Medical Research and Development Fund, multiplied by a fraction,
the numerator of which is the amount awarded the Southern Illinois University School of Medicine and
its affiliated teaching hospitals in grants or contracts by the National Institutes of Health and the 
denominator of which is $8,000,000.  
    (c) On or after the 180th day of the fiscal year the Comptroller may transfer unexpended funds in any
account of the Medical Research and Development Fund to pay appropriate claims against another
account.  
    (d) The amounts due each qualified Chicago Medicare Metropolitan Statistical Area academic medical
center hospital under the Medical Research and Development Fund from the National Institutes of
Health Account, the Philanthropic Medical Research Account, and the Market Medical Research 
Account shall be combined and one quarter of the amount payable to each qualified Chicago Medicare
Metropolitan Statistical Area academic medical center hospital shall be paid on the fifteenth working day
after July 1, October 1, January 1, and March 1 or on a schedule determined by the Department of
Healthcare and Family Services by rule that results in a more expeditious payment of the amounts due.  
    (e) The Southern Illinois University School of Medicine in Springfield and its affiliated primary 
teaching hospitals, considered as a single entity, shall be deemed to be a qualified Chicago Medicare
Metropolitan Statistical Area academic medical center hospital for the purposes of this Section.  
    (f) In each State fiscal year, beginning in fiscal year 2008, the full amount appropriated for the
Medical research and development challenge program for that fiscal year shall be distributed as
described in this Section.  
(Source: P.A. 95-744, eff. 7-18-08.)  
    (30 ILCS 775/30)  
    Sec. 30. Post-Tertiary Clinical Services Program. The State shall provide incentives to develop and
enhance post-tertiary clinical services. Qualified academic medical center hospitals as defined in Section
15 may receive funding under the Post-Tertiary Clinical Services Program for up to 3 qualified programs
as defined in Section 15 in any given year; however, qualified academic medical center hospitals may
receive continued funding for previously funded qualified programs rather than receive funding for a 
new program so long as the number of qualified programs receiving funding does not exceed 3. Each
qualified academic medical center hospital as defined in Section 15 shall receive an equal percentage of
the Post-Tertiary Clinical Services Fund to be used in the funding of qualified programs. In each State
fiscal year, beginning in fiscal year 2008, the full amount appropriated for the Post-Tertiary Clinical 
Services Program for that fiscal year shall be distributed as described in this Section. One quarter of the 
amount payable to each qualified academic medical center hospital shall be paid on the fifteenth working
day after July 1, October 1, January 1, and March 1 or on a schedule determined by the Department of
Healthcare and Family Services by rule that results in a more expeditious payment of the amounts due.  
(Source: P.A. 95-744, eff. 7-18-08.)  
    (30 ILCS 775/35)  
    Sec. 35. Independent Academic Medical Center Program. There is created an Independent Academic
Medical Center Program to provide incentives to develop and enhance the independent academic
medical center hospital. In each State fiscal year, beginning in fiscal year 2002, the independent
academic medical center hospital shall receive funding under the Program, equal to the full amount 
appropriated for that purpose for that fiscal year. In each fiscal year, one quarter of the amount payable
to the independent academic medical center hospital shall be paid on the fifteenth working day after July
1, October 1, January 1, and March 1 or on a schedule determined by the Department of Healthcare and
Family Services by rule that results in a more expeditious payment of the amounts due.  
(Source: P.A. 92-10, eff. 6-11-01.)  
  
    Section 10. The Illinois Public Aid Code is amended by changing Sections 5A-4, 5A-8, 5A-12.2, and 
5A-14 and by adding Section 5A-12.3 as follows: 
    (305 ILCS 5/5A-4) (from Ch. 23, par. 5A-4) 
    Sec. 5A-4. Payment of assessment; penalty.  
    (a) The annual assessment imposed by Section 5A-2 for State fiscal year 2004 shall be due and 
payable on June 18 of the year. The assessment imposed by Section 5A-2 for State fiscal year 2005 shall 
be due and payable in quarterly installments, each equalling one-fourth of the assessment for the year, on 
July 19, October 19, January 18, and April 19 of the year. The assessment imposed by Section 5A-2 for 
State fiscal years 2006 through 2008 shall be due and payable in quarterly installments, each equaling
one-fourth of the assessment for the year, on the fourteenth State business day of September, December, 



21 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

March, and May. Except as provided in subsection (a-5) of this Section, the The assessment imposed by 
Section 5A-2 for State fiscal year 2009 and each subsequent State fiscal year shall be due and payable in
monthly installments, each equaling one-twelfth of the assessment for the year, on the fourteenth State
business day of each month. No installment payment of an assessment imposed by Section 5A-2 shall be 
due and payable, however, until after: (i) the Department notifies the hospital provider, in writing, that 
the payment methodologies to hospitals required under Section 5A-12, Section 5A-12.1, or Section 
5A-12.2, whichever is applicable for that fiscal year, have been approved by the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services and the waiver under 42
CFR 433.68 for the assessment imposed by Section 5A-2, if necessary, has been granted by the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; and (ii) the 
Comptroller has issued the payments required under Section 5A-12, Section 5A-12.1, or Section 
5A-12.2, whichever is applicable for that fiscal year. Upon notification to the Department of approval of
the payment methodologies required under Section 5A-12, Section 5A-12.1, or Section 5A-12.2, 
whichever is applicable for that fiscal year, and the waiver granted under 42 CFR 433.68, all
installments otherwise due under Section 5A-2 prior to the date of notification shall be due and payable 
to the Department upon written direction from the Department and issuance by the Comptroller of the
payments required under Section 5A-12.1 or Section 5A-12.2, whichever is applicable for that fiscal
year.  
    (a-5) The Illinois Department may, for the purpose of maximizing federal revenue, accelerate the
schedule upon which assessment installments are due and payable by hospitals with a payment ratio
greater than or equal to one. Such acceleration of due dates for payment of the assessment may be made 
only in conjunction with a corresponding acceleration in access payments identified in Section 5A-12.2 
to the same hospitals. For the purposes of this subsection (a-5), a hospital's payment ratio is defined as 
the quotient obtained by dividing the total payments for the State fiscal year, as authorized under Section
5A-12.2, by the total assessment for the State fiscal year imposed under Section 5A-2.  
    (b) The Illinois Department is authorized to establish delayed payment schedules for hospital
providers that are unable to make installment payments when due under this Section due to financial
difficulties, as determined by the Illinois Department.  
    (c) If a hospital provider fails to pay the full amount of an installment when due (including any
extensions granted under subsection (b)), there shall, unless waived by the Illinois Department for
reasonable cause, be added to the assessment imposed by Section 5A-2 a penalty assessment equal to the 
lesser of (i) 5% of the amount of the installment not paid on or before the due date plus 5% of the portion
thereof remaining unpaid on the last day of each 30-day period thereafter or (ii) 100% of the installment
amount not paid on or before the due date. For purposes of this subsection, payments will be credited 
first to unpaid installment amounts (rather than to penalty or interest), beginning with the most
delinquent installments.  
    (d) Any assessment amount that is due and payable to the Illinois Department more frequently than
once per calendar quarter shall be remitted to the Illinois Department by the hospital provider by means
of electronic funds transfer. The Illinois Department may provide for remittance by other means if (i) the
amount due is less than $10,000 or (ii) electronic funds transfer is unavailable for this purpose.  
(Source: P.A. 94-242, eff. 7-18-05; 95-331, eff. 8-21-07; 95-859, eff. 8-19-08.) 
    (305 ILCS 5/5A-8) (from Ch. 23, par. 5A-8)  
    Sec. 5A-8. Hospital Provider Fund.  
    (a) There is created in the State Treasury the Hospital Provider Fund. Interest earned by the Fund shall
be credited to the Fund. The Fund shall not be used to replace any moneys appropriated to the Medicaid
program by the General Assembly.  
    (b) The Fund is created for the purpose of receiving moneys in accordance with Section 5A-6 and 
disbursing moneys only for the following purposes, notwithstanding any other provision of law:  
        (1) For making payments to hospitals as required under Articles V, V-A, VI, and XIV of  

     
this Code, under the Children's Health Insurance Program Act, and under the Covering ALL KIDS 
Health Insurance Act , and under the Senior Citizens and Disabled Persons Property Tax Relief and 
Pharmaceutical Assistance Act.   

        (2) For the reimbursement of moneys collected by the Illinois Department from hospitals  

     or hospital providers through error or mistake in performing the activities authorized under this Article 
and Article V of this Code.   

        (3) For payment of administrative expenses incurred by the Illinois Department or its  
     agent in performing the activities authorized by this Article.   
        (4) For payments of any amounts which are reimbursable to the federal government for  
     payments from this Fund which are required to be paid by State warrant.   



22 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

        (5) For making transfers, as those transfers are authorized in the proceedings  

     
authorizing debt under the Short Term Borrowing Act, but transfers made under this paragraph (5) 
shall not exceed the principal amount of debt issued in anticipation of the receipt by the State of 
moneys to be deposited into the Fund.   

        (6) For making transfers to any other fund in the State treasury, but transfers made  

     under this paragraph (6) shall not exceed the amount transferred previously from that other fund into 
the Hospital Provider Fund.   

        (6.5) For making transfers to the Healthcare Provider Relief Fund, except that transfers made under
this paragraph (6.5) shall not exceed $60,000,000 in the aggregate.  
        (7) For State fiscal years 2004 and 2005 for making transfers to the Health and Human  

     

Services Medicaid Trust Fund, including 20% of the moneys received from hospital providers under 
Section 5A-4 and transferred into the Hospital Provider Fund under Section 5A-6. For State fiscal year 
2006 for making transfers to the Health and Human Services Medicaid Trust Fund of up to 
$130,000,000 per year of the moneys received from hospital providers under Section 5A-4 and 
transferred into the Hospital Provider Fund under Section 5A-6. Transfers under this paragraph shall 
be made within 7 days after the payments have been received pursuant to the schedule of payments 
provided in subsection (a) of Section 5A-4.   

        (7.5) For State fiscal year 2007 for making transfers of the moneys received from  

     hospital providers under Section 5A-4 and transferred into the Hospital Provider Fund under Section 
5A-6 to the designated funds not exceeding the following amounts in that State fiscal year:  

        Health and Human Services 
            Medicaid Trust Fund................................................................................ $20,000,000 
        Long-Term Care Provider Fund........................................................................ $30,000,000 
        General Revenue Fund................................................................................... $80,000,000. 
        Transfers under this paragraph shall be made within 7 days after the payments have been  
     received pursuant to the schedule of payments provided in subsection (a) of Section 5A-4.   
        (7.8) For State fiscal year 2008, for making transfers of the moneys received from  

     hospital providers under Section 5A-4 and transferred into the Hospital Provider Fund under Section 
5A-6 to the designated funds not exceeding the following amounts in that State fiscal year:  

        Health and Human Services 
            Medicaid Trust Fund.................................................................................$40,000,000  
        Long-Term Care Provider Fund...........................................................................$60,000,000 
        General Revenue Fund...................................................................................$160,000,000.  
        Transfers under this paragraph shall be made within 7 days after the payments have been  
     received pursuant to the schedule of payments provided in subsection (a) of Section 5A-4.   
        (7.9) For State fiscal years 2009 through 2013, for making transfers of the moneys  

     
received from hospital providers under Section 5A-4 and transferred into the Hospital Provider Fund 
under Section 5A-6 to the designated funds not exceeding the following amounts in that State fiscal 
year:  

        Health and Human Services 
            Medicaid Trust Fund...................................................................................$20,000,000 
        Long Term Care Provider Fund...........................................................................$30,000,000 
        General Revenue Fund......................................................................................$80,000,000. 
        Except as provided under this paragraph, transfers under this paragraph shall be made  

     

within 7 business days after the payments have been received pursuant to the schedule of payments 
provided in subsection (a) of Section 5A-4. For State fiscal year 2009, transfers to the General 
Revenue Fund under this paragraph shall be made on or before June 30, 2009, as sufficient funds 
become available in the Hospital Provider Fund to both make the transfers and continue hospital 
payments.   

        (8) For making refunds to hospital providers pursuant to Section 5A-10.  
    Disbursements from the Fund, other than transfers authorized under paragraphs (5) and (6) of this
subsection, shall be by warrants drawn by the State Comptroller upon receipt of vouchers duly executed
and certified by the Illinois Department.  
    (c) The Fund shall consist of the following:  
        (1) All moneys collected or received by the Illinois Department from the hospital  
     provider assessment imposed by this Article.   
        (2) All federal matching funds received by the Illinois Department as a result of  
     expenditures made by the Illinois Department that are attributable to moneys deposited in the Fund.   
        (3) Any interest or penalty levied in conjunction with the administration of this  



23 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

     Article.   
        (4) Moneys transferred from another fund in the State treasury.  
        (5) All other moneys received for the Fund from any other source, including interest  
     earned thereon.   
    (d) (Blank).  
(Source: P.A. 95-707, eff. 1-11-08; 95-859, eff. 8-19-08; 96-3, eff. 2-27-09; 96-45, eff. 7-15-09.)  
    (305 ILCS 5/5A-12.2)  
    (Section scheduled to be repealed on July 1, 2013) 
    Sec. 5A-12.2. Hospital access payments on or after July 1, 2008. 
    (a) To preserve and improve access to hospital services, for hospital services rendered on or after July 
1, 2008, the Illinois Department shall, except for hospitals described in subsection (b) of Section 5A-3, 
make payments to hospitals as set forth in this Section. These payments shall be paid in 12 equal
installments on or before the seventh State business day of each month, except that no payment shall be
due within 100 days after the later of the date of notification of federal approval of the payment
methodologies required under this Section or any waiver required under 42 CFR 433.68, at which time 
the sum of amounts required under this Section prior to the date of notification is due and payable.
Payments under this Section are not due and payable, however, until (i) the methodologies described in
this Section are approved by the federal government in an appropriate State Plan amendment and (ii) the
assessment imposed under this Article is determined to be a permissible tax under Title XIX of the
Social Security Act. 
    (a-5) The Illinois Department may, when practicable, accelerate the schedule upon which payments 
authorized under this Section are made.  
    (b) Across-the-board inpatient adjustment.  
        (1) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     to each Illinois general acute care hospital an amount equal to 40% of the total base inpatient 
payments paid to the hospital for services provided in State fiscal year 2005.   

        (2) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     
to each freestanding Illinois specialty care hospital as defined in 89 Ill. Adm. Code 149.50(c)(1), (2), 
or (4) an amount equal to 60% of the total base inpatient payments paid to the hospital for services 
provided in State fiscal year 2005.   

        (3) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     

to each freestanding Illinois rehabilitation or psychiatric hospital an amount equal to $1,000 per 
Medicaid inpatient day multiplied by the increase in the hospital's Medicaid inpatient utilization ratio 
(determined using the positive percentage change from the rate year 2005 Medicaid inpatient 
utilization ratio to the rate year 2007 Medicaid inpatient utilization ratio, as calculated by the 
Department for the disproportionate share determination).   

        (4) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     

to each Illinois children's hospital an amount equal to 20% of the total base inpatient payments paid to 
the hospital for services provided in State fiscal year 2005 and an additional amount equal to 20% of 
the base inpatient payments paid to the hospital for psychiatric services provided in State fiscal year 
2005.   

        (5) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     
to each Illinois hospital eligible for a pediatric inpatient adjustment payment under 89 Ill. Adm. Code 
148.298, as in effect for State fiscal year 2007, a supplemental pediatric inpatient adjustment payment 
equal to:   

            (i) For freestanding children's hospitals as defined in 89 Ill. Adm. Code  

         149.50(c)(3)(A), 2.5 multiplied by the hospital's pediatric inpatient adjustment payment required
under 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.298, as in effect for State fiscal year 2008.   

            (ii) For hospitals other than freestanding children's hospitals as defined in 89  

         Ill. Adm. Code 149.50(c)(3)(B), 1.0 multiplied by the hospital's pediatric inpatient adjustment
payment required under 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.298, as in effect for State fiscal year 2008.   

    (c) Outpatient adjustment.  
        (1) In addition to the rates paid for outpatient hospital services, the Department shall  

     
pay each Illinois hospital an amount equal to 2.2 multiplied by the hospital's ambulatory procedure 
listing payments for categories 1, 2, 3, and 4, as defined in 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.140(b), for State 
fiscal year 2005.   

        (2) In addition to the rates paid for outpatient hospital services, the Department shall  

     pay each Illinois freestanding psychiatric hospital an amount equal to 3.25 multiplied by the hospital's 
ambulatory procedure listing payments for category 5b, as defined in 89 Ill. Adm. Code 



24 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

148.140(b)(1)(E), for State fiscal year 2005.   
    (d) Medicaid high volume adjustment. In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the
Department shall pay to each Illinois general acute care hospital that provided more than 20,500
Medicaid inpatient days of care in State fiscal year 2005 amounts as follows:  
        (1) For hospitals with a case mix index equal to or greater than the 85th percentile of  

     hospital case mix indices, $350 for each Medicaid inpatient day of care provided during that period; 
and   

        (2) For hospitals with a case mix index less than the 85th percentile of hospital case  
     mix indices, $100 for each Medicaid inpatient day of care provided during that period.   
    (e) Capital adjustment. In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall 
pay an additional payment to each Illinois general acute care hospital that has a Medicaid inpatient
utilization rate of at least 10% (as calculated by the Department for the rate year 2007 disproportionate
share determination) amounts as follows:  
        (1) For each Illinois general acute care hospital that has a Medicaid inpatient  

     

utilization rate of at least 10% and less than 36.94% and whose capital cost is less than the 60th 
percentile of the capital costs of all Illinois hospitals, the amount of such payment shall equal the 
hospital's Medicaid inpatient days multiplied by the difference between the capital costs at the 60th 
percentile of the capital costs of all Illinois hospitals and the hospital's capital costs.   

        (2) For each Illinois general acute care hospital that has a Medicaid inpatient  

     

utilization rate of at least 36.94% and whose capital cost is less than the 75th percentile of the capital 
costs of all Illinois hospitals, the amount of such payment shall equal the hospital's Medicaid inpatient 
days multiplied by the difference between the capital costs at the 75th percentile of the capital costs of 
all Illinois hospitals and the hospital's capital costs.   

    (f) Obstetrical care adjustment.  
        (1) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     
$1,500 for each Medicaid obstetrical day of care provided in State fiscal year 2005 by each Illinois 
rural hospital that had a Medicaid obstetrical percentage (Medicaid obstetrical days divided by 
Medicaid inpatient days) greater than 15% for State fiscal year 2005.   

        (2) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     

$1,350 for each Medicaid obstetrical day of care provided in State fiscal year 2005 by each Illinois 
general acute care hospital that was designated a level III perinatal center as of December 31, 2006, 
and that had a case mix index equal to or greater than the 45th percentile of the case mix indices for 
all level III perinatal centers.   

        (3) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     

$900 for each Medicaid obstetrical day of care provided in State fiscal year 2005 by each Illinois 
general acute care hospital that was designated a level II or II+ perinatal center as of December 31, 
2006, and that had a case mix index equal to or greater than the 35th percentile of the case mix indices 
for all level II and II+ perinatal centers.   

    (g) Trauma adjustment.  
        (1) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     each Illinois general acute care hospital designated as a trauma center as of July 1, 2007, a payment 
equal to 3.75 multiplied by the hospital's State fiscal year 2005 Medicaid capital payments.   

        (2) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     
$400 for each Medicaid acute inpatient day of care provided in State fiscal year 2005 by each Illinois 
general acute care hospital that was designated a level II trauma center, as defined in 89 Ill. Adm. 
Code 148.295(a)(3) and 148.295(a)(4), as of July 1, 2007.   

        (3) In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay  

     
$235 for each Illinois Medicaid acute inpatient day of care provided in State fiscal year 2005 by each 
level I pediatric trauma center located outside of Illinois that had more than 8,000 Illinois Medicaid 
inpatient days in State fiscal year 2005.   

    (h) Supplemental tertiary care adjustment. In addition to rates paid for inpatient services, the
Department shall pay to each Illinois hospital eligible for tertiary care adjustment payments under 89 Ill.
Adm. Code 148.296, as in effect for State fiscal year 2007, a supplemental tertiary care adjustment
payment equal to the tertiary care adjustment payment required under 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.296, as in
effect for State fiscal year 2007.  
    (i) Crossover adjustment. In addition to rates paid for inpatient services, the Department shall pay
each Illinois general acute care hospital that had a ratio of crossover days to total inpatient days for
medical assistance programs administered by the Department (utilizing information from 2005 paid 
claims) greater than 50%, and a case mix index greater than the 65th percentile of case mix indices for



25 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

all Illinois hospitals, a rate of $1,125 for each Medicaid inpatient day including crossover days.  
    (j) Magnet hospital adjustment. In addition to rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department
shall pay to each Illinois general acute care hospital and each Illinois freestanding children's hospital
that, as of February 1, 2008, was recognized as a Magnet hospital by the American Nurses Credentialing 
Center and that had a case mix index greater than the 75th percentile of case mix indices for all Illinois
hospitals amounts as follows:  
        (1) For hospitals located in a county whose eligibility growth factor is greater than  

     the mean, $450 multiplied by the eligibility growth factor for the county in which the hospital is 
located for each Medicaid inpatient day of care provided by the hospital during State fiscal year 2005.   

        (2) For hospitals located in a county whose eligibility growth factor is less than or  

     
equal to the mean, $225 multiplied by the eligibility growth factor for the county in which the hospital 
is located for each Medicaid inpatient day of care provided by the hospital during State fiscal year 
2005.  

    For purposes of this subsection, "eligibility growth factor" means the percentage by which  

     the number of Medicaid recipients in the county increased from State fiscal year 1998 to State fiscal 
year 2005.   

    (k) For purposes of this Section, a hospital that is enrolled to provide Medicaid services during State
fiscal year 2005 shall have its utilization and associated reimbursements annualized prior to the payment
calculations being performed under this Section.  
    (l) For purposes of this Section, the terms "Medicaid days", "ambulatory procedure listing services",
and "ambulatory procedure listing payments" do not include any days, charges, or services for which
Medicare or a managed care organization reimbursed on a capitated basis was liable for payment, except
where explicitly stated otherwise in this Section.  
    (m) For purposes of this Section, in determining the percentile ranking of an Illinois hospital's case
mix index or capital costs, hospitals described in subsection (b) of Section 5A-3 shall be excluded from 
the ranking.  
    (n) Definitions. Unless the context requires otherwise or unless provided otherwise in this Section, the
terms used in this Section for qualifying criteria and payment calculations shall have the same meanings 
as those terms have been given in the Illinois Department's administrative rules as in effect on March 1,
2008. Other terms shall be defined by the Illinois Department by rule.  
    As used in this Section, unless the context requires otherwise:  
    "Base inpatient payments" means, for a given hospital, the sum of base payments for  

     

inpatient services made on a per diem or per admission (DRG) basis, excluding those portions of per 
admission payments that are classified as capital payments. Disproportionate share hospital 
adjustment payments, Medicaid Percentage Adjustments, Medicaid High Volume Adjustments, and 
outlier payments, as defined by rule by the Department as of January 1, 2008, are not base payments.   

    "Capital costs" means, for a given hospital, the total capital costs determined using the  

     

most recent 2005 Medicare cost report as contained in the Healthcare Cost Report Information System 
file, for the quarter ending on December 31, 2006, divided by the total inpatient days from the same 
cost report to calculate a capital cost per day. The resulting capital cost per day is inflated to the 
midpoint of State fiscal year 2009 utilizing the national hospital market price proxies (DRI) hospital 
cost index. If a hospital's 2005 Medicare cost report is not contained in the Healthcare Cost Report 
Information System, the Department may obtain the data necessary to compute the hospital's capital 
costs from any source available, including, but not limited to, records maintained by the hospital 
provider, which may be inspected at all times during business hours of the day by the Illinois 
Department or its duly authorized agents and employees.   

    "Case mix index" means, for a given hospital, the sum of the DRG relative weighting factors  

     

in effect on January 1, 2005, for all general acute care admissions for State fiscal year 2005, excluding 
Medicare crossover admissions and transplant admissions reimbursed under 89 Ill. Adm. Code 
148.82, divided by the total number of general acute care admissions for State fiscal year 2005, 
excluding Medicare crossover admissions and transplant admissions reimbursed under 89 Ill. Adm. 
Code 148.82.   

    "Medicaid inpatient day" means, for a given hospital, the sum of days of inpatient hospital  

     

days provided to recipients of medical assistance under Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act, 
excluding days for individuals eligible for Medicare under Title XVIII of that Act 
(Medicaid/Medicare crossover days), as tabulated from the Department's paid claims data for 
admissions occurring during State fiscal year 2005 that was adjudicated by the Department through 
March 23, 2007.   

    "Medicaid obstetrical day" means, for a given hospital, the sum of days of inpatient  



26 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

     

hospital days grouped by the Department to DRGs of 370 through 375 provided to recipients of 
medical assistance under Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act, excluding days for individuals 
eligible for Medicare under Title XVIII of that Act (Medicaid/Medicare crossover days), as tabulated 
from the Department's paid claims data for admissions occurring during State fiscal year 2005 that 
was adjudicated by the Department through March 23, 2007.   

    "Outpatient ambulatory procedure listing payments" means, for a given hospital, the sum of  

     

payments for ambulatory procedure listing services, as described in 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.140(b), 
provided to recipients of medical assistance under Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act, 
excluding payments for individuals eligible for Medicare under Title XVIII of the Act 
(Medicaid/Medicare crossover days), as tabulated from the Department's paid claims data for services 
occurring in State fiscal year 2005 that were adjudicated by the Department through March 23, 2007.   

    (o) The Department may adjust payments made under this Section 12.2 to comply with federal law or
regulations regarding hospital-specific payment limitations on government-owned or 
government-operated hospitals.  
    (p) Notwithstanding any of the other provisions of this Section, the Department is authorized to adopt
rules that change the hospital access improvement payments specified in this Section, but only to the
extent necessary to conform to any federally approved amendment to the Title XIX State plan. Any such
rules shall be adopted by the Department as authorized by Section 5-50 of the Illinois Administrative 
Procedure Act. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any changes implemented as a result of this
subsection (p) shall be given retroactive effect so that they shall be deemed to have taken effect as of the
effective date of this Section.  
    (q) For State fiscal years 2012 and 2013, the Department may make recommendations to the General
Assembly regarding the use of more recent data for purposes of calculating the assessment authorized
under Section 5A-2 and the payments authorized under this Section 5A-12.2. 
(Source: P.A. 95-859, eff. 8-19-08.) 
    (305 ILCS 5/5A-12.3 new)  
    Sec. 5A-12.3. Hospital Medicaid Stimulus Payments. 
    (a) Supplemental payments. Subject to federal approval and as soon as practicable after the effective
date of this amendatory Act of the 96th General Assembly, the Department shall make a one-time 
Medicaid supplemental payment to hospitals for inpatient and outpatient Medicaid services. This
payment shall be the sum of the following payment methodologies: 
        (1) In addition to the rates paid for outpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay all rural
hospitals a supplemental outpatient payment in an amount equal to the hospital's outpatient ambulatory
procedure listing payments for Group 3 as defined in 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.140(b)(1)(C), for State
fiscal year 2005. For a hospital qualified as a critical access hospital, as designated by the Illinois 
Department of Public Health in accordance with 42 CFR 485, Subpart F (2001), the payment amount
under this paragraph (1) shall be multiplied by 3.5. In order to qualify for payments under this Section a
hospital must: 
            (A) Be a hospital that is licensed by the Department of Public Health under the Hospital
Licensing Act, certified by that Department to participate in the Illinois Medicaid Program, and enrolled
with the Department of Healthcare and Family Services to participate in the Illinois Medicaid Program; 
            (B) Provide services as required under 77 Ill. Adm. Code 250.710 in an emergency room subject
to the requirements under either 77 Ill. Adm. Code 250.2440(k) or 77 Ill. Adm. Code 250.2630(k); and 
            (C) Be a rural Illinois hospital, as defined at 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.25(g)(3).  
        (2) In addition to the rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay $175 for
each Medicaid obstetrical day of care by each Illinois general acute care hospital that was designated a
level III perinatal center as of July 1, 2009 and provided more than 2,000 Medicaid obstetrical days of
service. 
        (3) In addition to the rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay $22 for 
each Medicaid inpatient day to each hospital designated as a Level I Trauma Center. For the purpose of
this Section, a Level I Trauma Center is a hospital designated by the Department of Public Health using
the criteria under 77 Ill. Adm. Code 515.2030 or 77 Ill. Adm. Code 515.2035 as of July 1, 2009. For the
purposes of this payment, hospitals located in the same city that alternate their Level I Trauma Center
designation as defined in 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.295(a)(2) shall both be eligible to receive this payment. 
        (4) In addition to the rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay $37 for
each Medicaid inpatient day. 
        (5) In addition to the rates paid for inpatient hospital services, the Department shall pay an 
additional $35 for each Medicaid inpatient day to each hospital qualifying for a payment in paragraph (4)
of this subsection (a) that also qualifies for payments under 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.120 or 89 Ill. Adm.



27 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Code 148.122 for the rate period beginning October 1, 2009. 
    (b) Exclusions from payments under this Section. 
        (1) A hospital that is operated by a State agency, a State university, or a county with a population of
3,000,000 or more is not eligible for any payment under this Section. 
        (2) A hospital as defined in 89 Ill. Adm. Code 149.50(c)(4) is not eligible for any payment under
paragraph (4) or (5) of subsection (a) of this Section. 
        (3) A hospital as defined in 89 Ill. Adm. Code 149.50(c)(1) or 89 Ill. Adm. Code 149.50(c)(2) is not 
eligible for any payment under paragraph (5) of subsection (a) of this Section. 
        (4) A hospital that ceases operations prior to federal approval of, and adoption of administrative
rules necessary to effect, payments under this Section is not eligible for any payment under this Section. 
        (5) A hospital that has filed for bankruptcy or is operating under bankruptcy protection under any
Chapter of Title 11 of the United States Code (Bankruptcy) is not eligible for any payment under this 
Section. 
    (c) Definitions. Unless the context requires otherwise or unless provided otherwise in this Section, the
terms used in this Section for qualifying criteria and payment calculations shall have the same meanings
as those terms have been given in the Department's administrative rules as in effect on March 1, 2008.
As used in this Section, unless the context requires otherwise: 
        (1) “Medicaid inpatient day” has the same meaning as defined in subsection (n) of Section 5A-12.2. 
        (2) “Hospital” means any facility located in Illinois that is required to submit cost reports as
mandated under 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.210. 
        (3) “Medicaid obstetrical day” has the same meaning ascribed to it in subsection (n) of Section
5A-12.2.  
        (4) "Outpatient ambulatory procedure listing payments" means, for a given hospital, the sum of
payments for ambulatory procedure listing services, as described in 89 Ill. Adm. Code 148.140(b)(1)(C),
provided to recipients of medical assistance under Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act,
excluding payments for individuals eligible for Medicare under Title XVIII of the Act
(Medicaid/Medicare crossover days), as tabulated from the Department's paid claims data for services
occurring in State fiscal year 2005 that were adjudicated by the Department through March 23, 2007.  
    (d) Funding sources. Payments under this Section shall be made from the Healthcare Provider Relief
Fund. 
    (e) Adjustments. The Department may pay a portion of payments made under this Section in a 
subsequent State fiscal year to comply with federal law or regulations regarding hospital-specific 
payment limitations. 
    (305 ILCS 5/5A-14)  
    Sec. 5A-14. Repeal of assessments and disbursements. 
    (a) Section 5A-2 is repealed on July 1, 2013. 
    (b) Section 5A-12 is repealed on July 1, 2005.  
    (c) Section 5A-12.1 is repealed on July 1, 2008.  
    (d) Section 5A-12.2 is repealed on July 1, 2013.  
    (e) Section 5A-12.3 is repealed on July 1, 2011.  
(Source: P.A. 94-242, eff. 7-18-05; 95-859, eff. 8-19-08.) 
   
    Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.".  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed. 
 There being no further amendments, the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.  
 

 
READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME 

 
 On motion of Senator Schoenberg, House Bill No. 542, having been printed as received from the 
House of Representatives, together with all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read 
by title a third time. 
 And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following 
vote: 
 
  YEAS 59; NAYS None. 
 



28 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Kotowski Raoul 
Bivins Forby Lauzen Righter 
Bomke Frerichs Lightford Risinger 
Bond Garrett Link Rutherford 
Brady Haine Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Burzynski Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Collins Holmes McCarter Steans 
Cronin Hultgren Meeks Sullivan 
Crotty Hunter Millner Syverson 
Dahl Hutchinson Muñoz Trotter 
DeLeo Jacobs Murphy Viverito 
Delgado Jones, E. Noland Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Jones, J. Pankau Mr. President 
Dillard Koehler Radogno  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was 
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence 
in the Senate Amendment adopted thereto. 

 
 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILLS ON  
SECRETARY’S DESK 

 
 On motion of Senator Link, Senate Bill No. 253, with House Amendment No. 1 on the 
Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Link moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their amendment to 
said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 59; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Duffy Kotowski Raoul 
Bivins Forby Lauzen Righter 
Bomke Frerichs Lightford Risinger 
Bond Garrett Link Rutherford 
Brady Haine Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Burzynski Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Collins Holmes McCarter Steans 
Cronin Hultgren Meeks Sullivan 
Crotty Hunter Millner Syverson 
Dahl Hutchinson Muñoz Trotter 
DeLeo Jacobs Murphy Viverito 
Delgado Jones, E. Noland Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Jones, J. Pankau Mr. President 
Dillard Koehler Radogno  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendment No. 1 to Senate 
Bill No. 253. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 



29 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 On motion of Senator Sullivan, Senate Bill No. 1846, with House Amendments numbered 1 and 
4 on the Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Sullivan moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their 
amendments to said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 41; NAYS 15; Present 1. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Garrett Lightford Schoenberg 
Bomke Haine Link Silverstein 
Bond Harmon Maloney Steans 
Clayborne Holmes Martinez Sullivan 
Collins Hultgren Meeks Trotter 
Crotty Hunter Muñoz Viverito 
Dahl Hutchinson Radogno Wilhelmi 
DeLeo Jacobs Raoul Mr. President 
Delgado Jones, E. Risinger  
Demuzio Koehler Rutherford  
Forby Kotowski Sandoval  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Brady Frerichs McCarter Pankau 
Burzynski Jones, J. Millner Righter 
Cronin Lauzen Murphy Syverson 
Duffy Luechtefeld Noland  
 
 The following voted present: 
 
Hendon 
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendments numbered 1 and 4 
to Senate Bill No. 1846. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

REPORT FROM COMMITTEE ON ASSIGNMENTS 
 

 Senator Clayborne, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its October 30, 2009 
meeting, reported the following Senate Resolution has been assigned to the indicated Standing 
Committee of the Senate: 
 
 Energy:  Senate Resolution No. 491. 
 
 
 Senator Clayborne, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its October 30, 2009 
meeting, reported the following Joint Action Motions have been assigned to the indicated Standing 
Committees of the Senate: 
 
Executive:  Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 327 
   Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 3 to Senate Bill 1471 

 
Revenue:  Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 1942 
 
 



30 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 Senator Clayborne, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its October 30, 2009 
meeting, reported the following Legislative Measure has been assigned to the indicated Standing 
Committee of the Senate: 
 
 Revenue:  Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 to House Bill 1526. 
 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 The Chair announced the following committees to meet: 
 
 Executive in Room 212 at 1:31 o’clock p.m. 
 Revenue in Room 400 at 1:40 o’clock p.m. 
 Appropriations I in Room 409 at 2:00 o’clock p.m. 

  
 

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT 
 

OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT 
STATE OF ILLINOIS 

 
JOHN J. CULLERTON 327 STATE CAPITOL 
SENATE PRESIDENT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 

 
October 30, 2009 

 
Ms. Jillayne Rock 
Secretary of the Senate 
Room 401 State House 
Springfield, IL 62706 
 
Dear Madam Secretary: 
 
Pursuant to Rule 3-2(c), I hereby appoint Senator Donne Trotter to temporarily replace Senator Ira 
Silverstein as a member of the Senate Executive Committee.  This appointment is effective immediately 
and will automatically expire upon adjournment of the Senate Executive Committee. 
 
          Sincerely, 
          s/John J. Cullerton 
          Senate President 
 
cc: Senate Minority Leader Christine Radogno 
  

 
CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILLS ON  

SECRETARY’S DESK 
 

 On motion of Senator Harmon, Senate Bill No. 1466, with House Amendments numbered 1 and 3 
on the Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Harmon moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their 
amendments to said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 36; NAYS 22. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Bond Haine Link Steans 
Clayborne Harmon Maloney Sullivan 



31 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Collins Hendon Martinez Trotter 
Crotty Holmes Meeks Viverito 
DeLeo Hunter Muñoz Wilhelmi 
Delgado Hutchinson Noland Mr. President 
Demuzio Jones, E. Raoul  
Forby Koehler Sandoval  
Frerichs Kotowski Schoenberg  
Garrett Lightford Silverstein  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Althoff Dillard Luechtefeld Righter 
Bivins Duffy McCarter Risinger 
Bomke Hultgren Millner Rutherford 
Brady Jacobs Murphy Syverson 
Burzynski Jones, J. Pankau  
Cronin Lauzen Radogno  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendments numbered 1 and 3 
to Senate Bill No. 1466. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 On motion of Senator Viverito, Senate Bill No. 1514, with House Amendments numbered 1 and 
2 on the Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Viverito moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their 
amendments to said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 49; NAYS 5; Present 1. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lightford Sandoval 
Bivins Frerichs Link Schoenberg 
Bomke Garrett Maloney Silverstein 
Burzynski Haine Martinez Steans 
Clayborne Hendon Meeks Sullivan 
Collins Holmes Muñoz Syverson 
Cronin Hultgren Noland Trotter 
Crotty Hunter Pankau Viverito 
Dahl Jacobs Radogno Wilhelmi 
DeLeo Jones, E. Raoul Mr. President 
Delgado Jones, J. Righter  
Dillard Koehler Risinger  
Duffy Kotowski Rutherford  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Bond Lauzen Millner  
Brady McCarter   
 
 The following voted present: 
 
Harmon 
 
 The motion prevailed. 



32 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendments numbered 1 and 2 
to Senate Bill No. 1514. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE 
 

A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the passage of a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
SENATE BILL NO. 1181 

A bill for AN ACT concerning appropriations. 
Together with the following amendment which is attached, in the adoption of which I am 

instructed to ask the concurrence of the Senate, to-wit:  
House Amendment No. 1 to SENATE BILL NO. 1181 
House Amendment No. 2 to SENATE BILL NO. 1181 
Passed the House, as amended, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

   
AMENDMENT TO 1 SENATE BILL 1181 

  AMENDMENT NO.   1   .   Amend Senate Bill 1181, by deleting everything after the 
enacting clause and inserting the following: 

“ARTICLE 1 
  Section 5.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by adding new Sections 50 and 55 to Article 18 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 18, Sec. 50, new) 
  Sec. 50.  The amount of $75,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated to the Department of Central Management Services from the Facilities Management 
Revolving Fund for purposes authorized by Executive Order 7 (2009). 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 18, Sec. 55, new) 
  Sec. 55.  The sum of $20,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
to the Department of Central Management Services from the American Recovery and Reinvestment 
Act Revolving Fund to fund central administrative costs in connection with the implementation of 
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. 
  Section 10.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 5, 50, 80, and 90 of Article 20 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 20, Sec. 5) 
  Sec. 5.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity: 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
OPERATIONS 

Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund: 
 For Personal Services .................................................................................................. 1,996,000 
 For State Contributions to State 
   Employees' Retirement System.......................................................................................... 566,400 
 For State Contributions to 
   Social Security .................................................................................................................... 152,700 
 For Group Insurance ....................................................................................................... 397,500 
 For Contractual Services.............................................................................................. 1,823,100 
 For Travel........................................................................................................................ 110,700 
 For Commodities .............................................................................................................. 21,500 
 For Printing ....................................................................................................................... 44,600 
 For Equipment .................................................................................................................. 86,600 
 For Electronic Data Processing ...................................................................................... 210,400 
 For Telecommunications Services.................................................................................... 74,300 
 For Operation of Automotive Equipment ........................................................................ 12,500 
  Total $5,156,400 



33 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Payable from the Intra-Agency Services Fund: 
 For Personal Services ...............................................................................4,389,700   3,333,400 
 For State Contributions to State 
   Employees' Retirement System.....................................................................1,245,700     945,900 
 For State Contributions to 
   Social Security ...............................................................................................1,026,800     255,100 
 For Group Insurance .....................................................................................985,800     763,200 
 For Contractual Services...........................................................................4,537,900   3,927,500 
 For Travel.......................................................................................................................... 34,900 
 For Commodities .............................................................................................................. 18,400 
 For Printing ....................................................................................................................... 21,400 
 For Equipment ................................................................................................................ 150,000 
 For Electronic Data Processing ...................................................................................... 659,900 
 For Telecommunications Services.................................................................................... 60,300 
 For Operation of Automotive Equipment ........................................................................ 25,000 
 For Refunds..................................................................................................................... 500,000 
  Total $10,127,400 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 20, Sec. 50) 
  Sec. 50.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity: 

BUREAU OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
GRANTS-IN-AID 

Payable from the Small Business Environmental 
 Assistance Fund: 
 For grants and administrative 
   expenses of the Small Business 
   Environmental Assistance Program ................................................................................... 425,000 
Payable from the Commerce and Community Affairs 
 Assistance Fund: 
 For Grants to Small Business Development 
   Centers, Including Prior Year Costs................................................................................ 4,000,000 
 For Administration and Grant Expenses 
   Relating to Small Business Development 
   Management and Technical Assistance, 
   Labor Management Programs for New 
   and Expanding Businesses, and Economic 
   and Technological Assistance to 
   Illinois Communities and Units of 
   Local Government, Including Prior 
   Year Costs........................................................................................................................ 5,000,000 
 For grants, contracts and administrative 
   expenses of the Procurement Technical 
   Assistance Center Program, including 
   prior year costs.................................................................................................................... 750,000 
  Total $9,750,000 
Payable from the Corporate Headquarters 
 Relocation Assistance Fund: 
 For Grants Pursuant to the Corporate 
   Headquarters Relocation Act, including 
   prior year costs................................................................................................................. 1,500,000 
Payable from the Illinois Capital 
 Revolving Loan Fund: 
 For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants, 
   Loans, Investments and Administrative 
   Expenses in Accordance with the Provisions 
   of the Small Business Development 
   Act pursuant to 30 ILCS 750/9...................................................................................... 10,500,000 
Payable from the Illinois Equity Fund: 
 For the purpose of Grants, Loans, and  



34 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

   Investments in Accordance with the 
   Provisions of the Small Business 
   Development Act ............................................................................................................. 2,500,000 
Payable from the Large Business Attraction Fund: 
 For the purpose of Grants, Loans, 
   Investments, and Administrative 
   Expenses in Accordance with Article 
   10 of the Build Illinois Act .............................................................................................. 2,500,000 
Payable from the Public Infrastructure 
 Construction Loan Revolving Fund: 
 For the Purpose of Grants, Loans, 
   Investments, and Administrative 
   Expenses in Accordance with Article 
   8 of the Build Illinois Act ................................................................................................ 2,900,000 
Payable from the Intermodal Facilities 
 Promotion Fund: 
 For the purpose of promoting construction 
   of intermodal transportation facilities ............................................................................. 3,000,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 20, Sec. 80) 
  Sec. 80.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively are appropriated to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity: 

BUREAU OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
GRANTS-IN-AID 

Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund: 
 For the Ordinary and Contingent Expenses 
   of the Rural Affairs Institute at 
   Western Illinois University................................................................................................. 160,000 
Payable from the Federal Moderate Rehabilitation 
 Housing Fund: 
 For Housing Assistance Payments 
   Including Reimbursement of Prior 
   Year Costs........................................................................................................................ 1,450,000 
Payable from the Community Services Block Grant Fund: 
 For Grants to Eligible Recipients 
   as Defined in the Community 
   Services Block Grant Act, including 
   prior year costs  ............................................................................................................. 75,000,000 
 For Grants, Contracts and Administrative 
   Expenses under the provisions of the 
   American Recovery and Reinvestment 
   Act of 2009 .................................................................................................................... 48,000,000 
Payable from the Community Development 
 Small Cities Block Grant Fund: 
 For Grants to Local Units of Government 
   or Other Eligible Recipients as Defined 
   in the Community Development Act of 
   1974, as amended, for Illinois Cities with 
   Populations Under 50,000, Including 
   Reimbursements for Costs in Prior Years ................................................................... 200,000,000 
 For Grants to Local Units of Government 
   or Other Eligible Recipients and 
   for contracts and administrative expenses, 
   as Defined in the Housing and Community 
   Development Act of 1974, or by U.S. 
   HUD Notice approving Supplemental  
   allocations for the Illinois CDBG Program,  
   including reimbursements for costs 
   in prior years ............................................................................................................... 195,000,000 
 For Grants, Contracts and Administrative 



35 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

   Expenses under the provisions of the 
   American Recovery and Reinvestment 
   Act of 2009 .................................................................................................................... 34,000,000 

ENERGY ASSISTANCE 
GRANTS-IN-AID 

Payable from Supplemental Low-Income Energy 
 Assistance Fund: 
 For Grants and Administrative Expenses 
   Pursuant to Section 13 of the Energy 
   Assistance Act of 1989, as Amended, 
   Including Prior Year Costs .......................................................................................... 110,685,900 
Payable from Energy Administration Fund: 
 For Grants and Technical Assistance  
   Services for Nonprofit Community 
   Organizations Including Reimbursement 
   For Costs in Prior Years ................................................................................................ 26,100,000 
Payable from Low Income Home Energy 
 Assistance Block Grant Fund: 
 For Grants to Eligible Recipients 
   Under the Low Income Home Energy 
   Assistance Act of 1981, Including 
   Reimbursement for Costs in Prior 
   Years .......................................................................................................................... 302,000,000 
Payable from Good Samaritan Energy Trust Fund: 
 For Grants, Contracts and Administrative 
   Expenses Pursuant to the Good 
   Samaritan Energy Plan Act ............................................................................................. 2,150,000 
Payable from Energy Administration Fund: 
 For Grants and Technical Assistance 
   Services for Nonprofit Community 
   Organizations and other Operating and 
   Administrative Costs under the 
   Provisions of the American Recovery 
   And Reinvestment Act of 2009 ................................................................................... 250,000,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 20, Sec. 90) 
  Sec. 90.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity: 

ENERGY AND RECYCLING 
GRANTS-IN-AID 

Payable from the Solid Waste Management Fund: 
 For Grants, Contracts and Administrative 
   Expenses Associated with Providing Financial 
   Assistance for Recycling and Reuse in 
   Accordance with Section 22.15 of the 
   Environmental Protection Act, the Illinois 
   Solid Waste Management Act and the Solid 
   Waste Planning and Recycling Act, 
   including prior year costs .............................................................................................. 10,500,000 
Payable from the Alternate Fuels Fund: 
 For Administration and Grant Expenses 
   of the Ethanol Fuel Research Program, 
   Including Prior Year Costs .............................................................................................. 1,000,000 
Payable from the Renewable Energy Resources Trust Fund: 
 For Grants, Loans, Investments and 
   Administrative Expenses of the Renewable 
   Energy Resources Program, and the 
   Illinois Renewable Fuels Development 
   Program, Including Prior  
   Year Costs....................................................................................................20,077,300  6,500,000 



36 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Payable from the Energy Efficiency Trust Fund: 
 For Grants and Administrative Expenses 
   Relating to Projects that Promote Energy 
   Efficiency, Including Prior Year Costs ........................................................................... 5,000,000 
Payable from the DCEO Energy Projects Fund: 
 For Expenses and Grants Connected with 
   Energy Programs, Including Prior Year 
   Costs ............................................................................................................................ 42,000,000 
Payable from the Federal Energy Fund: 
 For Expenses and Grants Connected with 
   the State Energy Program, Including 
   Prior Year Costs............................................................................................................... 3,000,000 
 For Grants, Contracts and Administrative 
   Expenses under the provisions of the 
   American Recovery and Reinvestment 
   Act of 2009 .................................................................................................................. 608,000,000 
Payable from the Petroleum Violation Fund: 
 For Expenses and Grants Connected with 
   Energy Programs, Including Prior Year 
   Costs .............................................................................................................................. 3,000,000 
  Section 15.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by repealing Sections 20, 90, 95, 100, 150 and 155 and changing Sections 45, 110 
and 125 of Article 21 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 21, Sec. 45) 
  Sec. 45.  The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, 
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent 
expenses of the Department of Natural Resources: 

PUBLIC SERVICES 
 For Personal Services: 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ....................................................................... 67,600 
 For State Contributions to State 
  Employees' Retirement System: 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ....................................................................... 19,200 
 For State Contributions to Social Security: 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ......................................................................... 5,200 
 For Group Insurance: 
   Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund .............................................................................. 10,100 
 For Contractual Services: 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ....................................................................... 17,000 
  Payable from Illinois Historic Sites Fund ................................................................. 55,000 
 For Travel: 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ......................................................................... 5,000 
 For Commodities: 
  Payable from Illinois Historic Sites Fund ................................................................... 1,000 
 For Printing: 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ....................................................................... 10,000 
  Payable from Illinois Historic Sites Fund ................................................................. 16,300 
 For Equipment: 
  Payable from Illinois Historic Sites Fund ................................................................... 1,000 
 For expenses incurred in producing 
  and distributing site brochures, 
   public information literature and 
  other printed materials from revenues 
  received from the sale of advertising: 
  Payable from State Boating Act Fund....................................................................... 25,000 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ................................................................................. 50,000 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ....................................................................... 50,000 
 For operation and maintenance of  
  new sites and facilities, including Sparta: 



37 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

  Payable from State Parks Fund ................................................................................. 50,000 
 For the purpose of publishing and 
  distributing a bulletin or magazine 
  and for purchasing, marketing and 
  distributing conservation related 
  products for resale, and refunds for 
  such purposes: 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ..................................................................... 591,300 
 For Educational Publications Services and 
  Expenses, Contingent upon Revenues 
  collected for same: 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ....................................................................... 25,000 
 For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses 
  of Public Services: 
  Payable from Park and Conservation Fund............................................................. 570,900 
 For Historic Preservation Programs: 
  Payable from Illinois Historic Sites Fund ................................................................. 90,000 
  Total $4,163,300 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 21, Sec. 110) 
  Sec. 110.  The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, 
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent 
expenses of the Department of Natural Resources: 

OFFICE OF LAND MANAGEMENT AND EDUCATION 
 For Personal Services: 
  Payable from State Boating Act Fund.................................................................. 1,610,500 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................ 3,318,600 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund .................................................................. 8,248,400 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
     Sites Fund......................................................................................................................... 38,000 
 For State Contributions to State 
   Employees' Retirement System: 
  Payable from State Boating Act Fund..................................................................... 457,100 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................... 941,800 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund .................................................................. 2,340,700 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
   Sites Fund ................................................................................................................. 10,800 
 For State Contributions to Social Security: 
  Payable from State Boating Act Fund..................................................................... 123,200 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................... 253,900 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ..................................................................... 631,000 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
     Sites Fund........................................................................................................................... 2,900 
 For Group Insurance: 
  Payable from State Boating Act Fund..................................................................... 504,100 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................ 1,006,800 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund .................................................................. 2,355,800 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
     Sites Fund......................................................................................................................... 15,900 
 For Contractual Services: 
  Payable from State Boating Act Fund..................................................................... 451,200 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................ 3,766,500 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund .................................................................. 1,243,700 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
     Sites Fund....................................................................................................................... 180,000 
 For Travel: 
  Payable from State Boating Act Fund......................................................................... 5,900 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ................................................................................. 49,700 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ....................................................................... 14,700 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  



38 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

     Sites Fund........................................................................................................................... 5,000 
 For Commodities: 
  Payable from State Boating Act Fund....................................................................... 51,000 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................... 443,400 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ..................................................................... 537,700 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
     Sites Fund......................................................................................................................... 35,000 
 For Equipment: 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................... 955,000 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund .................................................................. 1,044,800 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
     Sites Fund......................................................................................................................... 25,000 
 For Telecommunications Services: 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................... 282,500 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ....................................................................... 32,500 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
     Sites Fund......................................................................................................................... 15,000 
 For Operation of Auto Equipment: 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................... 309,700 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ..................................................................... 204,800 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
     Sites Fund......................................................................................................................... 10,000 
 For Illinois-Michigan Canal: 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ............................................................................... 118,000 
 For Union County and Horseshoe Lake 
   Conservation Areas, Farming and Wildlife 
   Operations: 
  Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund ..................................................................... 466,100 
 For operations and maintenance from revenues 
   derived from the sale of surplus crops 
   and timber harvest: 
  Payable from the State Parks Fund ...................................................................... 1,000,000 
  Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund ............................................................ 1,050,000 
 For Snowmobile Programs: 
  Payable from State Boating Act Fund....................................................................... 46,900 
 For expenses related to Pyramid State Park 
   contingent upon revenues generated at the site: 
  Payable from State Parks Fund ................................................................................. 40,000 
 For expenses related to the Illinois 
   Beach Ecosystem Program: 
  Payable from the Natural Areas  
   Acquisition Fund. ................................................................................................... 500,000 
 For operating expenses of the North 
   Point Marina at Winthrop Harbor: 
  Payable from the Adeline Jay  
   Geo-Karis Illinois Beach Marina Fund ............................................................... 1,987,300 
 For expenses of the Park and Conservation 
   program: 
  Payable from Park and Conservation Fund.......................................................... 7,631,500 
 For expenses of the Bikeways program: 
  Payable from Park and Conservation Fund.......................................................... 1,700,700 
 For Wildlife Prairie Park Operations and 
   Improvements: 
  Payable from General Revenue Fund...................................................................... 790,000 
  Payable from Wildlife Prairie Park Fund................................................................ 100,000 
  Total $58,308,300 
 For operational and maintenance 
   expenses derived from State 
   Parking and Equestrian fees to 



39 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

   the extent that such funds are available: 
  Payable from the State Parks Fund ...................................................................... 2,800,000 
 For operational and maintenance 
   expenses derived from State 
   Parking fees to the extent that 
   such funds are available: 
  Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund ............................................................... 600,000 
 For programs related to the American 
   Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
   of 2009 to the extent that such 
   funds are available to the department: 
  Payable from the Parks and Conservation Fund .................................................. 2,500,000 
 For expenses related to FEMA grants 
   to the extent that such funds 
   are available to the department: 
  Payable from the Parks and Conservation Fund .................................................. 1,000,000 
 For operations, maintenance, 
   repairs, permanent improvements, 
   special events, and all other 
   costs related to the operation 
   of Illinois Historic Sites and 
   only to the extent to which 
   donations are received at Illinois 
   State Historic Sites: 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic Sites Fund ......................................................... 600,000 
 For operational expenses related to 
   the operations of Illinois Historic Sites: 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic 
     Sites Fund....................................................................................................................... 300,000 
 For operational expenses related to 
  the operations, construction, and 
  development of the Lewis and Clark 
  Historic Site: 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic 
   Sites Fund ............................................................................................................... 300,000 
 For programs and purposes including 
   repairing, maintaining, reconstructing, 
   rehabilitating, replacing, fixed 
   assets, construction and development, 
   studies, all costs for supplies, 
   materials, labor, land acquisition 
   and its related costs, services 
   and other expenses at historic sites: 
  Payable from the Illinois Historic  
   Sites Fund ................................................................................................................. 75,000 
  Total $1,312,600    $8,175,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 21, Sec. 125) 
  Sec. 125.  The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, 
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent 
expenses of the Department of Natural Resources: 

OFFICE OF MINES AND MINERALS 
 For Personal Services: 
  Payable from Mines and Minerals Underground 
    Injection Control Fund................................................................................................... 190,600 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund ........................................................ 275,100 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ................................................................................... 403,300 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ..............................................................................1,407,700  1,197,100 



40 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund .................................................................. 2,021,800 
 For State Contributions to State 
  Employees' Retirement System: 
  Payable from Mines and Minerals Underground 
    Injection Control Fund..................................................................................................... 55,000 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund ........................................................... 7,200 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ................................................................................... 114,500 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ....................................................................................399,500  339,700 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
     Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ..................................................................... 573,800 
 For State Contributions to Social Security: 
  Payable from Mines and Minerals Underground 
     Injection Control Fund..................................................................................................... 14,600 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund .......................................................... 21,000 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ..................................................................................... 30,800 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ......................................................................................107,700  91,600 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ..................................................................... 154,600 
 For Group Insurance: 
  Payable from Mines and Minerals Underground 
    Injection Control Fund..................................................................................................... 53,500 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund .......................................................... 64,200 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ................................................................................... 123,800 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ....................................................................................360,200  294,200 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ..................................................................... 461,800 
 For Contractual Services: 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund .......................................................... 26,500 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ..................................................................................... 85,700 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ................................................................................................... 468,200 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ..................................................................... 218,200 
 For Contractual Services related to 
  Litigation of mining regulatory action: 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
     and Reclamation Fund ..................................................................................................... 15,000 
 For Travel: 
  Payable from Mines and Minerals Underground 
    Injection Control Fund....................................................................................................... 5,000 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund ............................................................ 5,000 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ....................................................................................... 6,000 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ..................................................................................................... 31,400 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ....................................................................... 30,700 
 For Commodities: 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund ............................................................ 5,000 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ....................................................................................... 9,600 



41 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ..................................................................................................... 12,400 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ....................................................................... 25,800 
 For Printing: 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund ............................................................... 500 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ....................................................................................... 3,300 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ..................................................................................................... 11,200 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ......................................................................... 1,000 
 For Equipment: 
  Payable from Mines and Minerals Underground 
    Injection Control Fund..................................................................................................... 34,000 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund .......................................................... 58,300 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ..................................................................................... 77,400 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ................................................................................................... 198,600 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ..................................................................... 270,700 
 For Electronic Data Processing: 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund ............................................................ 8,000 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ..................................................................................... 31,000 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ................................................................................................... 119,800 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ....................................................................... 82,500 
 For Telecommunications Services: 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund .......................................................... 18,200 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ..................................................................................... 15,600 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ..................................................................................................... 32,000 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ....................................................................... 20,000 
 For Operation of Auto Equipment: 
  Payable from Mines and Minerals Underground 
    Injection Control Fund..................................................................................................... 34,200 
  Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund .......................................................... 51,800 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund ..................................................................................... 54,000 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control 
    and Reclamation Fund ..................................................................................................... 60,300 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund ....................................................................... 65,300 
 For the purpose of coordinating training 
   and education programs for miners and 
  laboratory analysis and testing of 
  coal samples and mine atmospheres: 
  Payable from the Coal Mining Regulatory Fund ...................................................... 32,800 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining 
    Control and Reclamation Fund...................................................................................... 284,100 
 For expenses associated with Aggregate 
  Mining Regulation: 
  Payable from Aggregate Operations  
    Regulatory Fund ............................................................................................................ 380,600 



42 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 For expenses associated with Explosive 
  Regulation: 
  Payable from Explosives Regulatory Fund............................................................. 129,800 
 For expenses associated with Environmental 
  Mitigation Projects, Studies, Research, 
  and Administrative Support: 
  Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands 
    Reclamation Council Federal  
    Trust Fund...................................................................................................................... 400,000 
 For the purpose of reclaiming surface 
  mined lands, with respect to which a 
  bond has been forfeited: 
  Payable from Land Reclamation Fund.................................................................... 350,000 
 For expenses associated with 
  Surface Coal Mining Regulation: 
  Payable from Coal Mining Regulatory Fund.......................................................... 410,600 
 For costs associated with the 
  operations of mine safety and 
  related programs to the extent 
  that funds are available ............................................................................................... 6,000,000 
  Payable from Coal Mining Regulatory Fund....................................................... 6,000,000 
 For Small Operators' Assistance Program: 
  Payable from Federal Surface Mining 
    Control and Reclamation Fund...................................................................................... 150,000 
 For Plugging & Restoration Projects: 
  Payable from Plugging & Restoration Fund ........................................................ 1,000,000 
  Payable from Underground Resources 
    Conservation Enforcement Fund .......................................................................................... 500 
  Total $20,881,600 
  Section 20.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by adding new Sections 5, 10, 15, 20, 25, 30, 35 and 40 to new Article 21a as 
follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, new Art. 21a, new Sec. 5) 
  Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated from the Illinois Historic Sites Fund for the objects and purposes 
hereinafter named, to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Historic Preservation 
Agency: 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE 
 For Contractual Services................................................................................................... 55,000 
 For Commodities ................................................................................................................ 1,000 
 For Printing ....................................................................................................................... 16,300 
 For Equipment .................................................................................................................... 1,000 
 Total $73,300 
 For historic preservation programs  
  administered by the Executive Office,  
  only to the extent that Funds are  
  received through grants, awards, or gifts......................................................................... 90,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, new Art. 21a, new Sec. 10) 
  Sec. 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated from the Illinois Historic Sites Fund for the objects and purposes 
hereinafter named, to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Historic Preservation 
Agency: 

PRESERVATION SERVICES DIVISION 
 For Personal Services ..................................................................................................... 435,000 
 For State Contributions to State  
  Employees' Retirement System ..................................................................................... 123,500 
 For State Contributions to  
  Social Security ................................................................................................................. 33,300 
 For Group Insurance ......................................................................................................  111,300 



43 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 For Contractual Services................................................................................................... 79,000 
 For Travel.......................................................................................................................... 26,000 
 For Commodities ................................................................................................................ 3,000 
 For Printing ......................................................................................................................... 1,300 
 For Equipment .................................................................................................................... 2,000 
 For Electronic Data Processing .......................................................................................... 5,000 
 For Telecommunications Services.................................................................................... 18,000 
 For Historic Preservation Programs  
  either independent or in cooperation 
  with the Federal Government, or  
  any agency thereof, any municipal 
  corporation, or political subdivision 
  of the State, or with any public 
  or private corporation, organization, 
  or individual, or for refunds........................................................................................... 500,000 
  Total $1,337,400 
  (P.A. 96-0046, new Art. 21a, new Sec. 15) 
  Sec. 15. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 
the Illinois Historic Sites Fund to the Historic Preservation Agency for awards and grants for historic 
preservation programs made either independently or in cooperation with the Federal Government or 
any agency thereof, any municipal corporation, or political subdivision of the State, or with any 
public or private corporation, organization, or individual. 
  (P.A. 96-0046, new Art. 21a, new Sec. 20) 
  Sec. 20. The sum of $335,447, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2009, from appropriations heretofore made for such 
purpose in Article 20, Sections 20 and 25 of Public Act 95-731, is reappropriated from the Illinois 
Historic Sites Fund to the Historic Preservation Agency for awards and grants for historic 
preservation programs made either independently or in cooperation with the Federal Government or 
any agency thereof, any municipal corporation, or political subdivision of the State, or with any 
public or private corporation, organization, or individual. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION 
  (P.A. 96-0046, new Art. 21a, new Sec. 25) 
  Sec. 25. The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 
the Illinois Historic Sites Fund to the Historic Preservation Agency for the ordinary and contingent 
expenses of the Administrative Services division for costs associated with but not limited to Union 
Station, the Old State Capitol and the Old Journal Register Building. 
  (P.A. 96-0046, new Art. 21a, new Sec. 30) 
  Sec. 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated from the Illinois Historic Sites Fund for the objects and purposes 
hereinafter named, to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Historic Preservation 
Agency: 

HISTORIC SITES DIVISION 
 For Personal Services ....................................................................................................... 38,000 
 For State Contributions to State  
  Employees' Retirement System ....................................................................................... 10,800 
 For State Contributions to Social Security ......................................................................... 2,900 
 For Group Insurance ........................................................................................................ 15,900 
 For Contractual Services................................................................................................. 180,000 
 For Travel............................................................................................................................ 5,000 
 For Commodities .............................................................................................................. 35,000 
 For Equipment .................................................................................................................. 25,000 
 For Telecommunications Services.................................................................................... 15,000 
 For Operation of Auto Equipment.................................................................................... 10,000 
 For operations, maintenance, 
  repairs, permanent improvements, 
  special events, and all other 
  costs related to the operation 
  of Illinois Historic Sites and 
  only to the extent to which 



44 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

  donations are received at 
  Illinois State Historic Sites ............................................................................................ 600,000 
 For Historic Preservation Programs 
  Administered by the Historic 
  Sites Division, Only to the Extent 
  that Funds are Received Through 
  Grants, Awards, or Gifts ................................................................................................ 300,000 
 For programs and purposes including 
  repairing, maintaining, reconstructing, 
  rehabilitating, replacing, fixed assets, 
  construction and development, studies, 
  all costs for supplies, materials, 
  labor, land acquisition and its 
  related costs, services and 
  other expenses at historic sites......................................................................................... 75,000 
  Total $1,312,600 
  (P.A. 96-0046, new Art. 21a, new Sec. 35) 
  Sec. 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated from the Illinois Historic Sites Fund for the objects and purposes 
hereinafter named, to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Historic Preservation 
Agency: 

ABRAHAM LINCOLN PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARY AND MUSEUM DIVISION 
 For Historic Preservation Programs  
  Administered By the Presidential 
  Library and Museum Division, Only 
  to the Extent that Funds are 
  Received Through Grants, Awards, or Gifts ................................................................. 135,000 
 For research projects associated 
  with Abraham Lincoln................................................................................................... 200,000 
 For microfilming Illinois newspapers 
  and manuscripts and performing  
  genealogical research..................................................................................................... 225,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, new Art. 21a, new Sec. 40) 
  Sec. 40. The amount of $12,535,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library and Museum Fund to the Historic 
Preservation Agency to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Abraham Lincoln 
Presidential Library and Museum in Springfield. 
  Section 25.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 45, 85, 125, 130, and 145 and adding new Sections 155 and 
160 to Article 27 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 27, Sec. 45) 
  Sec. 45.  The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, 
for the purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human Services for 
Grants-In-Aid and Purchased Care in its various regions pursuant to Sections 3 and 4 of the 
Community Services Act and the Community Mental Health Act: 

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES GRANTS AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 
GRANTS-IN-AID AND PURCHASED CARE 

For Intermediate Care Facilities  
 for the Mentally Retarded and 
 Alternative Community Programs 
 including prior year costs 
 Payable from the Care Provider Fund for Persons  
   with a Developmental Disability ................................................................................... 50,000,000 
For Community Based Services for 
 Persons with Developmental  
 Disabilities at the approximate 
 cost set forth below: 
 Payable from the Mental Health Fund......................................................................... 9,965,600 
 Payable from the Community Developmental 



45 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

   Disabilities Services  
   Medicaid Trust Fund ................................................................................35,000,000   25,000,000 
  Total $84,965,600 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 27, Sec. 85) 
  Sec. 85.  The sum of $17,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, and as remains 
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2009, from an appropriation a reappropriation 
heretofore made for such purpose in Article 12, Section 150 of Public Act 95-734 is reappropriated 
from the Vocational Rehabilitation Fund to the Department of Human Services for Case Services to 
Individuals. 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 27, Sec. 125) 
  Sec. 125.  The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, 
are appropriated to the Department of Human Services for the purposes hereinafter named: 

HUMAN CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT 
Payable from the Special Purposes Trust Fund: 
 For Operation of Federal  
   Employment Programs .................................................................................................. 10,000,000 
 For Operation of Federal  
   Employment Programs in accordance 
   with applicable laws and regulations 
   for the State portion of federal 
   funds made available by the American 
   Recovery and Reinvestment 
   Act of 2009 ..................................................................................................12,000,000  5,000,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 27, Sec. 130) 
  Sec. 130.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, for the objects hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human 
Services for Human Capital Development and related distributive purposes, including such Federal 
funds as are made available by the Federal government for the following purposes: 

HUMAN CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT 
GRANTS-IN-AID 

Payable from Assistance to the Homeless Fund: 
 For Costs Related to Providing Assistance 
   to the Homeless Including Operating and 
   Administrative Costs and Grants.......................................................................................  300,000 
Payable from Employment and Training Fund: 
 For grants associated with Employment 
   and Training Programs, income assistance 
   and other social services including 
   operating and administrative costs .............................................................................. 105,955,100 
Payable from the Special Purposes Trust Fund: 
 For the development and implementation 
   of the Federal Title XX Empowerment 
   Zone and Enterprise Community initiatives.................................................................... 6,800,000 
 For Emergency Food Program 
   Transportation and Distribution, 
   including grants and operations...................................................................5,000,000  12,000,000 
 For Federal/State Employment Programs and 
   Related Services............................................................................................................... 5,000,000 
 For Grants Associated with the Great 
   START Program, Including Operation 
   and Administrative Costs ................................................................................................ 5,200,000 
 For Grants Associated with Child 
   Care Services, Including Operation 
   and administrative Costs.............................................................................................. 130,611,100 
 For Grants Associated with Migrant 
   Child Care Services, Including Operation 
   and Administrative Costs ................................................................................................ 3,142,600 
 For Refugee Resettlement Purchase 
   of Service, Including Operation 



46 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

   and Administrative Costs .............................................................................................. 10,494,800 
 For Grants Associated with the Head Start 
   State Collaboration, Including 
   Operating and Administrative Costs .................................................................................. 500,000 
 For Emergency Food Program Transportation 
   and Distribution including grants 
   and operations in accordance with 
   applicable laws and regulations  
   for the State portion of federal  
   funds made available by the American  
   Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
   of 2009 ........................................................................................................................... 11,500,000 
 For Grants Associated with Child 
   Care Services, including Operating 
   and administrative Costs in  
   accordance with applicable laws and  
   regulations for the State portion 
   of federal funds made available by  
   the American Recovery and Reinvestment 
   Act of 2009 ................................................................................................................... 74,000,000 
 For Grants Associated with Emergency 
   Disaster Flood Relief ..................................................................................................... 30,502,500 
  Total ................................................................................................................ $389,006,100 
Payable from Local Initiative Fund: 
 For Purchase of Services under the 
   Donated Funds Initiative Program, Including  
   Operating and Administrative Costs ............................................................................. 22,328,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 27, Sec. 145) 
 Sec. 145.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are 
appropriated to the Department of Human Services for the objects and purposes hereinafter named: 

COMMUNITY HEALTH 
GRANTS-IN-AID 

Payable from the Diabetes Research Checkoff Fund: 
 For diabetes research ...................................................................................................... 100,000 
Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund 
Special Purposes Trust Fund: 
 For grants and administrative expenses 
  associated with Diabetes Prevention and 
  Control .................................................................................................................. 1,000,000 
Payable from the Federal National 
 Community Services Grant Fund: 
 For Payment for Community Activities, 
   Including Prior Years' Costs.......................................................................................... 12,969,900 
 For Payment for Community Activities,  
  Including Prior Years’ Costs,  
  for the State portion of federal funds 
  made available by the American Recovery  
  and Reinvestment Act of 2009 ................................................................................... 6,000,000 
Payable from the Sexual Assault Services Fund: 
 For Grants Related to the 
   Sexual Assault Services Program....................................................................................... 100,000 
Payable from the Special Purposes Trust Fund: 
 For Community Grants ................................................................................................ 5,698,100 
 For Costs Associated with Family 
   Violence Prevention Services.......................................................................................... 4,977,500 
Payable from the Domestic Violence Abuser 
 Services Fund: 
 For Domestic Violence Abuser Services........................................................................ 100,000 
Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund: 



47 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 For Grants for Public Health Programs ....................................................................... 2,830,000 
 For Grants for Maternal and Child 
   Health Special Projects of Regional 
   and National Significance................................................................................................ 2,300,000 
 For Grants for Family Planning 
   Programs Pursuant to Title X of 
   the Public Health Service Act.......................................................................................... 9,000,000 
 For Grants for the Federal Healthy 
   Start Program................................................................................................................... 4,000,000 
Payable from the DHS State Projects Fund: 
 For Grants to Establish Health Care 
   Systems for DCFS Wards................................................................................................ 2,361,400 
Payable from the USDA Women, Infants and Children Fund: 
 For Grants to Public and Private Agencies for 
   Costs of Administering the USDA Women, Infants, 
   and Children (WIC) Nutrition Program .......................................................................  52,000,000 
 For Grants for the Federal 
   Commodity Supplemental Food Program....................................................................... 1,400,000 
 For Grants for Free Distribution of Food 
   Supplies and for grants for Nutrition 
   Program Food Centers under the  
   USDA Women, Infants, and Children  
   (WIC) Nutrition Program ............................................................................................ 251,000,000 
 For Grants for USDA Farmer's Market 
   Nutrition Program............................................................................................................ 1,500,000 
 For Grants and operations under the 
   USDA Women, Infants, and Children  
   (WIC) Nutrition Program in 
   accordance with applicable laws  
   and regulations for the State 
   portion of federal funds made 
   available by the American Recovery 
   and Reinvestment Act of 2009 ...................................................................................... 25,000,000 
Payable from Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund: 
 For a Grant to the Coalition for Technical 
   Assistance and Training...................................................................................................... 250,000 
 For all costs associated with Children's 
    Health Programs, including grants, 
   contracts, equipment, vehicles and  
   administrative expenses................................................................................................... 2,118,500 
Payable from Domestic Violence Shelter 
 and Service Fund: 
 For Domestic Violence Shelters and 
   Services Program................................................................................................................ 952,200 
Payable from the Maternal and Child Health 
 Services Block Grant Fund: 
 For Grants to the Chicago Department of 
   Health for Maternal and Child Health Services .............................................................. 5,000,000 
 For Grants for Maternal and Child Health 
   Programs, Including Programs Appropriated 
   Elsewhere in this Section................................................................................................. 8,465,200 
 For Grants to the Board of Trustees of the 
   University of Illinois, Division of 
   Specialized Care for Children ......................................................................................... 7,800,000 
 For Grants for an Abstinence Education Program 
   including operating and administrative costs .................................................................. 2,500,000 
Payable from the Preventive Health and Health 
 Services Block Grant Fund: 
 For Grants to Provide Assistance to Sexual 



48 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

   Assault Victims and for Sexual Assault 
   Prevention Activities .......................................................................................................... 500,000 
 For Grants for Rape Prevention Education  
  Programs, including operating and  
  administrative costs .................................................................................................... 1,000,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 27, Sec. 155, new) 
  Sec. 155.  The sum of $268,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to 
the Department of Human Services from the DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund for a grant to Migrant 
Headstart (ARRA) for migrant headstart activities. 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 27, Sec. 160, new) 
  Sec. 160.  The following  named amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated to the Department of Human Services for the following purpose: 

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEM 
GRANT-IN-AID 

Payable from the Employment and Training Fund:  
 For Temporary Assistance to Needy 
   Families under Article IV and other  
   social services including Emergency  
   Assistance for families with Dependent 
   Children, in accordance 
   with applicable laws and regulations 
   for the State portion of federal 
   funds made available by the American 
   Recovery and Reinvestment 
   Act of 2009. ................................................................................................................. $30,000,000 
  Section 30.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 30 of Article 29 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 29, Sec. 30) 
  Sec. 30.  The sum of $1,490,900 $800,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Senior Health Insurance Program Fund to the Department of Insurance for the 
administration of the Senior Health Insurance Program. 
  Section 33.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 25 of Article 32 and adding new Section 85 to Article 32 as 
follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 32, Sec. 25) 
  Sec. 25.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services for the purposes 
hereinafter named: 

FOR THE PURPOSES ENUMERATED IN THE 
EXCELLENCE IN ACADEMIC MEDICINE ACT 

Payable from: 
 Medical Research and Development Fund................................................................ 12,800,000 
 Post-Tertiary Clinical Services Fund......................................................................... 12,800,000 
 Independent Academic Medical Center Fund ............................................................. 2,000,000 
 Independent Academic Medical Center Fund 
  for unpaid FY 2009 Services ...................................................................................... 2,000,000 
  Total $29,600,000  $25,600,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 32, Sec. 85, new) 
  Sec. 85.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services for the purposes 
hereinafter named: 
Payable from the Medical Research and Development Fund: 
 For Deposit into the Independent Academic Medical 
  Center Fund ............................................................................................................. 762,400 
 For Deposit into the Healthcare Provider 
  Relief Fund .............................................................................................................. 990,000 
Payable from the Post-Tertiary Clinical Services Fund: 
 For Deposit into the Independent Academic Medical 
  Center Fund ............................................................................................................. 762,400 



49 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 For Deposit into the Healthcare Provider 
  Relief Fund .............................................................................................................. 990,000 
  Section 35.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 90 and 95 of Article 33 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 33, Sec. 90) 
  Sec. 90.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are 
appropriated to the Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes hereinafter named: 

OFFICE OF WOMEN'S HEALTH 
Payable from the Penny Severns Breast and Cervical 
 Cancer Research Fund: 
 For grants for Breast and Cervical 
   Cancer Research ................................................................................................................. 600,000 
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund: 
 For grants for Breast and Cervical 
   Cancer Screenings in Fiscal Year 2010 2009 
   and all prior fiscal years................................................................................................... 6,000,000 
Payable from the Ticket for the Cure Fund: 
 For grants and related expenses to  
   public or private entities in Illinois  
   for the purpose of funding research  
   concerning breast cancer and for 
   funding services for breast cancer victims ...................................................................... 5,500,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 33, Sec. 95) 
  Sec. 95.  The following named amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated to the Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes hereinafter named: 

OFFICE OF PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE 
Payable from Fire Prevention Fund: 
 For expenses of EMS Testing......................................................................................... 400,000 
 For expenses of EMS staffing and 
   Program Activities ........................................................................................................... 1,023,000 
  Total .................................................................................................................... $1,423,000 
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund: 
 For expenses of Federally Funded 
   Bioterrorism Preparedness 
   Activities and other Public Health 
   Emergency Preparedness..........................................................................90,300,000   61,000,000 
 For expenses of the SMART DOC Program............................................................. 15,000,000 
  Total $105,300,000  $76,000,000 
Payable from the Heartsaver AED Fund: 
 For expenses Associated with the 
   Heartsaver AED Program................................................................................................... 100,000 
Payable from the Trauma Center Fund: 
 For expenses of administering the 
   Distribution of Payments to 
   Trauma Centers................................................................................................................ 7,000,000 
Payable from the EMS Assistance Fund: 
 For expenses of administering the  
   Distribution of Payments from the 
   EMS Assistance Fund, Including Refunds......................................................................... 300,000 
Payable from the Public Health Special 
 Projects Fund: 
 For all costs associated with Public 
   Health preparedness including first- 
   aid stations and anti-viral purchases................................................................................... 450,000 
  Section 40.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 5, 45, and 65 of Article 34 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 34, Sec. 5) 
  Sec. 5.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary 



50 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

and contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue: 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES 

PAYABLE FROM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 
 For Reimbursement to International 
   Fuel Tax Agreement Member States............................................................................. 42,000,000 
 For Refunds................................................................................................................ 21,016,200 
  Total $63,016,200 

PAYABLE FROM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND 
 For Refunds as provided for in Section 
  13a.8 of the Motor Fuel Tax Act ..................................................................................... 12,000 

PAYABLE FROM STATE AND LOCAL SALES TAX REFORM FUND 
 For allocation to Chicago for additional 
  1.25% Use Tax pursuant to P.A. 86-0928................................................................ 53,803,700 

PAYABLE FROM THE MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS FUND 
 For refunds associated with the 
  Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Act ............................................................. 12,000 

PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIVE FUND 
 For allocation to local governments 
  for additional 1.25% Use Tax  
  pursuant to P.A. 86-0928........................................................................................ 142,620,700 

PAYABLE FROM R.T.A. OCCUPATION AND 
USE TAX REPLACEMENT FUND 

 For allocation to RTA for 10% of the 
  1.25% Use Tax pursuant to P.A. 86-0928................................................................ 26,901,200 

PAYABLE FROM SENIOR CITIZENS’ REAL ESTATE 
TAX REVOLVING FUND 

 For payments to counties as required 
  by the Senior Citizens Real 
  Estate Tax Deferral Act .........................................................................10,350,000   5,350,000 

PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS TAX INCREMENT FUND 
 For distribution to Local Tax 
  Increment Finance Districts...................................................................................... 21,420,600 

PAYABLE FROM RENTAL HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAM FUND 
 For administration of the Rental 
  Housing Support Program .......................................................................................... 1,100,000 
 For rental assistance to the Rental 
  Housing Support Program, administered 
  by the Illinois Housing Development 
  Authority ................................................................................................................... 30,000,000 
  Total $31,100,000 

PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND 
 For administration of the Illinois 
  Affordable Housing Act ............................................................................................. 2,500,000 

PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS GAMING LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND 
 For a Grant for Allocation to Local Law 
   Enforcement Agencies for joint state and 
   local efforts in Administration of the 
   Charitable Games, Pull Tabs and Jar 
   Games Act........................................................................................................................ 1,300,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 34, Sec. 45) 
  Sec. 45. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of 
Revenue for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Illinois Gaming Board: 

PAYABLE FROM THE STATE GAMING FUND 
 For Personal Services ..............................................................................7,460,300    6,126,200 
 For State Contributions to the 
  State Employees'  
  Retirement System..................................................................................2,079,000    1,738,400 
 For State Contributions to 



51 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

  Social Security ............................................................................................537,400      468,700 
 For Group Insurance ................................................................................1,443,300    1,350,600 
 For Contractual Services................................................................................................. 800,500 
 For Travel......................................................................................................144,500       95,000 
 For Commodities ............................................................................................21,500       15,000 
 For Printing ......................................................................................................................... 4,500 
 For Equipment ................................................................................................635,000     75,000 
 For Electronic Data Processing ......................................................................122,000     70,000 
 For Telecommunications ...............................................................................357,500    325,000 
 For Operation of Auto Equipment..................................................................120,000     45,000 
 For Refunds....................................................................................................................... 50,000 
 For Expenses Related to the 
  Illinois State Police ...............................................................................14,309,500    9,000,000 
 For distributions to local 
  governments for admissions and 
  wagering tax, including  
  prior year costs........................................................................................................ 100,000,000 
 Total $128,085,000  $120,163,900 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 34, Sec. 65) 
  Sec. 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, 
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent 
expenses of the Department of Revenue: 

PAYABLE FROM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 
 For costs and expenses related to or in 
   support of a Government Services  
   shared services center ......................................................................................................... 693,000 

STATE GAMING FUND 
 For  costs and expenses related to or  
   in support of a Government Services 
   shared services center ........................................................................................230,600    183,400 

PAYABLE FROM DRAM SHOP FUND 
 For costs and expenses related 
   to or in support of a Government 
   Services shared services center .......................................................................................... 114,700 

STATE LOTTERY FUND 
 For costs and expenses related  
   to or in support of a Government 
   Services shared services 
   center 387,700 

PAYABLE FROM THE HORSE RACING FUND 
 For costs and expenses related to or  
   in support of a Government Services 
   shared services center ........................................................................................................... 88,500 
  Total $1,514,500 $1,467,300 
  Section 45.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by repealing Section 30 and changing Section 10 of Article 48 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 48, Sec.10) 
  Sec. 10.  The additional sum of $1,400,000 $100,000, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice Information Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal 
Justice Information Authority for Crime Victims Assistance awards and grants to local units of 
government and non-profit organizations in accordance with applicable laws and regulations for the 
State portion of federal funds made available by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 
2009. 
  Section 50.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 25 and 30 of Article 59 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 59, Sec. 25) 
  Sec. 25.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated to the Office of the State Fire Marshal as follows: 
Payable from the Fire Prevention Fund: 



52 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 For Fire Prevention Training ............................................................................................ 66,000 
 For Expenses of Fire Prevention 
   Awareness Program.............................................................................................................. 80,000 
 For Expenses of Arson Education 
   and Seminars......................................................................................................................... 42,000 
 For expenses of new fire chiefs training........................................................................... 44,000 
 For expenses of hearing officers.............................................................................................    0 
  Total $232,000 
Payable from the Fire Prevention Fund: 
 For Expenses of Life Safety Code Program..................................................................... 20,000 
 For Expenses of the Risk Watch/Remember 
   When program ...................................................................................................................... 30,000 
Payable from the Fire Prevention Division Fund: 
 For Expenses of the U.S. Resource 
   Conservation and Recovery Act 
   Underground Storage Program.......................................................................1,787,500    700,000 
Payable from the Emergency Response 
 Reimbursement Fund: 
 For Hazardous Material Emergency 
   Response Reimbursement ...................................................................................................... 5,000 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 59, Sec. 30) 
  Sec. 30.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
respectively, are appropriated for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office of the State Fire 
Marshal, as follows: 

GRANTS 
Payable from the Fire Prevention Fund: 
 For Chicago Fire Department Training Program ........................................................ 1,950,300 
 For payment to local governmental agencies 
   which participate in the State Training 
   Programs ..........................................................................................................475,000      950,000 
 For Regional Training Grants......................................................................950,000      475,000 
 For payments in accordance with 
   Public Act 93-0169............................................................................................................... 15,000 
  Total $3,390,300 
  Section 55.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0046, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 7 of Article 60 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0046, Art. 60, Sec. 7) 
  Sec. 7.  The following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, which shall be 
used by the Illinois State Board of Education exclusively for the foregoing purposes and not, under 
any circumstances, for personal services expenditures or other operational or administrative costs, are 
appropriated to the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009: 
From the School District Emergency Financial 
 Assistance Fund: 
 For Emergency Financial Assistance, 1B-8 
  of the School Code...................................................................................................... 1,000,000 
From the Drivers Education Fund: 
 For Drivers Education................................................................................................ 17,929,600 
From the Charter Schools Revolving Loan Fund: 
 For Charter Schools Loans ............................................................................................... 20,000 
From the School Technology Revolving Loan Fund: 
 For School Technology Loans, 2-3.117a 
  of the School Code...................................................................................................... 5,000,000 
From the Temporary Relocation Expenses  
 Revolving Grant Fund: 
 For Temporary Relocation Expenses, 2-3.77 
  of the School Code....................................................................................2,000,000  1,400,000 
From the State Board of Education Federal 
 Agency Services Fund: 
 For Learn and Serve America...................................................................................... 2,500,000 



53 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

From the State Board of Education Federal 
 Department of Agriculture Fund: 
 For Child Nutrition ............................................................................675,000,000  525,000,000 
From the State Board of Education  
 Federal Department of Education Fund: 
 For Title I ...........................................................................................750,000,000  675,000,000 
 For Title I, Reading First ........................................................................................... 60,000,000 
 For Title II, Teacher/Principal Training ..................................................................135,000,000 
  For Title III, English Language 
  Acquisition................................................................................................................ 40,000,000 
 For Title IV, 21st Century/Community 
  Service Programs ...................................................................................................... 55,000,000 
 For Title IV, Safe and Drug Free Schools................................................................. 15,000,000 
 For Title V, Innovation Programs ............................................................................... 8,000,000 
 For Title VI, Rural and Low Income 
  Students....................................................................................................................... 1,500,000 
 For Title X, Homeless Education ................................................................................ 3,250,000 
 For Enhancing Education through Technology......................................................... 20,000,000 
 For Individuals with Disabilities Act,  
  Deaf/Blind...................................................................................................................... 450,000 
 For Individuals with Disabilities Act, 
  IDEA ....................................................................................................................... 570,000,000 
 For Individuals with Disabilities Act, 
  Improvement Program..............................................................................3,200,000  2,500,000 
 For Individuals with Disabilities Act, 
  Model Outreach Program Grants................................................................................... 400,000 
 For Individuals with Disabilities Act, 
  Pre-School................................................................................................................. 25,000,000 
 For Grants for Vocational  
  Education – Basic ..................................................................................................... 55,000,000 
 For Grants for Vocational 
  Education – Technical Preparation............................................................................. 5,000,000 
 For Charter Schools ...................................................................................9,000,000  6,000,000 
 For Transition to Teaching .......................................................................................... 1,000,000 
 For Advanced Placement Fee ...................................................................................... 2,000,000 
 For Math/Science Partnerships................................................................15,000,000  9,000,000 
 For Integration of Mental Health.................................................................................... 400,000 
 For ONPAR ................................................................................................................. 2,000,000 
 For Special Federal Congressional Projects ................................................................ 5,000,000 
 For Longitudinal Data Systems Project....................................................................... 2,700,000 
  Total $1,783,900,000  $1,699,200,000 
  Section 60.  In addition to other amounts appropriated for this purpose, the sum of 
$5,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 
to the Court of Claims for payment of claims under the Crime Victims Compensation Act. 
  Section 65.  In addition to other amounts appropriated for this purpose, the sum of 
$2,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 
to the Court of Claims for payment of line of duty awards. 
  Section 70.  The following named amounts are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 
to the Court of Claims to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the 
Court of Claims as follows: 
 No. 10-CC-0760, Marvin Reeves, Tort, against 
  the Department of Corrections ........................................................................... 199,150.00 
 No. 10-CC-0762, Ronald Kitchen, Tort, against 
  the Department of Corrections ........................................................................... 199,150.00 
  Section 72.  The following named amounts are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 
to the Illinois Court of Claims to pay pending lapsed appropriations claims for medical services 
provided in Fiscal year 2008 for which insufficient funds lapsed in the appropriations accounts out of 
which payment for the medical services would have been made.  The specific claims to be paid by 
this appropriation are as follows: 



54 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 No. 09-CC-0606, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 335,190.34  
 No. 09-CC-0609, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 284,846.32 
 No. 09-CC-0983, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 108,795.85 
 No. 09-CC-0607, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 247,904.51 
 No. 09-CC-0984, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 396,168.72 
 No. 09-CC-0603, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 135,781.59 
 No. 09-CC-0982, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 241,365.56 
 No. 09-CC-0981, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 314,829.12 
 No. 09-CC-0608, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 370,696.72 
 No. 09-CC-0985, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 120,059.54 
 No. 09-CC-0615, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 486,155.81 
 No. 09-CC-0601, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 147,661.46 
 No. 09-CC-0610, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 246,116.59 
 No. 09-CC-0987, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 500,983.33 
 No. 09-CC-0611, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 249,945.89 
 No. 09-CC-0613, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 519,434.46 
 No. 09-CC-0612, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 231,765.47 
 No. 09-CC-0986, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 316,665.89 
 No. 09-CC-0602, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections....................................................... 79,156.70 
 No. 09-CC-0598, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 209,962.12 
 No. 09-CC-0616, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 342,441.07 
 No. 09-CC-0599, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 162,182.28 
 No. 09-CC-0600, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections....................................................... 12,829.74 
 No. 09-CC-0605, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections....................................................... 10,302.88 
 No. 09-CC-0604, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections....................................................... 63,117.00 
 No. 09-CC-0614, Wexford Health Sources Inc,  
  Debt, against the Department of Corrections..................................................... 295,948.81 
  Section 75.  The sum of $120,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Common School Fund to the Illinois Teachers’ Retirement System for the employer 
contributions required by the State as an employer of teachers described under 40 ILCS 5/16-158(e). 
  Section 80.  The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
to the Secretary of State from the Lobbyist Registration Fund for all costs associated with 
administering the Lobbyist Registration Act and the Secretary of State Act per Public Act 96-0555. 
  Section 85.  The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 



55 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

appropriated to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation from the Cemetery 
Oversight Licensing and Disciplinary Fund for all costs associated with administering the Cemetery 
Oversight Act. 
  Section 90.  The sum of $145,965, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to the Village of 
Hopkins Park for costs associated with general infrastructure improvements.  The amount specified 
under this section shall not be expended until an amount previously awarded pursuant to Public Act 
90-0585, Section 104, is recovered by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.  The amount 
recovered by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency is the amount that shall be expended. 
  Section 100.  The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Charitable Trust Stabilization Fund to the Department of Commerce and 
Economic Opportunity for a block grant to the Charitable Trust Stabilization Committee to be used 
for grants to public and private entities in the State for purposes set out in the Charitable Trust 
Stabilization Act and for operational expenses related to the administration of the Fund by the 
Committee. 
  Section 105.  The sum of $1,500,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Healthcare Provider Relief Fund to the Department of Healthcare and Family 
Services for purposes enumerated in subsection (a) of Section 6z-81 of the State Finance Act for 
Department of Healthcare and Family Services providers. 
  Section 110.  The sum of $300,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Healthcare Provider Relief Fund to the Department of Human Services for 
purposes enumerated in subsection (a) of Section 6z-81 of the State Finance Act for Department of 
Human Services providers. 

ARTICLE 5 
  Section 5.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0042, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 25 of Article 16 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0042, Art. 16, Sec. 25) 
  Sec. 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of $21,168,200 $16,761,600, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Court 
of Claims for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2010. 
  Section 10.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0042, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 25 and 35 and adding new Section 45 to Article 60 as 
follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0042, Art. 60, Sec. 25) 
  Sec. 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of $370,743,600 
$364,755,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 
Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for operational expenses, awards, grants, and 
permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010. 
  (P.A. 96-0042, Art. 60, Sec. 35) 
  Sec. 35.  In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following 
named amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 
Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of 
the American Reinvestment and Recovery Act of 2009: 
 For educational purposes ...................................................................131,472,700  146,560,900 
  (P.A. 96-0042, Art. 60, Sec. 45, new) 
  Sec. 45.  The amount of $9,100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Common School Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for Regional 
Superintendents’ and Assistants’ compensation. 
  Section 15.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0042, approved July 15, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 35 and 45 of Article 65 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0042, Art. 65, Sec. 35) 
  Sec. 35.  The amount of $1,179,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation to meet its 
operational expenses, awards and grants for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010. 
  (P.A. 96-0042, Art. 65, Sec. 45) 
  Sec. 45.  No contract shall be entered into or obligation incurred or any expenditure made 
from an appropriation herein made in Section 35 or Section 40 of this Article until after the purpose 
and the amount of such expenditure has been approved in writing by the Governor. 



56 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

ARTICLE 10 
  Section 5.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0035, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 5 of Article 23 and adding new Section 10 to Article 23 as 
follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 23, Sec. 5) 
  Sec. 5.  The sum of $47,000,000 $50,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for grants 
awarded under the Community Health Center Construction Act. 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 23, Sec. 10, new) 
  Sec. 10.  The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for grants to school-based 
health centers that are operated by a Community Health Center as defined in the federal Public 
Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 254b). 
  Section 10.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0035, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 175 of Article 35 and adding new Sections 212 and 213 to 
Article 35 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 35, Sec. 175) 
  Sec. 175.  The sum of $45,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Capital Development Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the non-federal cost 
share of a Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program to establish long-term contracts and 
permanent conservation easements in the Illinois River Basin; to fund cost-share assistance to 
landowners to encourage approved conservation practices in environmentally sensitive and highly 
erodible areas of the Illinois River Basin; and to fund the monitoring of long-term improvements of 
these conservation practices as required in the Memorandum of Agreement between the State of 
Illinois and the United States Department of Agriculture. 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 35, Sec. 212, new) 
  Sec. 212.  The sum of $6,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Capital Development Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for capital grants to the 
Museum of Broadcast Communications for permanent improvements. 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 35, Sec. 213, new) 
  Sec. 213.  The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Capital Development Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for capital grants to 
Peoria County for costs associated with construction and development of the Peoria Riverfront 
Museum. 
  Section 15.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0035, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 60 and 85 of Article 50 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 50, Sec. 60) 
  Sec. 60.  The sum of $300,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Transportation Bond Series B Fund to the Department of Transportation for grants, road 
construction and all other costs relating to the Chicago Region Environmental and Transportation 
Efficiency (CREATE) program, provided such amounts not exceed funds made available by the 
federal government for this program. 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 50, Sec. 85) 
  Sec. 85.  No contract shall be entered into or obligation incurred or any expenditure made 
from an appropriation herein made in  
Section 5 Permanent Improvements 
Section 30 Road Program 
Section 50 Aeronautics 
Section 65 Transit 
Section 70 Transit  
Section 75 State Rail Freight Loan Repayment 
Section 80 Federal Rail Freight Loan Repayment  
of this Article until after the purpose and the amount of such expenditure has been approved in 
writing by the Governor. 
  Section 20.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0035, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 66, 77, and 85 of Article 60 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 60, Sec. 66) 
  Sec. 66.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are 
appropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for the projects 



57 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

hereinafter enumerated: 
STATEWIDE 

For all costs associated with 
 a timekeeping and payroll system,  
 including prior year costs........................................................................................... 10,000,000 
 For emergencies and abatement of  
   hazardous materials, in 
   addition to funds previously appropriated..................................................................... 10,000,000 
 For escalation costs for state 
   facility projects, in addition 
   to funds previously appropriated ................................................................................... 17,000,000 
 For escalation and emergencies for 
   higher education projects, in 
   addition to funds previously appropriated..................................................................... 25,000,000 
  Total $62,000,000   $52,000,000 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 60, Sec. 77) 
  Sec. 77.  The amount of $148,518,304, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the School Construction Fund to the Capital Development Board Illinois State 
Board of Education for Fiscal Year 2002 School Construction Program grant recipients as follows:  
 Rochester Community Unit School District 3A.......................................................  10,183,033 
 Fairfield Public School District 112 ............................................................................ 3,898,926 
 Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit 
  District 5A ............................................................................................................ 2,046,533 
 Johnston City Community Unit School District 1 ......................................................... 528,822 
 Winfield School District 34 ......................................................................................... 2,312,480 
 East St. Louis School District 189............................................................................. 29,025,628 
 Silvis School District 34 ............................................................................................ 11,900,936 
 Joliet Public School District 86 ................................................................................. 26,774,854 
 Community Consolidated School Dist. 93 
  Carol Stream......................................................................................................... 1,554,822 
 Hinckley-Big Rock Community Unit  
  School District 429 ............................................................................................... 1,939,944 
 West Northfield School District 31 ............................................................................. 1,780,688 
 DuQuoin Community Unit School District 300........................................................ 10,263,396 
 Benton Community Consolidated School 
  District 47 ............................................................................................................. 2,464,790 
 Villa Park School District 45.......................................................................................... 980,545 
 Westchester School District 92 1/2 .................................................................................. 26,237 
 Big Hollow School District 38 ....................................................................................... 251,812 
 Matteson Elementary School District 162................................................................... 1,145,241 
 Central School District 104 ............................................................................................ 415,622 
 Northbrook School District 27 .................................................................................... 1,543,711 
 Manteno Community Unit School District 5 .............................................................. 2,184,621 
 Bradley School District 61........................................................................................... 2,096,220 
 Bethalto Community School District 8 ....................................................................... 4,278,782 
 Westmont Community Unit School District 201 ........................................................ 1,217,000 
 Chicago Public School (CPS) District 299................................................................ 29,703,661 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 60, Sec. 85) 
  Sec. 85. The sum of $100,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the School Infrastructure Fund to the Capital Development Board for grants to the Illinois State 
Board of Education for school districts for maintenance projects authorized by the School 
Construction Law. 
  Section 25.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0035, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 80 of Article 65 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 65, Sec. 80) 
  Sec. 80.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remain 
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2009, from appropriations and reappropriations 
heretofore made for such purposes in Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734, and Sections 35, 
40, 45, 50, 135, 140, 145, 175, 180 and 200 of Public Act 95-746, are reappropriated from the 



58 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for the Department of Corrections for 
the projects hereinafter enumerated: 

CENTRALIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER  
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 
For replacing the cooling tower............................................................................................. 201,948 
(From Section 180 of Public Act 95-746) 
To upgrade a sewage treatment plant .................................................................................... 453,000 

DIXON CORRECTIONAL CENTER 
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 
For planning the upgrade and expansion 
 of the medical care facility ............................................................................................... 24,127 

DWIGHT CORRECTIONAL CENTER 
For renovating Housing Unit C8, in 
 addition to funds previously 
 appropriated .................................................................................................................... 270,000 
For renovating buildings, in addition 
 to funds previously appropriated .................................................................................... 274,847 
For renovation of buildings ..................................................................................................... 30,261 
(From Section 35 of Public Act 95-746) 
For repair and replacement of roofing 
 system ............................................................................................................................... 52,463 

EAST MOLINE CORRECTIONAL CENTER  
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 
For upgrading the roofing system.......................................................................................... 675,879 
For replacing windows, in addition 
 to funds previously appropriated ...................................................................................... 42,450 

GRAHAM CORRECTIONAL CENTER  
For upgrading the cooling tower ............................................................................................. 10,015 
For upgrading the mechanical system..................................................................................... 35,990 
For planning the upgrade of building automation 
   system and fire alarm system ............................................................................................... 21,170 

HARDIN COUNTY WORK CAMP 
(From Section 145, Public Act 95-746) 
To upgrade a sewage treatment plant .................................................................................... 342,929 
(From Section 200, Public Act 95-746) 
For emergency kitchen repairs .............................................................................................. 177,000 

HOPKINS PARK 
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 
For infrastructure improvements 
 in connection with the Hopkins Park 
 Correctional Center...................................................................................................... 5,858,444 

ILLINOIS RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER – CANTON 
(From Section 135, Public Act 95-746) 
For design services to replace a domestic 
 hot water heater................................................................................................................. 41,606 

ILLINOIS YOUTH CENTER - HARRISBURG  
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 
For constructing a multi-purpose medical, 
 vocational and confinement building ............................................................................. 375,000 
For utility upgrade, including gas 
 and sewer ..................................................................................................................... 4,695,721 

ILLINOIS YOUTH CENTER - RUSHVILLE 
For planning, design, construction, equipment 
 and all other necessary costs to add 
 a cellhouse.................................................................................................................... 2,282,202 

ILLINOIS YOUTH CENTER - ST. CHARLES 
For constructing an R & C building 
 and other improvements .............................................................................................. 1,957,557 

LAWRENCE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL CENTER - LAWRENCEVILLE 



59 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

For constructing two cellhouses, in 
 addition to funds previously appropriated.......................................................................... 9,915 

LINCOLN CORRECTIONAL CENTER  
For replacing doors and locks.................................................................................................. 31,592 

LOGAN CORRECTIONAL CENTER  
For planning and beginning the upgrade 
 of the power plant ........................................................................................................... 321,186 
For renovating the electrical 
 distribution system.......................................................................................................... 159,995 
For constructing a medical building 
 and dietary building ..................................................................................................... 2,019,174 
(From Section 175, Public Act 95-746) 
To upgrade a power plant at Logan 
 Correctional Center...................................................................................................... 5,737,445 

MENARD CORRECTIONAL CENTER - CHESTER 
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 
For replacing the administration building, 
 in addition to funds previously 
 appropriated ............................................................................................................... 11,626,369 
For replacing the Administration 
 Building........................................................................................................................... 310,244 
For replacing toilets and waste lines 
 at E/W Cellhouse and upgrade 
 North Cellhouse plumbing.............................................................................................. 364,351 
For renovation or replacement of the 
 Old Hospital Building, in addition to 
 funds previously appropriated .......................................................................................... 48,064 
For planning and construction of the 
 Administration Building ................................................................................................. 513,777 

PONTIAC CORRECTIONAL CENTER  
For replacing doors and frames .......................................................................................... 1,620,000 

SHAWNEE CORRECTIONAL CENTER  
For replacing the emergency generator ................................................................................... 44,867 

SHERIDAN CORRECTIONAL CENTER 
(From Section 40 of Public Act 95-746) 
For replacement of roofing system........................................................................................ 100,939 

STATEVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER - JOLIET  
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 
For replacing doors and locks................................................................................................ 580,000 
For replacing windows in B House ....................................................................................... 126,480 
For replacing power plant and  
 utility distribution system ................................................................................................. 17,454 
For upgrading electrical system and elevator 
 and installing HVAC system .......................................................................................... 393,750 

TAYLORVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 
(From Section 140 of Public Act 95-746) 
For design services to replace operators 
 and main gates .................................................................................................................. 27,195 

VANDALIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER 
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 
For constructing a multi-purpose program 
 building ............................................................................................................................. 90,656 
For converting Administration Building and  
 planning construction of an Administration/ 
 Health Care Unit ............................................................................................................. 308,406 
(From Section 45 of Public Act 95-746) 
For replacement of roofing system........................................................................................ 267,256 
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 

VIENNA CORRECTIONAL CENTER 



60 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

For replacing the cooler and freezer...................................................................................... 356,663 
For upgrading the power plant .............................................................................................. 707,109 
For upgrading the HVAC system and replacing 
 water lines in six housing units....................................................................................... 423,601 
(From Section 50 of Public Act 95-746) 
For emergency roof replacement on 
 various buildings............................................................................................................. 330,679 
(From Article 37, Section 80 of Public Act 95-734) 

STATEWIDE  
For all costs associated with 
 a timekeeping and payroll system ............................................................................. 10,000,000 
For upgrading roofing systems at the 
 following locations at the approximate 
 costs set forth below ............................................................................................................... 94,315 
 Hardin County Work Camp................................................................................................ 8,808 
 Illinois Youth Center Joliet............................................................................................... 44,151 
 Pontiac Correctional Center.............................................................................................. 41,356 
For replacing doors and locks 
 at the following locations at the 
 approximate costs set forth below ............................................................................... 1,113,137 
   Dixon Correctional Center .............................................................................................. 1,081,626 
   Vienna Correctional Center .................................................................................................. 35,511 
For upgrading showers at the following 
 locations at the approximate 
 cost set forth below......................................................................................................... 258,708 
   Hill Correctional 
  Center....................................................................................................................... 258,708 
For upgrading water towers at the following 
 locations at the approximate 
 cost set forth below...................................................................................................... 1,651,849 
   Dixon Correctional 
  Center....................................................................................................................... 413,466 
   Illinois Youth Center - 
  St. Charles............................................................................................................. 1,228,853 
   Illinois Youth Center - 
  Valley View................................................................................................................. 9,530 
For planning, design, construction, equipment 
 and all other necessary costs for a 
 maximum security facility ......................................................................................... 77,469,151 
For planning a medium security facility 
 and land acquisition ..................................................................................................... 2,629,428 
For replacing roofing systems at 
 the following locations at the 
 approximate cost set forth below.................................................................................... 154,609 
   Menard Correctional Center ................................................................................................... 6,194 
   Vienna Correctional Center .................................................................................................. 81,100 
   Illinois Youth Center - 
  Harrisburg .................................................................................................................... 4,138 
   Pontiac Correctional Center ........................................................................................................ 10 
   Illinois Youth Center - Joliet ................................................................................................ 63,167 
For replacing or upgrading security and 
 monitoring systems at the following 
 locations at the approximate cost set 
 forth below...................................................................................................................... 278,707 
   Vienna Correctional 
  Center....................................................................................................................... 250,000 
   Pontiac Correctional 
  Center.................................................................................................................................. 0 
   Joliet Correctional 



61 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

  Center......................................................................................................................... 28,707 
For planning and replacing windows at the 
 following locations at the approximate cost 
 set forth below ............................................................................................................. 2,226,942 
   Vienna Correctional 
  Center.................................................................................................................... 1,780,000 
   Sheridan Correctional 
  Center....................................................................................................................... 314,454 
   Illinois Youth Center - 
  Valley View................................................................................................................. 8,310 
   Illinois Youth Center - 
  Joliet........................................................................................................................... 74,875 
   Dixon Correctional 
  Center......................................................................................................................... 46,073 
   Shawnee Correctional 
  Center........................................................................................................................... 3,230 
For replacing security fencing at the 
 following locations at the approximate 
 cost set forth below......................................................................................................... 306,251 
   Hill Correctional 
  Center........................................................................................................................... 3,547 
   Western IL Correctional 
  Center......................................................................................................................... 31,427 
   Joliet Correctional 
  Center......................................................................................................................... 49,119 
   Logan Correctional 
  Center....................................................................................................................... 172,369 
   Dixon Correctional 
  Center........................................................................................................................... 8,752 
   Shawnee Correctional 
  Center........................................................................................................................... 5,269 
   Graham Correctional 
  Center......................................................................................................................... 24,369 
   Danville Correctional 
  Center......................................................................................................................... 11,399 
For planning, design, construction, equipment 
 and all other necessary costs for a 
 female multi-security level 
 correctional center...................................................................................................... 55,938,782 
For replacing roofing systems at the 
 following locations at the approximate 
 cost set forth below......................................................................................................... 189,284 
  Vienna Correctional Center..................................................................................... 150,261 
  Sheridan Correctional Center .................................................................................... 17,785 
  Western Illinois Correctional 
     Center - Mt. Sterling........................................................................................................... 21,238 
For upgrading fire and safety systems at 
 the following locations at the approximate 
 costs set forth below, in addition to 
 funds previously appropriated ..................................................................................... 2,018,041 
  Menard Correctional Center - 
     Chester ........................................................................................................................... 1,835,344 
  Sheridan Correctional Center .................................................................................. 110,620 
  Vienna Correctional Center....................................................................................... 72,077 
  Total $188,688,980  $198,688,980 
  Section 30.  “An ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0035, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by repealing Section 5 of Article 125. 
  Section 35.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 10 of Article 3 as follows: 



62 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 3, Sec. 10) 
  Sec. 10.  The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Capital Development Board for the Illinois State Board of 
Education to fund all costs associated with the Technology Immersion Project. 
  Section 40.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 5 of Article 7 and adding new Section 68 to Article 7 as 
follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 7, Sec. 5) 
  Sec. 5.  The amount of $25,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for grants to local governments for capital improvements to civic centers for the projects 
hereinafter enumerated: 
Quad Cities Metropolitan 
  Exposition and Auditorium 
  Authority........................................................................................................................... 4,000,000 
Peoria Metropolitan Exposition 
  Authority........................................................................................................................... 4,000,000 
Springfield Metropolitan 
  Exposition and Auditorium 
  Authority........................................................................................................................... 4,000,000 
Rockford Metropolitan Exposition, 
  Auditorium and Office Building 
  Authority........................................................................................................................... 4,000,000 
Will County Metropolitan Exposition, 
  Auditorium and Office Building 
  Authority........................................................................................................................... 2,200,000 
Aurora Metropolitan Exposition, 
  Auditorium and Office Building 
  Authority........................................................................................................................... 2,100,000 
Decatur Metropolitan Exposition, 
  Auditorium and Office Building 
  Authority........................................................................................................................... 2,100,000 
Vermilion County Exposition, 
  Auditorium and Office Building 
  Authority.............................................................................................................................. 850,000 
Collinsville Metropolitan Exposition, 
  Auditorium and Office Building 
  Authority.............................................................................................................................. 625,000 
LaSalle County Metropolitan Exposition, 
  Auditorium and Office Building 
  Authority.............................................................................................................................. 250,000 
Quincy Metropolitan Exposition, 
 Auditorium and Office Building 
 Authority ......................................................................................................................... 800,000 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 7, Sec. 68, new) 
  Sec. 68.  The amount of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to Chicago Film Studios. 
  Section 45.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 75 of Article 11 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 75) 

  Sec. 75.  The sum of $120,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Historic Preservation Agency Department of Natural Resources for all costs associated 
with the purchase of property near Grant’s Home and the Grant Washburne Facility. 
  Section 50.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 837 of Article 12 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 837) 
  Sec. 837.  The sum of $15,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 



63 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 
Transportation for a grant to the Helen M. Plum Memorial Library for infrastructure improvements 
including an air conditioner upgrade. 
  Section 55.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by repealing Section 25 and changing Section 30 of Article 5 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 5, Sec. 30) 
  Sec. 30.  The sum of $50,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund Water Revolving Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency 
for grants to units of local government and privately owned community water supplies for sewer 
systems, wastewater treatment facilities and drinking water infrastructure projects the Water 
Revolving Loan Program. 
  Section 60.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0035, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 97 to Article 60 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0035, Art. 60, Sec. 97) 
  Sec. 97.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are 
appropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for the Illinois 
Community College Board for the Temporary Facility Replacement Program for the projects 
hereinafter enumerated: 

OLIVE HARVEY COLLEGE 
For Construction of a New Building ................................................................................ 30,671,600 

WAUBONSEE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
To Replace Building “A” 
 Temporary Building..................................................................................................... 2,615,200 

IECC – OLNEY CENTRAL 
For Construction of the Collision 
 Repair Technology Center........................................................................................... 1,122,800 

COLLEGE OF DUPAGE 
For Temporary Facilities Replacement ............................................................................ 25,000,000 

JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE 
For Temporary Facilities Replacement .............................................................................. 8,815,900 

ILLINOIS VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
For Construction of a Community  

 Technology Center ...................................................................................................... 6,521,700 
LINCOLN LAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

For Renovations to Sangamon Hall South Logan Hall and  
 Mason Hall................................................................................................................... 2,991,200 

IECC – WABASH VALLEY 
For Construction of a Student Center................................................................................. 4,029,400 

LEWIS & CLARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
For Construction of a Daycare 
 and Montessori............................................................................................................. 1,663,000 
For Construction of an Engineering 
 Annex........................................................................................................................... 1,536,600 

PARKLAND COLLEGE 
For Construction of an Applied  
 Technology Addition ................................................................................................... 9,180,600 

COLLEGE OF LAKE COUNTY 
For Construction of a Classroom Building 
 at the Grayslake Campus ........................................................................................... 17,569,200 

IECC – LINCOLN TRAIL COLLEGE 
For Construction of an AC/Refrigeration 
 and Sheet Metal Technology Building ........................................................................ 1,495,500 

ILLINOIS CENTRAL COLLEGE 
For Renovation and Additions to  
 Dirksen Hall ................................................................................................................. 2,633,700 

MCHENRY COUNTY COLLEGE 
For Construction of a Greenhouse......................................................................................... 671,600 
For Construction of a Pumphouse ......................................................................................... 115,900 

SPOON RIVER COLLEGE 



64 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

For Construction of a Multi-Purpose 
 Building........................................................................................................................ 4,027,100 

WILLIAM RAINEY HARPER COLLEGE 
To Replace the Hospitality Facility.................................................................................... 3,944,800 

LAKE LAND COLLEGE 
For Construction of a Workforce 
 Relocation Center ........................................................................................................ 9,881,700 
  Total                                         $134,487,500 
  Section 65.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Section 45 of Article 4 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 4, Sec. 45) 
  Sec. 45.  The sum of $5,600,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for the Illinois Community 
College Board for a grant to Kaskaskia College for all costs associated with construction of new 
facilities as part of Phase Two of infrastructure improvements at the Vandalia Campus. 
  Section 70.  The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for the 
Department of Central Management Services for the purpose of emergency stone repair at the James 
R. Thompson Center. 
  Section 75.  The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Department of Juvenile Justice for health 
and life safety improvements at juvenile justice facilities. 
  Section 80.  The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for the 
Department of Corrections to fund all costs associated with constructing an X-House. 
  Section 85.  The sum of $5,340,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for the 
Department of Corrections to fund all costs associated with constructing a Centralized Medical and 
Long-Term Care Facility. 
  Section 90.  The sum of $900,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Capital Development Fund to he Capital Development Board for the Department of 
Corrections for the emergency compressor failure at Stateville RNC. 

ARTICLE 15 
Section 5.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 30, 

2009, as vetoed and reduced, is amended by changing Sections 63, 200, 265, 310, 375, 380, 455, 470, 
485, 650, 765, 800, 815, 845, 880, 900, 950, 995, 1000, 1005, 1010, 1130, 1390, 1405, 1415, 1480, 
1565, 1570, 1655, 1720, 2030, 2035, 2040, 2110, 2185, 2492, 2705, 2795, 2825, 2885, 3135, 3165, 
3205, 3245, 3265, 3295, 3310, 3330, 3505, 3650, 3700, 3910 and 3945 and by adding new Sections 
1280 and 1721 of Article 9 as follows: 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 63) 
Sec. 63.  The sum of $750,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 

the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant 
to the Advocate Health Care Adult Down Syndrome Center for costs associate with infrastructure 
improvements. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 200) 
Sec. 200.  The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Preservations and Conservation Association of Champaign Harwood Solon House for 
costs associated with renovations to the Harwood Solon House facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 265) 
Sec. 265.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 

the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant 
to the City of Chicago Park District for costs associated with repairs to the walking and bike paths in 
Legion Park. 

  
(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 310) 
Sec. 310.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 

the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant 



65 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

to the Chicago Public School District 299 for costs associated with capital improvements to the 
Frederick Von Steuben Metropolitan Science Center High School.  

 P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 375) 
Sec. 375.  The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Keshet for costs associated with construction of a facility for the Keshet Transition Program 
cabin at the Camp Chi program. 

P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 380) 
Sec. 380.  The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Korean Senior Center DBA Hanul Family Alliance for costs associated with facility 
renovations and improvements.  

P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 455) 
Sec. 455.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 

the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant 
to NCSY – Midwest Mesorah Region for costs associated with installation of a library and kitchen at 
the youth facility construction of a new facility.  

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 470) 
Sec. 470.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 

the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant 
to the Niles Township High Schools District 219 Chicago Public School District 299 for costs 
associated with capital improvements to Niles West High School.  

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 485) 
Sec. 485.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 

the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant 
to Notre Dame College Prep High School located in Niles for costs associated with capital 
improvements.  

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 650) 
Sec. 650.  The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village City of Chicago Ridge for costs associated with sewer and water projects. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 765) 
Sec. 765.  The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Richard J. Daley College Chicago Public School District 299 for costs associated with 
capital improvements at the Arturo Art Velazquez Institute Westside Technical School. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 800) 
Sec. 800.  The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Pilsen-Little Village Community Mental Health Center DBA the Pilsen Wellness Center 
Latino Youth Alternative School for costs associated with capital improvements at the facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 815) 
Sec. 815.  The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Chicago Public School District 299 Park District for costs associated with capital 
improvements at Marie Sklodowska Curie Metropolitan High School Field. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 845) 
Sec. 845.  The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Pilsen-Little Village Community Mental Health Center DBA the Pilsen Wellness Center 
for costs associated with capital improvements at the facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 880) 
Sec. 880.  The sum of $100,000 $250,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the Erie Elementary Charter School for costs associated with renovations to 
the facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 900) 
Sec. 900.  The sum of $60,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 

the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant 



66 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

to the Access Community Health Network Humboldt Park Family Health Center for costs associated 
with renovations to the Humboldt Park Family Health Center facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 950) 
Sec. 950.  The sum of $200,000 $55,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the Allendale Association for costs associated with renovations to the 
facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 995) 
Sec. 995.  The sum of $40,000 $10,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the Anixter Center for costs associated with acquisition of a building. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1000) 
Sec. 1000.  The sum of $40,000 $10,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the Countryside Association for People with Disabilities for costs 
associated with renovations to the facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1005) 
Sec. 1005.  The sum of $40,000 $10,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to Nicasa for costs associated with capital improvements to the facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1010) 
Sec. 1010.  The sum of $40,000 $10,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to UCAN for costs associated with capital improvements to the Residential 
Treatment Center. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1130) 
Sec. 1130.  The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Easter Seals for costs associated with renovations to the Peoria facility. 

  
(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1280, new) 
 Sec. 1280.  The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated  

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the City of Chicago for costs associated with traffic light installation in the 9th Ward. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1390) 
Sec. 1390.  The sum of $200,000, of so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the We Are Our Brother Keeper Foundation Regal Theater for costs associated with capital 
improvements to the Regal Theater the construction of a parking garage. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1405) 
Sec. 1405.  The sum of $50,000, of so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Chicago Public School District 299 Coles Elementary Language Academy for costs 
associated with renovations to the Edward Coles Elementary Language Academy facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1415) 
Sec. 1415.  The sum of $100,000, of so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village City of Burnham for costs associated with repairs and maintenance to sidewalks 
and curbs in the city. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1480) 
Sec. 1480.  The sum of $100,000, of so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Writers’ Theater, Inc. Apple Tree Theater for costs associated with planning and design 
of a new renovations to the facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1565) 
Sec. 1565.  The sum of $75,000, of so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the City of Forest Homes Water District for costs associated with water main replacement 
through the Maple Park Water District. 



67 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1570) 
Sec. 1570.  The sum of $30,200, of so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the YWCA WYCA of Alton for costs associated with renovations to the facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1655) 
Sec. 1655.  The sum of $31,000, of so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Collinsville Township Highway Department for costs associated with repair, resurfacing, 
and infrastructure needs of Lakeview Acres, Rex’s Drive, Meyer Drive and Wilson Heights Roger 
Drive. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1720) 
Sec. 1720.  The sum of $50,000 $75,000, of so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the City of Alorton for costs associated with infrastructure improvements 
located within the City of Alorton. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 1721, new) 
Sec. 1721.  The sum of $25,000, of so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village of Washington Park for costs associated with infrastructure improvements located 
within the Village of Washington Park. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2030) 
Sec. 2030.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Berwyn School District 100 #98 for costs associated with renovation and improvements 
to the facility at Komensky School. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2035) 
Sec. 2035.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Berwyn School District 100 #98 for costs associated with renovation and improvements 
to the facility at Freedom Middle School. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2040) 
Sec. 2040.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Berwyn School District 100 #98 for costs associated with renovation and improvements 
to the facility at Hiawatha Elementary School. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2110) 
Sec. 2110.  The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Individual Advocacy Center for costs associated with purchasing a building for 
Developmental Training. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2185) 
Sec. 2185.  The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Round Lake American Legion Post 1170 Area VFW Post Illinois 9649 for costs 
associated with capital improvements to the facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2492) 
Sec. 2492.  The sum of $100,000 $450,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the Kwame Nkrumah Academy for costs associated with construction of a 
new facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2705) 
Sec. 2705.  The sum of $2,525,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Metropolitan Preparatory School for costs associated with infrastructure improvements, 
including prior incurred costs. 

 (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2795) 
Sec. 2795.  The sum of $200,000 $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 



68 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Opportunity for a grant to the Calhoun Community Unit School District 40 for costs associated with 
repairs to the roof at Calhoun High School. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2825) 
Sec. 2825.  The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Litchfield Community School District 12 for costs associated with converting a classroom 
into a science lab at Litchfield Middle School the junior high. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 2885) 
Sec. 2885.  The sum of $85,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village City of Manchester for costs associated with city park upgrades. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3135) 
Sec. 3135. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the City of Havana for costs associated with the storm and sanitary sewer improvements 
expansion of the business park. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3165) 
Sec. 3165. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Fulton County Health Department for costs associated with construction of a dental facility, 
including prior incurred costs. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3205) 
Sec. 3205. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village of Mount Sterling for costs associated with road irrigation and wastewater 
improvements. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3245) 
Sec. 3245. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Scott County for costs associated with repair of Courthouse roof, including prior incurred 
costs. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3265) 
Sec. 3265. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village of Avon for costs associated with road improvements street resurfacing. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3295) 
Sec. 3295. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village of Oquawka for costs associated with storm sewer improvements construction of 
waste water treatment facility. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3310) 
Sec. 3310. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Warsaw for costs associated with making repairs to the Sewage Lagoon sewer line 
construction. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3330) 
Sec. 3330. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village of Alexis for costs associated with water tower wastewater improvements, 
including prior incurred costs. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3505) 
Sec. 3505. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Joliet Park District for costs associated with infrastructure improvements, including prior 
incurred costs. 

 (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3650) 
Sec. 3650.  The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 



69 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

grant to the City of Blue Island for infrastructure improvements and street lights costs associated with 
infrastructure improvements to sidewalks within the 2nd Ward. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3700) 
Sec. 3700.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Calumet Township Blue Island Little League for costs associated with general 
infrastructure for the Blue Island Little League capital improvements. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3910) 
Sec. 3910.  The sum of $75,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Union Missionary Baptist Church for costs associated with infrastructure improvements 
renovation to the church facility, including previously incurred costs. 

(P.A. 96-0039, Art. 9, Sec. 3945) 
Sec. 3945. The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to City of Chicago Heights School District for costs associated with the development and 
construction of a new middle school academy located at the corner of Dixie Highway and 10th Street, 
Chicago Heights. 
  Section 10.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by repealing Sections 5600, 6155, 6180, 6185, 6195, 6200, and 6205 of Article 10, 
and by changing Sections 1960, 3455, 4215, 4305, 4330, 5100, 5475, 5515, 5540, 5550, 5940, 6070, 
6525, and 6530 of Article 10 and adding new Sections 6685, 6695, 6700, 6705 and 6710 to Article 
10 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 1960) 
  Sec. 1960.  The amount of $35,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Alfred Campanelli YMCA for general infrastructure improvements lighting upgrades. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 3455) 
  Sec. 3455.  The amount of $600,000 $700,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the City of East St. Louis for general infrastructure 
improvements. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 4215) 
  Sec. 4215.  The amount of $35,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Southwest Community Services for a new facility the repaving, striping, and construction of 
the parking lot. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 4305) 
  Sec. 4305.  The amount of $25,000 $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the Chicago Park District for the construction of a new playground at 
Algonquin Playlot Park. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 4330) 
  Sec. 4330.  The amount of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to Chicago Public Schools for general infrastructure improvements of the 
auditorium construction of a new playground at Murphy Elementary School. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 5100) 
  Sec. 5100.  The amount of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the City of Blue Island for infrastructure improvements and street lights 
sidewalk improvements in the 2nd Ward. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 5475) 
  Sec. 5475.  The amount of $180,000 $160,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the Chicago Department of Transportation for road repairs in the 15th 
Ward. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 5515) 
  Sec. 5515.  The amount of $340,000 $300,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 



70 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the City of Chicago for sidewalks and lighting in the 18th Ward. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 5540) 
  Sec. 5540.  The amount of $80,000 $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the City of Chicago for the 69th Street development in the 17th Ward. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 5550) 
  Sec. 5550.  The amount of $80,000 $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the City of Chicago for the 71st Street development in the 17th Ward. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 5940) 
  Sec. 5940.  The amount of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the YMCA of Metropolitan Chicago for the project development of a new 
facility for the Greater LaGrange YMCA Villages of LaGrange, LaGrange Park, and McCook for 
infrastructure renovation of the site for the new YMCA of Greater LaGrange. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 6070) 
  Sec. 6070.  The amount of $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the A. Philip Randolph Pullman Porter Museum Pullman Business Council 
for rehabilitation of facilities a building. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 6525) 
  Sec. 6525.  The amount of $100,000 $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the Greater Galilee Baptist Church for infrastructure upgrades.   
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 6530) 
  Section 6530.  The amount of $100,000 $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to the Fire House Project for infrastructure upgrades.   
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 6685, new) 
  Sec. 6685.  The amount of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to Southern Illinois University for general 
infrastructure improvements of the Katherine Dunham Museum. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 6695, new) 
  Sec. 6695.  The amount of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Korean American Community Services for roof repairs. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 6700, new) 
  Sec. 6700.  The amount of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Chicago Department of Transportation for pigeon netting at the Irving Park Viaduct. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 6705, new) 
  Sec. 6705.  The amount of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the North River Commission for streetscaping and beautification. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 10, Sec. 6710, new) 
  Sec. 6710.  The amount of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to Introspect Youth Services for renovations. 
  Section 15.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 54, 185, 279, 281, 285, 289, 438, 439, and 542 of Article 11 
as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 54) 

  Sec. 54.  The sum of $214,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Pleasant Plains Historical Society Village of Pleasant Plains for all costs associated with 
purchase of the Clayville Historic Site and roads and lighting. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 185) 

  Sec. 185.  The sum of $545,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 



71 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village of Granville Grandview for all costs associated with a construction project to 
permanently separate storm and sanitary sewers in critical parts of the Village. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 279) 
  Sec. 279.  The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Stark County for all costs associated with installation and construction of a new elevator, 
including all prior incurred costs. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 281) 

  Sec. 281.  The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Bureau County for all costs associated with Courthouse rehabilitation, renovation and 
electrical upgrades, to include all prior incurred costs. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 285) 

  Sec. 285.  The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Easter Seals of Peoria for all costs associated with IT system infrastructure for electronic 
medical records, to include all prior incurred costs. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 289) 

  Sec. 289.  The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Henry County Board for all costs associated with courthouse improvements highway and 
bridge maintenance. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 438) 

  Sec. 438.  The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Children’s Advocacy Center of North and Northwest Cook County for all costs associated 
with new construction and/or infrastructure improvements. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 439) 

  Sec. 439.  The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Hanover Park Park District for all costs associated with infrastructure improvements 
including, but not limited to, handicap accessibility. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 11, Sec. 542) 

  Sec. 542.  The sum of $1,250,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Macon County the City of Decatur for all costs associated with widening and repaving of CH 
26 (Country Club Road) from Lost Bridge Road north to US HWY 36. 
  Section 20.  “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 96-0039, approved July 13, 
2009, is amended by changing Sections 159, 391, 464, 469, 687, 696, 708, and 992 of Article 12 and 
adding new Sections 1001 and 1002 to Article 12 as follows: 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 159) 
  Sec. 159.  The sum of $98,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the New Salem Lincoln League Lincoln’s New Salem Park for all costs associated with 
infrastructure improvements at Lincoln’s New Salem State Historic Site. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 391) 
  Sec. 391.  The sum of $300,000 $500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity for a grant to John Wood Community College for all costs associated with the 
Workforce Development Center truck and emergency vehicle driver track. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 464) 
  Sec. 464.  The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Village of Schiller Park for all costs associated with Irving Park Road and 25th Avenue 
reconfiguration and other capital improvements. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 469) 
  Sec. 469.  The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 



72 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

grant to the Village of Franklin Park for all costs associated with Elm Street water main replacement 
and other capital improvements. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 687) 
    Sec. 687.  The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the 
Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to 
the Washburn Interpretive Center for capital improvements to the Grant Washburn Home. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 696) 
    Sec. 696.  The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the 
Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to 
the Village of Nora for all costs associated with capital and infrastructure water and sewer capital 
improvements.  
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 708) 
    Section 708.  The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from 
the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant 
to the Village of Mount Morris Menomonie for infrastructure improvements.   
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 992) 
  Sec. 992.  The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to the Quincy Salvation Army for homeless shelter improvements all costs associated with 
emergency shelter renovations. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 1001, new) 
  Sec. 1001.  The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Adams County for costs associated with road construction. 
  (P.A. 96-0039, Art. 12, Sec. 1002, new) 
  Sec. 1002.  The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated 
from the Build Illinois Bond Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a 
grant to Wheatland Township for capital improvements. 

ARTICLE 99 
Section 99.  Effective date.  This Act takes effect immediately upon becoming law.”.  

   
AMENDMENT TO 2 SENATE BILL 1181 

  AMENDMENT NO.   2   .   Amend Senate Bill 1181, AS AMENDED, with reference to 
page and line numbers of House Amendment No. 1, as follows: 
by replacing line 23 on page 61 with the following: 
“Section 6z-81 of the State Finance Act for”; and 
by replacing line 5 on page 62 with the following: 
“purposes enumerated in Section 6z-81 of the”.  

 
 Under the rules, the foregoing Senate Bill No. 1181, with House Amendments numbered 1 and 2, 
was referred to the Secretary’s Desk. 
 

 
A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the passage of a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
SENATE BILL NO. 1265 

A bill for AN ACT concerning government. 
Together with the following amendment which is attached, in the adoption of which I am 

instructed to ask the concurrence of the Senate, to-wit:  
House Amendment No. 2 to SENATE BILL NO. 1265 
Passed the House, as amended, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO SENATE BILL 1265 

      AMENDMENT NO.   2   . Amend Senate Bill 1265 by replacing everything after the enacting clause
with the following:  



73 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

  
"ARTICLE 1. SHORT TITLE; PURPOSE 

  
    Section 1-5. Short title. This Act may be cited as the FY2010 Budget Implementation (Fall
Supplemental) Act. 
  
    Section 1-10. Purpose. It is the purpose of this Act to make changes in State programs that are
necessary to implement the Governor's Fiscal Year 2010 fall supplemental budget recommendations. 
  

ARTICLE 5. AMENDATORY PROVISIONS 
  
    Section 5-5. The Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Administrative Act is amended by
changing Section 18.4 as follows: 
    (20 ILCS 1705/18.4)  
    Sec. 18.4. Community Mental Health Medicaid Trust Fund; reimbursement.  
    (a) The Community Mental Health Medicaid Trust Fund is hereby created in the State Treasury.  
    (b) Amounts paid to the State during each State fiscal year by the federal government under Title XIX
or Title XXI of the Social Security Act for services delivered by community mental health providers,
and any interest earned thereon, shall be deposited as follows: 
        (1) The first $75,000,000 shall be deposited directly into the Community Mental Health  
     Medicaid Trust Fund to be used for the purchase of community mental health services;  
        (2) The next $4,500,000 shall be deposited directly into the Community Mental Health  

     
Medicaid Trust Fund to be used by the Department of Human Services' Division of Mental Health for 
the oversight and administration of community mental health services and up to $1,000,000 of this 
amount may be used for support of community mental health service initiatives;  

        (3) The next $3,500,000 shall be deposited directly into the General Revenue Fund;  
        (4) Any additional amounts shall be deposited into the Community Mental Health Medicaid  
     Trust Fund to be used for the purchase of community mental health services.   
    (b-5) Whenever a State mental health facility operated by the Department is closed and the real estate
on which the facility is located is sold by the State, the net proceeds of the sale of the real estate shall be
deposited into the Community Mental Health Medicaid Trust Fund.  
    (c) The Department shall reimburse community mental health providers for services provided to
eligible individuals. Moneys in the Community Mental Health Medicaid Trust Fund may be used for that
purpose.  
    (d) As used in this Section:  
    "Community mental health provider" means a community agency that is funded by the Department to
provide a service.  
    "Service" means a mental health service provided pursuant to the provisions of administrative rules
adopted by the Department and funded by or claimed through the Department of Human Services' 
Division of Mental Health.  
(Source: P.A. 95-707, eff. 1-11-08; 96-660, eff. 8-25-09.)  
  
    Section 5-7. The Illinois Emergency Management Agency Act is amended by changing Section 5 as
follows: 
    (20 ILCS 3305/5) (from Ch. 127, par. 1055)  
    Sec. 5. Illinois Emergency Management Agency.  
    (a) There is created within the executive branch of the State Government an Illinois Emergency
Management Agency and a Director of the Illinois Emergency Management Agency, herein called the
"Director" who shall be the head thereof. The Director shall be appointed by the Governor, with the 
advice and consent of the Senate, and shall serve for a term of 2 years beginning on the third Monday in
January of the odd-numbered year, and until a successor is appointed and has qualified; except that the
term of the first Director appointed under this Act shall expire on the third Monday in January, 1989.
The Director shall not hold any other remunerative public office. The Director shall receive an annual
salary as set by the Governor from time to time or the amount set by the Compensation Review Board, 
whichever is higher. If set by the Governor, the Director's annual salary may not exceed 85% of the
Governor's annual salary.  
    (b) The Illinois Emergency Management Agency shall obtain, under the provisions of the Personnel
Code, technical, clerical, stenographic and other administrative personnel, and may make expenditures
within the appropriation therefor as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of this Act. The agency



74 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

created by this Act is intended to be a successor to the agency created under the Illinois Emergency
Services and Disaster Agency Act of 1975 and the personnel, equipment, records, and appropriations of
that agency are transferred to the successor agency as of the effective date of this Act.  
    (c) The Director, subject to the direction and control of the Governor, shall be the executive head of
the Illinois Emergency Management Agency and the State Emergency Response Commission and shall
be responsible under the direction of the Governor, for carrying out the program for emergency 
management of this State. The Director shall also maintain liaison and cooperate with the emergency
management organizations of this State and other states and of the federal government.  
    (d) The Illinois Emergency Management Agency shall take an integral part in the development and
revision of political subdivision emergency operations plans prepared under paragraph (f) of Section 10.
To this end it shall employ or otherwise secure the services of professional and technical personnel 
capable of providing expert assistance to the emergency services and disaster agencies. These personnel
shall consult with emergency services and disaster agencies on a regular basis and shall make field
examinations of the areas, circumstances, and conditions that particular political subdivision emergency
operations plans are intended to apply.  
    (e) The Illinois Emergency Management Agency and political subdivisions shall be encouraged to
form an emergency management advisory committee composed of private and public personnel 
representing the emergency management phases of mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery.
The Local Emergency Planning Committee, as created under the Illinois Emergency Planning and
Community Right to Know Act, shall serve as an advisory committee to the emergency services and
disaster agency or agencies serving within the boundaries of that Local Emergency Planning Committee
planning district for:  
        (1) the development of emergency operations plan provisions for hazardous chemical  
     emergencies; and  
        (2) the assessment of emergency response capabilities related to hazardous chemical  
     emergencies.  
    (f) The Illinois Emergency Management Agency shall:  
        (1) Coordinate the overall emergency management program of the State.  
        (2) Cooperate with local governments, the federal government and any public or private  

     agency or entity in achieving any purpose of this Act and in implementing emergency management 
programs for mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery.  

        (2.5) Develop a comprehensive emergency preparedness and response plan for any nuclear  

     
accident in accordance with Section 65 of the Department of Nuclear Safety Law of 2004 (20 ILCS 
3310) and in development of the Illinois Nuclear Safety Preparedness program in accordance with 
Section 8 of the Illinois Nuclear Safety Preparedness Act.  

        (2.6) Coordinate with the Department of Public Health with respect to planning for and  
     responding to public health emergencies.  
        (3) Prepare, for issuance by the Governor, executive orders, proclamations, and  
     regulations as necessary or appropriate in coping with disasters.  
        (4) Promulgate rules and requirements for political subdivision emergency operations  

     plans that are not inconsistent with and are at least as stringent as applicable federal laws and 
regulations.  

        (5) Review and approve, in accordance with Illinois Emergency Management Agency rules,  

     emergency operations plans for those political subdivisions required to have an emergency services 
and disaster agency pursuant to this Act.  

        (5.5) Promulgate rules and requirements for the political subdivision emergency  
     management exercises, including, but not limited to, exercises of the emergency operations plans.  
        (5.10) Review, evaluate, and approve, in accordance with Illinois Emergency Management  

     Agency rules, political subdivision emergency management exercises for those political subdivisions 
required to have an emergency services and disaster agency pursuant to this Act.  

        (6) Determine requirements of the State and its political subdivisions for food,  
     clothing, and other necessities in event of a disaster.  
        (7) Establish a register of persons with types of emergency management training and  
     skills in mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery.   
        (8) Establish a register of government and private response resources available for use  
     in a disaster.  
        (9) Expand the Earthquake Awareness Program and its efforts to distribute earthquake  

     preparedness materials to schools, political subdivisions, community groups, civic organizations, and 
the media. Emphasis will be placed on those areas of the State most at risk from an earthquake. 



75 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Maintain the list of all school districts, hospitals, airports, power plants, including nuclear power 
plants, lakes, dams, emergency response facilities of all types, and all other major public or private 
structures which are at the greatest risk of damage from earthquakes under circumstances where the 
damage would cause subsequent harm to the surrounding communities and residents.  

        (10) Disseminate all information, completely and without delay, on water levels for  

     
rivers and streams and any other data pertaining to potential flooding supplied by the Division of 
Water Resources within the Department of Natural Resources to all political subdivisions to the 
maximum extent possible.  

        (11) Develop agreements, if feasible, with medical supply and equipment firms to supply  

     

resources as are necessary to respond to an earthquake or any other disaster as defined in this Act. 
These resources will be made available upon notifying the vendor of the disaster. Payment for the 
resources will be in accordance with Section 7 of this Act. The Illinois Department of Public Health 
shall determine which resources will be required and requested.  

        (11.5) In coordination with the Department of State Police, develop and implement a  

     community outreach program to promote awareness among the State's parents and children of child 
abduction prevention and response.  

        (12) Out of funds appropriated for these purposes, award capital and non-capital grants  

     

to Illinois hospitals or health care facilities located outside of a city with a population in excess of 
1,000,000 to be used for purposes that include, but are not limited to, preparing to respond to mass 
casualties and disasters, maintaining and improving patient safety and quality of care, and protecting 
the confidentiality of patient information. No single grant for a capital expenditure shall exceed 
$300,000. No single grant for a non-capital expenditure shall exceed $100,000. In awarding such 
grants, preference shall be given to hospitals that serve a significant number of Medicaid recipients, 
but do not qualify for disproportionate share hospital adjustment payments under the Illinois Public 
Aid Code. To receive such a grant, a hospital or health care facility must provide funding of at least 
50% of the cost of the project for which the grant is being requested. In awarding such grants the 
Illinois Emergency Management Agency shall consider the recommendations of the Illinois Hospital 
Association.  

        (13) Do all other things necessary, incidental or appropriate for the implementation of  
     this Act.  
    (g) The Illinois Emergency Management Agency is authorized to make grants to various higher 
education institutions for safety and security improvements. For the purpose of this subsection (g),
"higher education institution" means a public university, a public community college, or an independent,
not-for-profit or for-profit higher education institution located in this State. Grants made under this
subsection (g) shall be paid out of moneys appropriated for that purpose from the Build Illinois Bond
Fund. The Illinois Emergency Management Agency shall adopt rules to implement this subsection (g). 
These rules may specify:(i) the manner of applying for grants; (ii) project eligibility requirements; (iii)
restrictions on the use of grant moneys; (iv) the manner in which the various higher education
institutions must account for the use of grant moneys; and (v) any other provision that the Illinois
Emergency Management Agency determines to be necessary or useful for the administration of this
subsection (g).  
(Source: P.A. 93-249, eff. 7-22-03; 93-310, eff. 7-23-03; 94-334, eff. 1-1-06.)  
  
    Section 5-10. The State Finance Act is amended by changing Sections 6z-78, 8g, and 13.2 and by 
adding Sections 5.755 and 6z-81 as follows: 
    (30 ILCS 105/5.755 new)  
    Sec. 5.755. The Healthcare Provider Relief Fund. 
    (30 ILCS 105/6z-78)  
    Sec. 6z-78. Capital Projects Fund; bonded indebtedness; transfers. Money in the Capital Projects Fund
shall, if and when the State of Illinois incurs any bonded indebtedness using the bond authorization
enacted in this amendatory Act of the 96th General Assembly, be set aside and used for the purpose of
paying and discharging annually the principal and interest on that bonded indebtedness then due and
payable. 
    In addition to other transfers to the General Obligation Bond Retirement and Interest Fund made 
pursuant to Section 15 of the General Obligation Bond Act, upon each delivery of general obligation
bonds using bond authorization enacted in this amendatory Act of the 96th General Assembly the State
Comptroller shall compute and certify to the State Treasurer the total amount of principal of, interest on,
and premium, if any, on such bonds during the then current and each succeeding fiscal year. With
respect to the interest payable on variable rate bonds, such certifications shall be calculated at the 



76 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

maximum rate of interest that may be payable during the fiscal year, after taking into account any credits
permitted in the related indenture or other instrument against the amount of such interest required to be
appropriated for the period. 
    (a) Except as provided for in subsection (b), on On or before the last day of each month, the State
Treasurer and State Comptroller shall transfer from the Capital Projects Fund to the General Obligation
Bond Retirement and Interest Fund an amount sufficient to pay the aggregate of the principal of, interest
on, and premium, if any, on the bonds payable on their next payment date, divided by the number of
monthly transfers occurring between the last previous payment date (or the delivery date if no payment
date has yet occurred) and the next succeeding payment date. Interest payable on variable rate bonds
shall be calculated at the maximum rate of interest that may be payable for the relevant period, after
taking into account any credits permitted in the related indenture or other instrument against the amount
of such interest required to be appropriated for that period. Interest for which moneys have already been
deposited into the capitalized interest account within the General Obligation Bond Retirement and
Interest Fund shall not be included in the calculation of the amounts to be transferred under this
subsection.  
    (b) On or before the last day of each month, the State Treasurer and State Comptroller shall transfer
from the Capital Projects Fund to the General Obligation Bond Retirement and Interest Fund an amount
sufficient to pay the aggregate of the principal of, interest on, and premium, if any, on the bonds issued
prior to January 1, 2012 pursuant to Section 4(d) of the General Obligation Bond Act payable on their 
next payment date, divided by the number of monthly transfers occurring between the last previous
payment date (or the delivery date if no payment date has yet occurred) and the next succeeding payment
date. If the available balance in the Capital Projects Fund is not sufficient for the transfer required in this
subsection, the State Treasurer and State Comptroller shall transfer the difference from the Road Fund to
the General Obligation Bond Retirement and Interest Fund; except that such Road Fund transfers shall 
constitute a debt of the Capital Projects Fund which shall be repaid according to subsection (c). Interest
payable on variable rate bonds shall be calculated at the maximum rate of interest that may be payable
for the relevant period, after taking into account any credits permitted in the related indenture or other
instrument against the amount of such interest required to be appropriated for that period. Interest for
which moneys have already been deposited into the capitalized interest account within the General 
Obligation Bond Retirement and Interest Fund shall not be included in the calculation of the amounts to
be transferred under this subsection. 
    (c) On the first day of any month when the Capital Projects Fund is carrying a debt to the Road Fund 
due to the provisions of subsection (b), the State Treasurer and State Comptroller shall transfer from the
Capital Projects Fund to the Road Fund an amount sufficient to discharge that debt. These transfers to
the Road Fund shall continue until the Capital Projects Fund has repaid to the Road Fund all transfers
made from the Road Fund pursuant to subsection (b). Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary,
transfers to the Road Fund from the Capital Projects Fund shall be made prior to any other expenditures 
or transfers out of the Capital Projects Fund.  
(Source: P.A. 96-36, eff. 7-13-09.) 
    (30 ILCS 105/6z-81 new)  
    Sec. 6z-81. Healthcare Provider Relief Fund. 
    (a) There is created in the State Treasury a special fund to be known as the Healthcare Provider Relief 
Fund. 
    (b) The Fund is created for the purpose of receiving and disbursing moneys in accordance with this
Section. Disbursements from the Fund shall be made only as follows: 
        (1) Subject to appropriation, for payment by the Department of Healthcare and Family Services or
by the Department of Human Services of medical bills and related expenses for which the State is
responsible under Titles XIX and XXI of the Social Security Act, the Illinois Public Aid Code, the 
Children's Health Insurance Program Act, the Covering ALL KIDS Health Insurance Act, and the Senior
Citizens and Disabled Persons Property Tax Relief and Pharmaceutical Assistance Act. 
        (2) For repayment of funds borrowed from other State funds or from outside sources, including 
interest thereon. 
    (c) The Fund shall consist of the following: 
        (1) Moneys received by the State from short-term borrowing pursuant to the Short Term Borrowing
Act on or after the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 96th General Assembly. 
        (2) All federal matching funds received by the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family
Services as a result of expenditures made by the Department that are attributable to moneys deposited in
the Fund. 
        (3) All federal matching funds received by the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family



77 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Services as a result of federal approval of Title XIX State plan amendment transmittal number 07-09. 
        (4) All other moneys received for the Fund from any other source, including interest earned
thereon. 
    (30 ILCS 105/8g)  
    Sec. 8g. Fund transfers.  
    (a) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, as soon as may be practical after
the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 91st General Assembly, the State Comptroller shall
direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $10,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to
the Motor Vehicle License Plate Fund created by Senate Bill 1028 of the 91st General Assembly.  
    (b) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, as soon as may be practical after
the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 91st General Assembly, the State Comptroller shall
direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $25,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to
the Fund for Illinois' Future created by Senate Bill 1066 of the 91st General Assembly.  
    (c) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on August 30 of each fiscal
year's license period, the Illinois Liquor Control Commission shall direct and the State Comptroller and
State Treasurer shall transfer from the General Revenue Fund to the Youth Alcoholism and Substance
Abuse Prevention Fund an amount equal to the number of retail liquor licenses issued for that fiscal year
multiplied by $50.  
    (d) The payments to programs required under subsection (d) of Section 28.1 of the Horse Racing Act
of 1975 shall be made, pursuant to appropriation, from the special funds referred to in the statutes cited 
in that subsection, rather than directly from the General Revenue Fund.  
    Beginning January 1, 2000, on the first day of each month, or as soon as may be practical thereafter,
the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer from the General Revenue Fund
to each of the special funds from which payments are to be made under Section 28.1(d) of the Horse
Racing Act of 1975 an amount equal to 1/12 of the annual amount required for those payments from that
special fund, which annual amount shall not exceed the annual amount for those payments from that
special fund for the calendar year 1998. The special funds to which transfers shall be made under this
subsection (d) include, but are not necessarily limited to, the Agricultural Premium Fund; the 
Metropolitan Exposition Auditorium and Office Building Fund; the Fair and Exposition Fund; the
Standardbred Breeders Fund; the Thoroughbred Breeders Fund; and the Illinois Veterans' Rehabilitation
Fund.  
    (e) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, as soon as may be practical after
the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 91st General Assembly, but in no event later than June
30, 2000, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $15,000,000
from the General Revenue Fund to the Fund for Illinois' Future.  
    (f) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, as soon as may be practical after
the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 91st General Assembly, but in no event later than June
30, 2000, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $70,000,000
from the General Revenue Fund to the Long-Term Care Provider Fund.  
    (f-1) In fiscal year 2002, in addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, at the
direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State
Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $160,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund
to the Long-Term Care Provider Fund.  
    (g) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2001, or as soon
thereafter as may be practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the 
sum of $1,200,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Violence Prevention Fund.  
    (h) In each of fiscal years 2002 through 2004, but not thereafter, in addition to any other transfers that
may be provided for by law, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer
$5,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Tourism Promotion Fund.  
    (i) On or after July 1, 2001 and until May 1, 2002, in addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $80,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be
re-transferred by the State Comptroller and the State Treasurer from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery
Fund to the General Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, but in
any event on or before June 30, 2002.  
    (i-1) On or after July 1, 2002 and until May 1, 2003, in addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $80,000,000 from the



78 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be
re-transferred by the State Comptroller and the State Treasurer from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery 
Fund to the General Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, but in
any event on or before June 30, 2003.  
    (j) On or after July 1, 2001 and no later than June 30, 2002, in addition to any other transfers that may 
be provided for by law, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State
Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not to exceed the following sums
into the Statistical Services Revolving Fund:  
    From the General Revenue Fund......................................................................... $8,450,000
    From the Public Utility Fund.......................................................................... 1,700,000
    From the Transportation Regulatory Fund................................................................... 2,650,000
    From the Title III Social Security and 
     Employment Fund.................................................................................. 3,700,000
    From the Professions Indirect Cost Fund................................................................... 4,050,000
    From the Underground Storage Tank Fund.................................................................... 550,000
    From the Agricultural Premium Fund...................................................................... 750,000
    From the State Pensions Fund.......................................................................... 200,000
    From the Road Fund................................................................................. 2,000,000
    From the Health Facilities 
     Planning Fund................................................................................... 1,000,000
    From the Savings and Residential Finance 
     Regulatory Fund.................................................................................. 130,800
    From the Appraisal Administration Fund.................................................................... 28,600
    From the Pawnbroker Regulation Fund...................................................................... 3,600
    From the Auction Regulation 
     Administration Fund............................................................................... 35,800
    From the Bank and Trust Company Fund..................................................................... 634,800
    From the Real Estate License 
     Administration Fund............................................................................... 313,600 
    (k) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, as soon as may be practical after
the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 92nd General Assembly, the State Comptroller shall
direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $2,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the
Teachers Health Insurance Security Fund.  
    (k-1) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2002, or as soon as
may be practical thereafter, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $2,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Teachers Health Insurance Security Fund.  
    (k-2) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2003, or as soon as
may be practical thereafter, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $2,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Teachers Health Insurance Security Fund.  
    (k-3) On or after July 1, 2002 and no later than June 30, 2003, in addition to any other transfers that
may be provided for by law, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State
Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not to exceed the following sums
into the Statistical Services Revolving Fund:  
    Appraisal Administration Fund......................................................................... $150,000 
    General Revenue Fund............................................................................... 10,440,000 
    Savings and Residential Finance  
        Regulatory Fund................................................................................ 200,000 
    State Pensions Fund................................................................................ 100,000 
    Bank and Trust Company Fund........................................................................... 100,000 
    Professions Indirect Cost Fund......................................................................... 3,400,000 
    Public Utility Fund................................................................................ 2,081,200 
    Real Estate License Administration Fund................................................................... 150,000 
    Title III Social Security and  
        Employment Fund................................................................................ 1,000,000 
    Transportation Regulatory Fund......................................................................... 3,052,100 
    Underground Storage Tank Fund......................................................................... 50,000  
    (l) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2002, or as soon as 
may be practical thereafter, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $3,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and Museum Operating



79 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Fund.  
    (m) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2002 and on the
effective date of this amendatory Act of the 93rd General Assembly, or as soon thereafter as may be
practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $1,200,000 
from the General Revenue Fund to the Violence Prevention Fund.  
    (n) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2003, or as soon
thereafter as may be practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $6,800,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the DHS Recoveries Trust Fund.  
    (o) On or after July 1, 2003, and no later than June 30, 2004, in addition to any other transfers that
may be provided for by law, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State
Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not to exceed the following sums
into the Vehicle Inspection Fund:  
    From the Underground Storage Tank Fund ................................................................... $35,000,000. 
    (p) On or after July 1, 2003 and until May 1, 2004, in addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $80,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be 
re-transferred from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund to the General Revenue Fund at the direction
of and upon notification from the Governor, but in any event on or before June 30, 2004.  
    (q) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2003, or as soon as
may be practical thereafter, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $5,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Military Family Relief Fund.  
    (r) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2003, or as soon as
may be practical thereafter, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $1,922,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and Museum Operating
Fund.  
    (s) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on or after July 1, 2003, the
State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $4,800,000 from the 
Statewide Economic Development Fund to the General Revenue Fund.  
    (t) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on or after July 1, 2003, the
State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $50,000,000 from the 
General Revenue Fund to the Budget Stabilization Fund.  
    (u) On or after July 1, 2004 and until May 1, 2005, in addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller 
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $80,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be
retransferred by the State Comptroller and the State Treasurer from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery
Fund to the General Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, but in
any event on or before June 30, 2005.  
    (v) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2004, or as soon
thereafter as may be practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $1,200,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Violence Prevention Fund. 
    (w) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2004, or as soon
thereafter as may be practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $6,445,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and Museum Operating
Fund.  
    (x) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on January 15, 2005, or as soon
thereafter as may be practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer to 
the General Revenue Fund the following sums: 
        From the State Crime Laboratory Fund, $200,000; 
        From the State Police Wireless Service Emergency Fund, $200,000; 
        From the State Offender DNA Identification System Fund, $800,000; and 
        From the State Police Whistleblower Reward and Protection Fund, $500,000.  
    (y) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, in addition to any other transfers that
may be provided for by law on June 30, 2005, or as soon as may be practical thereafter, the State
Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the remaining balance from the designated
funds into the General Revenue Fund and any future deposits that would otherwise be made into these 
funds must instead be made into the General Revenue Fund:  
        (1) the Keep Illinois Beautiful Fund;  



80 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

        (2) the Metropolitan Fair and Exposition Authority Reconstruction Fund; 
        (3) the New Technology Recovery Fund; 
        (4) the Illinois Rural Bond Bank Trust Fund; 
        (5) the ISBE School Bus Driver Permit Fund; 
        (6) the Solid Waste Management Revolving Loan Fund; 
        (7) the State Postsecondary Review Program Fund; 
        (8) the Tourism Attraction Development Matching Grant Fund; 
        (9) the Patent and Copyright Fund; 
        (10) the Credit Enhancement Development Fund; 
        (11) the Community Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Services Provider  
     Participation Fee Trust Fund;  
        (12) the Nursing Home Grant Assistance Fund; 
        (13) the By-product Material Safety Fund; 
        (14) the Illinois Student Assistance Commission Higher EdNet Fund; 
        (15) the DORS State Project Fund; 
        (16) the School Technology Revolving Fund; 
        (17) the Energy Assistance Contribution Fund; 
        (18) the Illinois Building Commission Revolving Fund; 
        (19) the Illinois Aquaculture Development Fund; 
        (20) the Homelessness Prevention Fund; 
        (21) the DCFS Refugee Assistance Fund; 
        (22) the Illinois Century Network Special Purposes Fund; and 
        (23) the Build Illinois Purposes Fund.  
    (z) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2005, or as soon as
may be practical thereafter, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $1,200,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Violence Prevention Fund.  
    (aa) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2005, or as soon as 
may be practical thereafter, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $9,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and Museum Operating
Fund.  
    (bb) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2005, or as soon as
may be practical thereafter, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the
sum of $6,803,600 from the General Revenue Fund to the Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund.  
    (cc) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on or after July 1, 2005 and
until May 1, 2006, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $80,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be
re-transferred by the State Comptroller and the State Treasurer from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery 
Fund to the General Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, but in
any event on or before June 30, 2006.  
    (dd) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on April 1, 2005, or as soon 
thereafter as may be practical, at the direction of the Director of Public Aid (now Director of Healthcare
and Family Services), the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer from the
Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund amounts not to exceed $14,000,000 to the Community Mental Health
Medicaid Trust Fund. 
    (ee) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, on July 1, 2006, or as soon thereafter as practical, the
State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the remaining balance from the
Illinois Civic Center Bond Fund to the Illinois Civic Center Bond Retirement and Interest Fund. 
    (ff) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2006 and
until June 30, 2007, at the direction of and upon notification from the Director of the Governor's Office
of Management and Budget, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer
amounts not exceeding a total of $1,900,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Capital
Revolving Loan Fund. 
    (gg) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2006 and
until May 1, 2007, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller 
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $80,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be
retransferred by the State Comptroller and the State Treasurer from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery
Fund to the General Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, but in



81 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

any event on or before June 30, 2007. 
    (hh) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2006 and
until June 30, 2007, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts from the Illinois Affordable Housing Trust 
Fund to the designated funds not exceeding the following amounts: 
    DCFS Children's Services Fund................................................................................$2,200,000  
    Department of Corrections Reimbursement 
        and Education Fund..........................................................................................$1,500,000  
    Supplemental Low-Income Energy 
        Assistance Fund...................................................................................................$75,000  
    (ii) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on or before August 31, 2006,
the Governor and the State Comptroller may agree to transfer the surplus cash balance from the General
Revenue Fund to the Budget Stabilization Fund and the Pension Stabilization Fund in equal proportions.
The determination of the amount of the surplus cash balance shall be made by the Governor, with the
concurrence of the State Comptroller, after taking into account the June 30, 2006 balances in the general 
funds and the actual or estimated spending from the general funds during the lapse period.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maximum amount that may be transferred under this subsection (ii)
is $50,000,000. 
    (jj) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2006, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$8,250,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and Museum Operating Fund. 
    (kk) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2006, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$1,400,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Violence Prevention Fund.  
    (ll) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on the first day of each calendar
quarter of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2006, or as soon thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller 
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer from the General Revenue Fund amounts equal to
one-fourth of $20,000,000 to the Renewable Energy Resources Trust Fund. 
    (mm) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2006, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$1,320,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the I-FLY Fund. 
    (nn) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2006, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$3,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the African-American HIV/AIDS Response Fund. 
    (oo) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2006 and
until June 30, 2007, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts identified as net receipts from the sale of all or
part of the Illinois Student Assistance Commission loan portfolio from the Student Loan Operating Fund
to the General Revenue Fund. The maximum amount that may be transferred pursuant to this Section is 
$38,800,000. In addition, no transfer may be made pursuant to this Section that would have the effect of
reducing the available balance in the Student Loan Operating Fund to an amount less than the amount
remaining unexpended and unreserved from the total appropriations from the Fund estimated to be
expended for the fiscal year. The State Treasurer and Comptroller shall transfer the amounts designated
under this Section as soon as may be practical after receiving the direction to transfer from the Governor. 
    (pp) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2006, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$2,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Veterans Assistance Fund. 
    (qq) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2007 and
until May 1, 2008, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller 
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $80,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be
retransferred by the State Comptroller and the State Treasurer from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery
Fund to the General Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, but in
any event on or before June 30, 2008. 
    (rr) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2007 and
until June 30, 2008, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts from the Illinois Affordable Housing Trust 
Fund to the designated funds not exceeding the following amounts: 
    DCFS Children's Services Fund................................................................................$2,200,000  



82 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

    Department of Corrections Reimbursement 
        and Education Fund..........................................................................................$1,500,000  
    Supplemental Low-Income Energy 
        Assistance Fund...................................................................................................$75,000  
    (ss) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2007, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$8,250,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and Museum Operating Fund. 
    (tt) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2007, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$1,400,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Violence Prevention Fund.  
    (uu) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2007, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$1,320,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the I-FLY Fund. 
    (vv) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2007, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$3,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the African-American HIV/AIDS Response Fund. 
    (ww) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2007, or as soon 
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$3,500,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Predatory Lending Database Program Fund. 
    (xx) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2007, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$5,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Digital Divide Elimination Fund. 
    (yy) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2007, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$4,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Digital Divide Elimination Infrastructure Fund. 
    (zz) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2008, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of 
$5,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Digital Divide Elimination Fund.  
    (aaa) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2008 and
until May 1, 2009, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $80,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be 
retransferred by the State Comptroller and the State Treasurer from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery
Fund to the General Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, but in
any event on or before June 30, 2009.  
    (bbb) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2008 and
until June 30, 2009, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts from the Illinois Affordable Housing Trust
Fund to the designated funds not exceeding the following amounts:  
        DCFS Children's Services Fund..........................................................................$2,200,000  
        Department of Corrections Reimbursement  
        and Education Fund..........................................................................................$1,500,000  
        Supplemental Low-Income Energy  
        Assistance Fund...................................................................................................$75,000  
    (ccc) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2008, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$7,450,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and Museum Operating Fund.  
    (ddd) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2008, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$1,400,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Violence Prevention Fund.  
    (eee) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2009, or as soon 
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$5,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Digital Divide Elimination Fund. 
    (fff) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2009 and
until May 1, 2010, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $80,000,000 from the 
General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be
retransferred by the State Comptroller and the State Treasurer from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery
Fund to the General Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, but in



83 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

any event on or before June 30, 2010. 
    (ggg) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2009, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$7,450,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and Museum Operating Fund. 
    (hhh) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2009, or as soon 
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$1,400,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Violence Prevention Fund. 
    (iii) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2009, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$100,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Heartsaver AED Fund. 
    (jjj) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on and after July 1, 2009 and
until June 30, 2010, at the direction of and upon notification from the Governor, the State Comptroller
shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $17,000,000 from the 
General Revenue Fund to the DCFS Children's Services Fund. 
    (lll) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2009, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$5,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Communications Revolving Fund. 
    (mmm) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2009, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$9,700,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Senior Citizens Real Estate Deferred Tax Revolving
Fund. 
    (nnn) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by law, on July 1, 2009, or as soon 
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$565,000 from the FY09 Budget Relief Fund to the Horse Racing Fund.  
    (ooo) In addition to any other transfers that may be provided by law, on July 1, 2009, or as soon
thereafter as practical, the State Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of
$600,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Temporary Relocation Expenses Revolving Fund.  
(Source: P.A. 95-331, eff. 8-21-07; 95-707, eff. 1-11-08; 95-744, eff. 7-18-08; 96-45, eff. 7-15-09.)  
    (30 ILCS 105/13.2) (from Ch. 127, par. 149.2)  
    Sec. 13.2. Transfers among line item appropriations.  
    (a) Transfers among line item appropriations from the same treasury fund for the objects specified in
this Section may be made in the manner provided in this Section when the balance remaining in one or
more such line item appropriations is insufficient for the purpose for which the appropriation was made.  
    (a-1) No transfers may be made from one agency to another agency, nor may transfers be made from
one institution of higher education to another institution of higher education.  
    (a-2) Except as otherwise provided in this Section, transfers may be made only among the objects of
expenditure enumerated in this Section, except that no funds may be transferred from any appropriation
for personal services, from any appropriation for State contributions to the State Employees' Retirement 
System, from any separate appropriation for employee retirement contributions paid by the employer,
nor from any appropriation for State contribution for employee group insurance. During State fiscal year
2005, an agency may transfer amounts among its appropriations within the same treasury fund for
personal services, employee retirement contributions paid by employer, and State Contributions to
retirement systems; notwithstanding and in addition to the transfers authorized in subsection (c) of this 
Section, the fiscal year 2005 transfers authorized in this sentence may be made in an amount not to
exceed 2% of the aggregate amount appropriated to an agency within the same treasury fund. During
State fiscal year 2007, the Departments of Children and Family Services, Corrections, Human Services,
and Juvenile Justice may transfer amounts among their respective appropriations within the same
treasury fund for personal services, employee retirement contributions paid by employer, and State
contributions to retirement systems. During State fiscal year 2010, the Department of Transportation
may transfer amounts among their respective appropriations within the same treasury fund for personal
services, employee retirement contributions paid by employer, and State contributions to retirement 
systems. During State fiscal year 2010 only, an agency may transfer amounts among its respective
appropriations within the same treasury fund for personal services, employee retirement contributions
paid by employer, and State contributions to retirement systems. Notwithstanding, and in addition to, the 
transfers authorized in subsection (c) of this Section, these transfers may be made in an amount not to
exceed 2% of the aggregate amount appropriated to an agency within the same treasury fund.  
    (a-3) Further, if an agency receives a separate appropriation for employee retirement contributions
paid by the employer, any transfer by that agency into an appropriation for personal services must be
accompanied by a corresponding transfer into the appropriation for employee retirement contributions



84 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

paid by the employer, in an amount sufficient to meet the employer share of the employee contributions
required to be remitted to the retirement system.  
    (b) In addition to the general transfer authority provided under subsection (c), the following agencies
have the specific transfer authority granted in this subsection:  
    The Department of Healthcare and Family Services is authorized to make transfers representing
savings attributable to not increasing grants due to the births of additional children from line items for
payments of cash grants to line items for payments for employment and social services for the purposes
outlined in subsection (f) of Section 4-2 of the Illinois Public Aid Code.  
    The Department of Children and Family Services is authorized to make transfers not exceeding 2% of
the aggregate amount appropriated to it within the same treasury fund for the following line items among
these same line items: Foster Home and Specialized Foster Care and Prevention, Institutions and Group
Homes and Prevention, and Purchase of Adoption and Guardianship Services.  
    The Department on Aging is authorized to make transfers not exceeding 2% of the aggregate amount
appropriated to it within the same treasury fund for the following Community Care Program line items
among these same line items: Homemaker and Senior Companion Services, Alternative Senior Services,
Case Coordination Units, and Adult Day Care Services.  
    The State Treasurer is authorized to make transfers among line item appropriations from the Capital
Litigation Trust Fund, with respect to costs incurred in fiscal years 2002 and 2003 only, when the
balance remaining in one or more such line item appropriations is insufficient for the purpose for which 
the appropriation was made, provided that no such transfer may be made unless the amount transferred is
no longer required for the purpose for which that appropriation was made.  
    The State Board of Education is authorized to make transfers from line item appropriations within the
same treasury fund for General State Aid and General State Aid - Hold Harmless, provided that no such 
transfer may be made unless the amount transferred is no longer required for the purpose for which that 
appropriation was made, to the line item appropriation for Transitional Assistance when the balance
remaining in such line item appropriation is insufficient for the purpose for which the appropriation was
made. 
    The State Board of Education is authorized to make transfers between the following line item
appropriations within the same treasury fund: Disabled Student Services/Materials (Section 14-13.01 of 
the School Code), Disabled Student Transportation Reimbursement (Section 14-13.01 of the School 
Code), Disabled Student Tuition - Private Tuition (Section 14-7.02 of the School Code), Extraordinary 
Special Education (Section 14-7.02b of the School Code), Reimbursement for Free Lunch/Breakfast
Program, Summer School Payments (Section 18-4.3 of the School Code), and Transportation -
Regular/Vocational Reimbursement (Section 29-5 of the School Code). Such transfers shall be made
only when the balance remaining in one or more such line item appropriations is insufficient for the
purpose for which the appropriation was made and provided that no such transfer may be made unless
the amount transferred is no longer required for the purpose for which that appropriation was made.  
    During State fiscal year 2010 only, the Department of Healthcare and Family Services is authorized to 
make transfers not exceeding 4% of the aggregate amount appropriated to it, within the same treasury
fund, among the various line items appropriated for Medical Assistance.  
    (c) The sum of such transfers for an agency in a fiscal year shall not exceed 2% of the aggregate
amount appropriated to it within the same treasury fund for the following objects: Personal Services;
Extra Help; Student and Inmate Compensation; State Contributions to Retirement Systems; State
Contributions to Social Security; State Contribution for Employee Group Insurance; Contractual
Services; Travel; Commodities; Printing; Equipment; Electronic Data Processing; Operation of
Automotive Equipment; Telecommunications Services; Travel and Allowance for Committed, Paroled 
and Discharged Prisoners; Library Books; Federal Matching Grants for Student Loans; Refunds;
Workers' Compensation, Occupational Disease, and Tort Claims; and, in appropriations to institutions of
higher education, Awards and Grants. Notwithstanding the above, any amounts appropriated for
payment of workers' compensation claims to an agency to which the authority to evaluate, administer
and pay such claims has been delegated by the Department of Central Management Services may be
transferred to any other expenditure object where such amounts exceed the amount necessary for the
payment of such claims.  
    (c-1) Special provisions for State fiscal year 2003. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section
to the contrary, for State fiscal year 2003 only, transfers among line item appropriations to an agency
from the same treasury fund may be made provided that the sum of such transfers for an agency in State
fiscal year 2003 shall not exceed 3% of the aggregate amount appropriated to that State agency for State 
fiscal year 2003 for the following objects: personal services, except that no transfer may be approved
which reduces the aggregate appropriations for personal services within an agency; extra help; student



85 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

and inmate compensation; State contributions to retirement systems; State contributions to social
security; State contributions for employee group insurance; contractual services; travel; commodities;
printing; equipment; electronic data processing; operation of automotive equipment; telecommunications 
services; travel and allowance for committed, paroled, and discharged prisoners; library books; federal
matching grants for student loans; refunds; workers' compensation, occupational disease, and tort claims;
and, in appropriations to institutions of higher education, awards and grants.  
    (c-2) Special provisions for State fiscal year 2005. Notwithstanding subsections (a), (a-2), and (c), for 
State fiscal year 2005 only, transfers may be made among any line item appropriations from the same or 
any other treasury fund for any objects or purposes, without limitation, when the balance remaining in
one or more such line item appropriations is insufficient for the purpose for which the appropriation was
made, provided that the sum of those transfers by a State agency shall not exceed 4% of the aggregate
amount appropriated to that State agency for fiscal year 2005.  
    (d) Transfers among appropriations made to agencies of the Legislative and Judicial departments and
to the constitutionally elected officers in the Executive branch require the approval of the officer
authorized in Section 10 of this Act to approve and certify vouchers. Transfers among appropriations
made to the University of Illinois, Southern Illinois University, Chicago State University, Eastern Illinois 
University, Governors State University, Illinois State University, Northeastern Illinois University,
Northern Illinois University, Western Illinois University, the Illinois Mathematics and Science Academy
and the Board of Higher Education require the approval of the Board of Higher Education and the
Governor. Transfers among appropriations to all other agencies require the approval of the Governor.  
    The officer responsible for approval shall certify that the transfer is necessary to carry out the 
programs and purposes for which the appropriations were made by the General Assembly and shall
transmit to the State Comptroller a certified copy of the approval which shall set forth the specific
amounts transferred so that the Comptroller may change his records accordingly. The Comptroller shall
furnish the Governor with information copies of all transfers approved for agencies of the Legislative
and Judicial departments and transfers approved by the constitutionally elected officials of the Executive 
branch other than the Governor, showing the amounts transferred and indicating the dates such changes
were entered on the Comptroller's records.  
    (e) The State Board of Education, in consultation with the State Comptroller, may transfer line item 
appropriations for General State Aid from the Common School Fund to the Education Assistance Fund.  
(Source: P.A. 95-707, eff. 1-11-08; 96-37, eff. 7-13-09.)  
  

ARTICLE 10. PARK AND RECREATIONAL FACILITY CONSTRUCTION 
  
    Section 10-1. Short title. This Act may be cited as the Park and Recreational Facility Construction Act
of 2009. References in this Article to "this Act" mean this Article. 
  
    Section 10-5. Definitions. As used in this Act: 
    "Department" means the Department of Natural Resources. 
    "Applicant" means a local government that files an application for grant under this Act. 
    "Director" means the Director of Natural Resources. 
    "Local government" includes counties, townships, municipalities, park districts, conservation districts, 
forest preserve districts, river conservancy districts, and any other unit of local government empowered
to expend public funds for the acquisition and development of land for public outdoor park, recreation,
or conservation purposes. 
    "Disadvantaged" means an eligible local government located within a Standard Metropolitan
Statistical Area (SMSA) with a per capita equalized assessed valuation (EAV) less than 60% of the State
average and more than 15% of the population below the national poverty level and not containing a
University in the community, or a unit of government located outside an SMSA with an EAV less than
50% of the State average and more than 20% of its population below the poverty level and not
containing a University in the community. 
    "Park or recreation unit construction project" means the acquisition, development, construction,
reconstruction, rehabilitation, improvement, architectural planning, and installation, of (i) capital
facilities consisting of buildings, structures, and land for park or recreation purposes and (ii) open spaces
and natural areas, as those terms are defined in Section 10 of the Illinois Open Land Trust Act. 
  
    Section 10-10. Grant awards. The Department is authorized to make grants for park or recreation unit 
construction projects with funds appropriated for that purpose from the Build Illinois Bond Fund. 
    No single construction project may be eligible to receive more than 10% of the amount so



86 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

appropriated for any fiscal year, and no more than 10% of the total appropriation may be committed or
expended on any one construction project described in an application under this Act. 
    Of the total amount of funds for construction projects awarded statewide, 20% shall be awarded to the 
Chicago Park District, provided that the Chicago Park District complies with the provisions of this Act,
and 80% shall be awarded to local government units outside of the City of Chicago. 
    Any local government awarded a construction project grant under this Act shall be eligible for State 
funding assistance up to 75% of the approved project costs. Those local governments defined as
"disadvantaged" shall be eligible for up to 90% State funding assistance, provided that no more than
10% of the amount so appropriated in any fiscal year under this Act is made available for such local
governments. 
    No grant funds awarded by the Department pursuant to this Act shall be used for operational costs. 
  
    Section 10-15. Grants. Any local government may apply to the Department for a grant under this Act.
An application must be in writing and contain a narrative description of the project, the legal description
of the open lands to be acquired or used for the capital development project, a current appraisal
performed by an Illinois licensed appraiser showing the fair market value of those lands to be acquired,
the estimated project cost, identification of a source of continuous funding sufficient to maintain the new
facilities to be created by capital development, the amount of the project cost the applicant proposes to
provide, and such other information as required by the Department. 
  
    Section 10-20. Priorities for projects. In considering applications for grants under this Act, the
Department shall give priority to projects that will provide the greatest benefit to the residents of the
State, based upon criteria established by the Department in rules promulgated pursuant to this Act which
reflect the useful life of existing facilities and improvements, address public health and safety needs, 
correct accessibility deficiencies, and reflect outdoor recreation needs and priorities identified through
the Department’s Statewide Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan (SCORP) Program. 
  
    Section 10-25. Consideration of applications. The Department shall consider all applications for grants
filed prior to a deadline established by the Department for a fiscal year before awarding any grants for
that year. The Department shall evaluate those applications that have been timely filed in accordance 
with the rules promulgated by the Department pursuant to and consistent with the provisions of this Act. 
  
    Section 10-30. Supervision of park or recreation unit construction projects. The Department shall
exercise general supervision over park or recreation unit construction projects financed pursuant to this
Act. No project may be disapproved by the Department solely due to a park or recreation unit's selection
of an architect or engineer. 
  
    Section 10-35. Limitation of grant award period. No grant awarded pursuant to this Act shall have an
initial term exceeding 3 years beginning on the date of first execution of the grant agreement by the
Department. Each local government awarded a grant under this Act may apply for one-year extensions 
of the grant term if unforeseen and uncontrollable delays in construction are experienced and
documented. The grantee must provide written documentation to the Department that significant
progress has been made toward completing the construction project and must provide a reasonable
estimate of additional time needed for completion before an extension will be considered. If a
construction project is terminated by the Department, unexpended funds may be used by the Department
subject to appropriation. 
  
    Section 10-40. Rules. The Department shall promulgate such rules as it deems necessary for carrying
out its responsibilities under the provisions of this Act. 
  
    Section 10-45. Progress reports. Progress reports on the implementation and development of this Act 
shall be filed no later than January 15 of every odd-numbered year with the Governor and the General
Assembly until such time as funds are no longer appropriated for this program. Reports shall include a
statement of goals and objectives and quantifiable support documentation as expenditures, allocation of
funds by location, including performance and measurement criteria sufficient to enable the Governor and
General Assembly to properly evaluate and review program effectiveness. 
  

ARTICLE 99. EFFECTIVE DATE 
   



87 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

    Section 99-99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.".  
 
 Under the rules, the foregoing Senate Bill No. 1265, with House Amendment No. 2, was referred 
to the Secretary’s Desk. 

 
 

JOINT ACTION MOTIONS FILED 
 

 The following Joint Action Motions to the Senate Bills listed below have been filed with the 
Secretary and referred to the Committee on Assignments: 
 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 2 to Senate Bill 1181 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendment 2 to Senate Bill 1265 
 

 
 At the hour of 1:32 o'clock p.m., the Chair announced that the Senate stand at recess subject to the 
call of the Chair. 

 
AFTER RECESS 

 
 At the hour of 2:43 o'clock p.m., the Senate resumed consideration of business. 
 Senator Harmon, presiding. 

 
 

REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
 Senator Hendon, Vice-Chairperson of the Committee on Executive, to which was referred the 
Motion to Concur with House Amendment to the following Senate Bill, reported that the Committee 
recommends do adopt: 
 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 327 
 
 Under the rules, the foregoing motion is eligible for consideration by the Senate. 
 
 
 Senator Viverito, Chairperson of the Committee on Revenue, to which was referred the following 
Senate floor amendment, reported that the Committee recommends do adopt: 
 
 Senate Amendment No. 3 to House Bill 1526 
 
 Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendment is eligible for consideration on second reading. 
 
 Senator Viverito, Chairperson of the Committee on Revenue, to which was referred the Motion to 
Concur with House Amendment to the following Senate Bill, reported that the Committee recommends 
do adopt: 
 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 1942 
 
 Under the rules, the foregoing motion is eligible for consideration by the Senate. 

 
 

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 
 

A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the passage of a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
SENATE BILL NO. 748 

A bill for AN ACT concerning liquor. 



88 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Together with the following amendment which is attached, in the adoption of which I am 
instructed to ask the concurrence of the Senate, to-wit:  

House Amendment No. 1 to SENATE BILL NO. 748 
Passed the House, as amended, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SENATE BILL 748  

      AMENDMENT NO.   1   . Amend Senate Bill 748 on page 14, line 8, after "school", by inserting 
"and a church"; and 
  
on page 14, by replacing lines 15 and 16 with the following: 
        "(4) the building has no less than 78 condominium units;"; and 
  
on page 14, line 18, by deleting "and"; and 
  
on page 14, line 20, by replacing "." with ";"; and 
  
on page 14, immediately below line 20, by inserting the following: 
        "(7) the restaurant will open for business in 2010; 
        (8) the building is north of the school and separated by an alley; and 
        (9) the principal religious leader of the church and either the alderman of the ward in which the
school is located or the principal of the school have delivered a written statement to the local liquor
control commissioner stating that he or she does not object to the issuance of a license under this
subsection (t).".  
 
 Under the rules, the foregoing Senate Bill No. 748, with House Amendment No. 1, was referred 
to the Secretary’s Desk. 

 
 

A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the adoption of their amendment to a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
HOUSE BILL 342 

A bill for AN ACT concerning State government.  
Which amendment is as follows:  
Senate Amendment No. 1 to HOUSE BILL NO. 342 
Concurred in by the House, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the adoption of their amendment to a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
HOUSE BILL 607 

A bill for AN ACT concerning State government.  
Which amendment is as follows:  
Senate Amendment No. 1 to HOUSE BILL NO. 607 
Concurred in by the House, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the adoption of their amendment to a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
HOUSE BILL 2414 



89 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

A bill for AN ACT concerning State government.  
Which amendment is as follows:  
Senate Amendment No. 2 to HOUSE BILL NO. 2414 
Concurred in by the House, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the adoption of their amendment to a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
HOUSE BILL 2652 

A bill for AN ACT concerning insurance.  
Which amendment is as follows:  
Senate Amendment No. 1 to HOUSE BILL NO. 2652 
Senate Amendment No. 4 to HOUSE BILL NO. 2652 
Concurred in by the House, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the adoption of their amendment to a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
HOUSE BILL 4124 

A bill for AN ACT concerning criminal law.  
Which amendment is as follows:  
Senate Amendment No. 3 to HOUSE BILL NO. 4124 
Concurred in by the House, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the adoption of their amendment to a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
HOUSE BILL 4628 

A bill for AN ACT concerning business.  
Which amendment is as follows:  
Senate Amendment No. 1 to HOUSE BILL NO. 4628 
Concurred in by the House, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
 

JOINT ACTION MOTION FILED 
 

 The following Joint Action Motion to the Senate Bill listed below has been filed with the 
Secretary and referred to the Committee on Assignments: 
 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 748 

 
 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE BILL VETOED BY THE GOVERNOR 
 

 Pursuant to the Motion in Writing filed on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 and journalized 
Wednesday, October 28, 2009, Senator Sullivan moved that House Bill No. 669 do pass, the veto of the 
Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 



90 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 
  YEAS 46; NAYS 6; Present 1. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Garrett Lightford Sandoval 
Bomke Haine Link Schoenberg 
Bond Harmon Maloney Silverstein 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Steans 
Collins Holmes McCarter Sullivan 
Cronin Hultgren Meeks Syverson 
Crotty Hunter Millner Trotter 
Dahl Hutchinson Muñoz Viverito 
DeLeo Jacobs Noland Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau Mr. President 
Forby Koehler Radogno  
Frerichs Kotowski Raoul  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Bivins Lauzen Righter  
Burzynski Murphy Rutherford  
 
 The following voted present: 
 
Delgado 
 
 This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, the 
veto of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

HOUSE BILL RECALLED 
 
 On motion of Senator Viverito, House Bill No. 1526 was recalled from the order of third reading 
to the order of second reading. 
 Senate Floor Amendment No. 2 was held in the Committee on Assignments.  
 Senator Viverito offered the following amendment and moved its adoption: 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO HOUSE BILL 1526 
      AMENDMENT NO.   3   . Amend House Bill 1526 by replacing everything after the enacting clause
with the following:  
  
    "Section 5. The Illinois Income Tax Act is amended by changing Section 704A as follows: 
    (35 ILCS 5/704A)  
    Sec. 704A. Employer's return and payment of tax withheld. 
    (a) In general, every employer who deducts and withholds or is required to deduct and withhold tax
under this Act on or after January 1, 2008 shall make those payments and returns as provided in this
Section. 
    (b) Returns. Every employer shall, in the form and manner required by the Department, make returns
with respect to taxes withheld or required to be withheld under this Article 7 for each quarter beginning
on or after January 1, 2008, on or before the last day of the first month following the close of that 
quarter. 
    (c) Payments. With respect to amounts withheld or required to be withheld on or after  
     January 1, 2008:  
        (1) Semi-weekly payments. For each calendar year, each employer who withheld or was  

     required to withhold more than $12,000 during the one-year period ending on June 30 of the 
immediately preceding calendar year, payment must be made:  

            (A) on or before each Friday of the calendar year, for taxes withheld or required to  



91 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

         be withheld on the immediately preceding Saturday, Sunday, Monday, or Tuesday;  
            (B) on or before each Wednesday of the calendar year, for taxes withheld or required  
         to be withheld on the immediately preceding Wednesday, Thursday, or Friday.  
        (2) Semi-weekly payments. Any employer who withholds or is required to withhold more  

     
than $12,000 in any quarter of a calendar year is required to make payments on the dates set forth 
under item (1) of this subsection (c) for each remaining quarter of that calendar year and for the 
subsequent calendar year.   

        (3) Monthly payments. Each employer, other than an employer described in items (1) or  

     (2) of this subsection, shall pay to the Department, on or before the 15th day of each month the taxes 
withheld or required to be withheld during the immediately preceding month.  

        (4) Payments with returns. Each employer shall pay to the Department, on or before the  

     due date for each return required to be filed under this Section, any tax withheld or required to be 
withheld during the period for which the return is due and not previously paid to the Department.  

    (d) Regulatory authority. The Department may, by rule: 
        (1) If the aggregate amounts required to be withheld under this Article 7 do not exceed  

     

$1,000 for the calendar year, permit employers, in lieu of the requirements of subsections (b) and (c), 
to file annual returns due on or before January 31 of the following year for taxes withheld or required 
to be withheld during that calendar year and to pay the taxes required to be shown on each such return 
no later than the due date for such return.  

        (2) Provide that any payment required to be made under subsection (c)(1) or (c)(2) is  

     
deemed to be timely to the extent paid by electronic funds transfer on or before the due date for 
deposit of federal income taxes withheld from, or federal employment taxes due with respect to, the 
wages from which the Illinois taxes were withheld.  

        (3) Designate one or more depositories to which payment of taxes required to be withheld  
     under this Article 7 must be paid by some or all employers.  
        (4) Increase the threshold dollar amounts at which employers are required to make  
     semi-weekly payments under subsection (c)(1) or (c)(2).  
    (e) Annual return and payment. Every employer who deducts and withholds or is required to  

     

deduct and withhold tax from a person engaged in domestic service employment, as that term is 
defined in Section 3510 of the Internal Revenue Code, may comply with the requirements of this 
Section with respect to such employees by filing an annual return and paying the taxes required to be 
deducted and withheld on or before the 15th day of the fourth month following the close of the 
employer's taxable year. The Department may allow the employer's return to be submitted with the 
employer's individual income tax return or to be submitted with a return due from the employer under 
Section 1400.2 of the Unemployment Insurance Act.  

    (f) Magnetic media and electronic filing. Any W-2 Form that, under the Internal Revenue Code  

     
and regulations promulgated thereunder, is required to be submitted to the Internal Revenue Service 
on magnetic media or electronically must also be submitted to the Department on magnetic media or 
electronically for Illinois purposes, if required by the Department.  

    (g) For amounts deducted or withheld after December 31, 2009, a taxpayer who makes an election 
under Section 5-15(f) of the Economic Development for a Growing Economy Act for a taxable year
shall be allowed a credit against payments due under this Section for amounts withheld during the first
calendar year beginning after the end of that taxable year equal to the amount of the credit awarded to
the taxpayer by the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity under the Economic
Development for a Growing Economy Act for the taxable year. The credit may not reduce the taxpayer's
obligation for any payment due under this Section to less than zero. If the amount of the credit exceeds
the total payments due under this Section with respect to amounts withheld during the calendar year, the
excess may be carried forward and applied against the taxpayer's liability under this Section in the 5 
succeeding calendar years. The credit shall be applied to the earliest year for which there is a tax
liability. If there are credits from more than one taxable year that are available to offset a liability, the
earlier credit shall be applied first. This Section is exempt from the provisions of Section 250 of this Act. 
(Source: P.A. 95-8, eff. 6-29-07; 95-707, eff. 1-11-08.) 
  
    Section 10. The Economic Development for a Growing Economy Tax Credit Act is amended by
changing Section 5-15 as follows: 
    (35 ILCS 10/5-15)  
    Sec. 5-15. Tax Credit Awards. Subject to the conditions set forth in this Act, a Taxpayer is entitled to
a Credit against taxes imposed pursuant to subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of the Illinois Income 
Tax Act that may be imposed on the Taxpayer for a taxable year beginning on or after January 1, 1999,



92 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

if the Taxpayer is awarded a Credit by the Department under this Act for that taxable year. 
    (a) The Department shall make Credit awards under this Act to foster job creation and retention in
Illinois. 
    (b) A person that proposes a project to create new jobs in Illinois must enter into an Agreement with
the Department for the Credit under this Act. 
    (c) The Credit shall be claimed for the taxable years specified in the Agreement. 
    (d) The Credit shall not exceed the Incremental Income Tax attributable to the project that is the
subject of the Agreement. 
    (e) Nothing herein shall prohibit a Tax Credit Award to an Applicant that uses a PEO if all other 
award criteria are satisfied.  
    (f) In lieu of the Credit allowed under this Act against the taxes imposed pursuant to subsections (a)
and (b) of Section 201 of the Illinois Income Tax Act for any taxable year ending on or after December 
31, 2009, the Taxpayer may elect to claim the Credit against its obligation to pay over withholding under
Section 704A of the Illinois Income Tax Act.  
        (1) The election under this subsection (f) may be made only by a Taxpayer that (i) is primarily 
engaged in one of the following business activities: motor vehicle metal stamping, automobile
manufacturing, automobile and light duty motor vehicle manufacturing, motor vehicle manufacturing,
light truck and utility vehicle manufacturing, or motor vehicle body manufacturing and (ii) meets the
following criteria:  
            (A) the Taxpayer (i) had an Illinois net loss or an Illinois net loss deduction under Section 207 of
the Illinois Income Tax Act for the taxable year in which the Credit is awarded, (ii) employed a 
minimum of 1,000 full-time employees in this State during the taxable year in which the Credit is
awarded, (iii) has an Agreement under this Act on the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 96th
General Assembly, and (iv) is in compliance with all provisions of that Agreement; or  
            (B) the Taxpayer (i) had an Illinois net loss or an Illinois net loss deduction under Section 207 of
the Illinois Income Tax Act for the taxable year in which the Credit is awarded, (ii) employed a 
minimum of 1,000 full-time employees in this State during the taxable year in which the Credit is
awarded, and (iii) has applied for an Agreement within 180 days after the effective date of this
amendatory Act of the 96th General Assembly.  
        (2) An election under this subsection shall allow the credit to be taken against payments otherwise
due under Section 704A of the Illinois Income Tax Act during the first calendar year beginning after the
end of the taxable year in which the credit is awarded under this Act.  
        (3) The election shall be made in the form and manner required by the Illinois Department of
Revenue and, once made, shall be irrevocable.  
        (4) If a Taxpayer who meets the requirements of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1) of this 
subsection (f) elects to claim the Credit against its withholdings as provided in this subsection (f), then,
on and after the date of the election, the terms of the Agreement between the Taxpayer and the
Department may not be further amended during the term of the Agreement.  
(Source: P.A. 95-375, eff. 8-23-07.) 
   
    Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.".  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the amendment was adopted and ordered printed. 
 There being no further amendments, the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.  
 

 
READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME 

 
 On motion of Senator Viverito, House Bill No. 1526, having been printed as received from the 
House of Representatives, together with all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read 
by title a third time. 
 And the question being, “Shall this bill pass?” it was decided in the affirmative by the following 
vote: 
 
  YEAS 58; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 



93 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

Althoff Forby Lauzen Righter 
Bivins Frerichs Lightford Risinger 
Bomke Garrett Link Rutherford 
Bond Haine Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Brady Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Burzynski Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Clayborne Holmes McCarter Steans 
Collins Hultgren Meeks Sullivan 
Cronin Hunter Millner Syverson 
Crotty Hutchinson Muñoz Trotter 
Dahl Jacobs Murphy Viverito 
Delgado Jones, E. Noland Wilhelmi 
Demuzio Jones, J. Pankau Mr. President 
Dillard Koehler Radogno  
Duffy Kotowski Raoul  
 
 This bill, having received the vote of a constitutional majority of the members elected, was 
declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a). 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence 
in the Senate Amendment adopted thereto. 
 
 
 At the hour of 3:04 o'clock p.m., Senator Schoenberg, presiding. 
 

 
REPORT FROM COMMITTEE ON ASSIGNMENTS 

 
 Senator Clayborne, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its October 30, 2009 
meeting, reported that the following Legislative Measures have been approved for consideration: 
 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 748 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1 and 2 to Senate Bill 1181 
 Motion to Concur in House Amendment 2 to Senate Bill 1265 
 
 The foregoing concurrences were placed on the Secretary’s Desk. 
 
 

PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTION 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 500 
 Offered by Senator Kotowski and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Thomas J. Royce, Sr., of Rogers Park. 
 
 By unanimous consent, the foregoing resolution was referred to the Resolutions Consent 
Calendar.  
 

 
CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILLS ON  

SECRETARY’S DESK 
 

 On motion of Senator Crotty, Senate Bill No. 327, with House Amendment No. 1 on the 
Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Crotty moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their amendment 
to said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 56; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 



94 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 
Althoff Forby Lightford Rutherford 
Bivins Frerichs Link Sandoval 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Bond Haine Maloney Silverstein 
Brady Harmon Martinez Steans 
Burzynski Hendon McCarter Sullivan 
Clayborne Holmes Meeks Syverson 
Collins Hultgren Millner Trotter 
Cronin Hunter Muñoz Viverito 
Crotty Hutchinson Murphy Wilhelmi 
Dahl Jacobs Noland Mr. President 
Delgado Jones, E. Pankau  
Demuzio Koehler Raoul  
Dillard Kotowski Righter  
Duffy Lauzen Risinger  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendment No. 1 to Senate 
Bill No. 327. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 On motion of Senator Martinez, Senate Bill No. 748, with House Amendment No. 1 on the 
Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Martinez moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their 
amendment to said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 41; NAYS 13. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Harmon Maloney Silverstein 
Bond Hendon Martinez Steans 
Clayborne Holmes Millner Sullivan 
Cronin Hunter Muñoz Syverson 
Crotty Hutchinson Noland Trotter 
Delgado Jacobs Pankau Viverito 
Demuzio Jones, E. Radogno Wilhelmi 
Forby Koehler Raoul Mr. President 
Frerichs Kotowski Rutherford  
Garrett Lightford Sandoval  
Haine Link Schoenberg  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Bivins Dillard Luechtefeld Righter 
Brady Duffy McCarter  
Burzynski Hultgren Meeks  
Dahl Lauzen Murphy  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendment No. 1 to Senate 
Bill No. 748. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 



95 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 On motion of Senator Sullivan, Senate Bill No. 1181, with House Amendments numbered 1 and 
2 on the Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Sullivan moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their 
amendments to said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 47; NAYS 10. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Garrett Lightford Risinger 
Bomke Haine Link Sandoval 
Bond Harmon Maloney Schoenberg 
Clayborne Hendon Martinez Silverstein 
Collins Holmes Meeks Steans 
Cronin Hunter Millner Sullivan 
Crotty Hutchinson Muñoz Syverson 
Delgado Jacobs Noland Trotter 
Demuzio Jones, E. Pankau Viverito 
Dillard Jones, J. Radogno Wilhelmi 
Forby Koehler Raoul Mr. President 
Frerichs Kotowski Righter  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 
 
Bivins Dahl Lauzen Rutherford 
Brady Duffy McCarter  
Burzynski Hultgren Murphy  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendments numbered 1 and 2 
to Senate Bill No. 1181. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 On motion of Senator Harmon, Senate Bill No. 1265, with House Amendment No. 2 on the 
Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Harmon moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their amendment 
to said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 47; NAYS 10. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Haine Link Risinger 
Bomke Harmon Luechtefeld Sandoval 
Bond Hendon Maloney Schoenberg 
Clayborne Holmes Martinez Silverstein 
Collins Hunter McCarter Steans 
Cronin Hutchinson Meeks Sullivan 
Crotty Jacobs Millner Syverson 
Delgado Jones, E. Muñoz Trotter 
Demuzio Jones, J. Noland Viverito 
Forby Koehler Pankau Wilhelmi 
Frerichs Kotowski Radogno Mr. President 
Garrett Lightford Raoul  
 
 The following voted in the negative: 



96 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 
Brady Dillard Lauzen Rutherford 
Burzynski Duffy Murphy  
Dahl Hultgren Righter  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendment No. 2 to Senate 
Bill No. 1265. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

 On motion of Senator Link, Senate Bill No. 1942, with House Amendment No. 1 on the 
Secretary’s Desk, was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Link moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of their amendment to 
said bill. 
 And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows: 
 
  YEAS 56; NAYS None. 
 
 The following voted in the affirmative: 
 
Althoff Forby Lauzen Rutherford 
Bivins Frerichs Lightford Sandoval 
Bomke Garrett Luechtefeld Schoenberg 
Bond Haine Maloney Silverstein 
Brady Harmon Martinez Steans 
Burzynski Hendon McCarter Sullivan 
Clayborne Holmes Meeks Syverson 
Collins Hultgren Millner Trotter 
Cronin Hunter Muñoz Viverito 
Crotty Hutchinson Murphy Wilhelmi 
Dahl Jacobs Noland Mr. President 
Delgado Jones, E. Pankau  
Demuzio Jones, J. Radogno  
Dillard Koehler Raoul  
Duffy Kotowski Righter  
 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of their Amendment No. 1 to Senate 
Bill No. 1942. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 
 Senator Link asked and obtained unanimous consent for the Journal to reflect his intention to have 
voted in the affirmative on Senate Bill No. 1942.  
 
 

RESOLUTIONS CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 464 
 Offered by Senator Harmon and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of William J. Adelman of Oak Park. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 465 
 Offered by Senator Harmon and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Robert Lewis Stovall of Chicago. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 466 
 Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Norma J. Baxter of Creve Coeur. 
 



97 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 467 
 Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:   
 Mourns the death of Paul M. Willi of Peoria. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 468 
 Offered by Senator Raoul and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Bobbie D. Hawkins. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 469 
 Offered by Senator Raoul and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of O.T. Buster. 

 
SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 470 

 Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Robert Irvine “Bob” Grubbs of Peoria. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 471 
 Offered by Senator Haine and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Mary Vambaketes of Alton. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 472 
 Offered by Senator Risinger and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Lyman M. Jensen of Galesburg. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 473 
 Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Frank Blumenshine of Creve Coeur. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 474 
 Offered by Senator Koehler and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of former State Representative John Carlton Parkhurst of Peoria. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 475 
 Offered by Senator Clayborne and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Leanna Katrina Curry German of Chicago. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 476 
 Offered by Senator Wilhelmi and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Joseph J. Broderick of Joliet. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 477 
 Offered by Senator Haine and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Ella Pfeiffenberger Anschuetz, formerly of Alton. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 478 
 Offered by Senator Kotowski and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Thomas C. Jacobson of Tucson, Arizona, formerly of Chicago and Elk Grove 
Village. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 479 
 Offered by Senator Hunter and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Jesse Pender, Jr., of Chicago. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 480 
 Offered by Senator Hunter and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Alicia Ann (Tish) Mercer of Chicago. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 481 
 Offered by Senator Frerichs and all Senators:  



98 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 Mourns the death of U.S. Army Staff Sergeant Christopher Rudzinski of Rantoul. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 482 
 Offered by Senator Althoff and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of O.C. “Dixie” O’Hara of Woodstock. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 484 
 Offered by Senator Viverito and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Eugene A. Kowalis of Orland Park. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 485 
 Offered by Senator Demuzio and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Travis Semplowski of Gillespie. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 486 
 Offered by Senator Demuzio and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Wanda Caselli of Carlinville. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 487 
 Offered by Senator Demuzio and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Alene A. Selvo of Carlinville. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 488 
 Offered by Senator Demuzio and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Stella M. Dey of Carlinville. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 489 
 Offered by Senator Demuzio and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Jerry W. Nairn of Jerseyville. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 490 
 Offered by Senator Demuzio and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Jean Pistorius Kallal of Jerseyville. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 492 
 Offered by Senator Hendon and all Senators: 
 Mourns the death of Annie Lee-Houston of Chicago. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 493 
 Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Charles E. Gesky of Waukegan. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 494 
 Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Jennifer Lynne Berg of Antioch. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 496 
 Offered by Senator Clayborne and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Ruth Naomi Ulmer. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 498 
 Offered by Senator Forby and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Kenneth Ernest Parmly of Anna. 
 

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 499 
 Offered by Senator Forby and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of George Henry Sides of Anna. 

 
SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 500 



99 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

 Offered by Senator Kotowski and all Senators:  
 Mourns the death of Thomas J. Royce, Sr., of Rogers Park. 
 
 The Chair moved the adoption of the Resolutions Consent Calendar.   The motion prevailed, and 
the resolutions were adopted. 
 

  
MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE 

 
A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 

Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has adopted the 
following joint resolution, in the adoption of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the Senate, 
to-wit: 
  

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 79 
 
  
    RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-SIXTH 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE SENATE CONCURRING
HEREIN, that when the two Houses adjourn on Friday, October 30, 2009, the House of Representatives
stands adjourned until Monday, January 04, 2010, in perfunctory session; and when it adjourns on that
day, it stands adjourned until Tuesday, January 12, 2010, at 1:00 o'clock p.m., or until the call of the 
Speaker; and the Senate stands adjourned until Tuesday, January 12, 2010, at 1:00 o'clock p.m., or until
the call of the President. 
 

Adopted by the House, October 30, 2009. 
   

MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 
 
 By unanimous consent, on motion of Senator Clayborne, the foregoing message reporting House 
Joint Resolution No. 79 was taken up for immediate consideration. 
 Senator Clayborne moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of the resolution. 
 The motion prevailed. 
 And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the resolution. 
 Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof. 

 
 

A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the adoption of their amendment to a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
HOUSE BILL 542 

A bill for AN ACT concerning public aid.  
Which amendment is as follows:  
Senate Amendment No. 3 to HOUSE BILL NO. 542 
Concurred in by the House, October 30, 2009. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the adoption of their amendment to a bill of the following title, to-wit:  
HOUSE BILL 1526 

A bill for AN ACT concerning revenue.  
Which amendment is as follows:  
Senate Amendment No. 3 to HOUSE BILL NO. 1526 
Concurred in by the House, October 30, 2009. 



100 
 

[October 30, 2009] 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
 

A message from the House by 
Mr. Mahoney, Clerk: 
Mr. President  --  I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has 

concurred with the Senate in the passage of a bill of the following title, the Governor’s specific 
recommendation for change notwithstanding, to-wit:  

SENATE BILL 2090 
A bill for AN ACT concerning government. 
Passed the House, October 30, 2009, by a three-fifths vote. 

   
MARK MAHONEY, Clerk of the House 

 
 
 At the hour of 3:34 o'clock p.m., pursuant to House Joint Resolution No. 79, the Chair 
announced the Senate stand adjourned until Monday, January 12, 2010. 


